MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

L.D. 617

DATE: 6}1 /qot (Filing No. H-77/3)

APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCIAL AFFAIRS

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
119TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617, Bill, "An Act
to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the
Expenditures of State Government and to Change Certain Provisions
of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government
for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001"

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the title
and before the summary and inserting in its place the following:

'Preamble. The Constitution of Maine, Article V, Part
First, Section 8 provides that certain statutes enacted relating
to confirmation procedures for gubernatorial nominees require a
2/3 vote of the members of each House present and voting.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted
as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the
beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the
operation of state departments and institutions will become due
and payable immediately after July 1, 1999; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts

create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately

Page 1-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

PART A

Sec. A-1. Supplemental appropriations from General Fund. There
are appropriated from the General Fund for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001 to the departments listed
the following sums,

1999-00 2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINRANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Accounts and Control

Positions - Legislative Count (~3.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services ($154,467) ($163,995)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through the transfer of 2
Programmer Analyst positions
and one Senior Programmer
Analyst position to the
Information Services
program. This
deappropriation is to be
offset by an apprbpriation to
the Bureau of Accounts and
Control System Project
program in order to pay the
Bureau of Information
Services for the support of
the central administrative
system.

Bureau of Accounts and Control
System Project

All Other 154,467 163,995
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to be

used for the payment of data
processing charges related to

Page 2-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

the support of the central
administrative system. This
appropriation will be offset
by a deappropriation of funds
in the Bureau of Accounts and
Control account through the
transfer of 3 positions to
the Information Services
program.

Buildings and Grounds Operations

All Other 670,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the maintenance of the East
Campus.

Capital Comnstruction - Repairs
Improve - Removate State Facilities

All Other 1,038,662

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the costs of temporary
relocations and moves
associated with the
reconstruction of the State
House and the Tyson,
Marquardt and State Office
Buildings as well as the
increased rent expenses at
Edison Drive.

Debt Service - Government
Facilities Authority

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to pay
debt service incurred by the
Government Facilities
Authority for the renovation
of various state buildings
and the construction and
renovation of corrections
facilities. Notwithstanding

Page 3-LR2935(4)

693,375

1,779,852

7,271,250

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



L2

10

12

14

16

is

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 5, section 1585, the
State Budget Officer shall
calculate the amounts that
apply against each agency
based on the space occupied
and the rental cost of that
space and shall transfer the
calculated amounts by
financial order. These
transfers are to be
considered adjustments to
appropriations and
allocations. The State
Budget Officer is authorized
to adjust allotments by
financial order in accounts
in other funds to meet the
additional rent expenditures.

Elderly Householders' Tax Refund
All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
reflect the transfer of
administrative expenses from
this program to the Bureau of
Revenue Services program.

Elderly Householders' Tax Refund

617

(224,075)

All Other (4,530, 357)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Maine Residents Property Tax
Program in order to merge the
2 programs.

Public Improvements -
Planning/Construction - Admin

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

(1.000)
50,594
13,980

(230,573)

(4,250,901)

(1.000)
51,035
14,387

TOTAL

Page 4-LR2935(4)

64,574

65,422

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



%
*i\

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Provides for the
appropriation of funds £from
the transfer of one
Engineering Technician IV
position amnd related All
Other from the Public
Improvements Safety and

Environmental Services
program, which is to be
eliminated.

Public Improvements -
Planning/Construction - Admin

617

deappropriation of funds
through the transfer of one
Engineering Technician IV
position and related All
Other to the Public
Improvements Planning and
Construction Administration
account to implement the
elimination of the Public
Improvements - Division of
Safety and Environmental
Services program.

Division of Purchases

Page 5-LR2935(4)

All Other 250,000
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
capitalize the Augusta
Riverfront Improvement
Authority and for the Augusta
Arsenal Project. These funds
will be transferred to the
authority.
Public Improvements - Division
of Safety and Environmental Services
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (50,594) (51,035)
All Other (13,980) (14,387)
TOTAL (64,574) (65,422)
Provides for the

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



s
a8

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All Other 275,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
develop request-for-proposal
requirements and to purchase
a client/server purchasing
system with Internet
interfaces.

Maine Residents Property Tax Program

All Other (99,589)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
reflect the transfer of
administrative expenses from
this program to the Bureau
of Revenue Services program.

Maine Residents Property Tax Program
All Other 4,530,357

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
Elderly Householders Tax
Refund program to merge the 2
programs.

Bureau of Revenue Services

All Other 323,664
Provides for the

appropriation of funds for

administrative expenses

through a transfer from the
Maine Residents Property Tax
and Elderly Householders Tax
Refund programs.

Bureau of Revenue Services

Positions - Legislative Count (-9.000)
Personal Services (428,886)
All Other 428,886

27,500

(102,477)

4,250,901

333,050

(-9.000)
(439,620)
439,620

Page 6-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



‘J“'Z

4

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds in
Personal Services through the
transfer of 9 positions to
the Information Services
program and for the
reappropriation of funds in
All Other in order to pay the
costs associated with data
processing services provided
by the Bureau of Information
Services. The positions are
on file in the Bureau of the
Budget.

Bureau of Revenue Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for 2
Data Entry Specialist
positions, 3 Clerk 1V
positions, 8 Clerk III
positions, 12 Clerk 1II
positions, omne Clerk Typist
III position and 9 Clerk
Typist II positions and
related All Other to
discontinue the outsourcing
of wvarious administrative
functions. The bureau will
phase in the transition to
state-funded positions by
January 2000.

Bureau of Revenue Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Page 7-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617

0 0
(35.000) (35.000)
440,153 921,190

(440,153) (1,053,269)
0 (132,079)
(5.000)

171,196

147,650

318,846



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for 4
Tax Examiner positions, one
Management Analyst I position
and related All Other costs.
The compliance unit positions
will focus on nonfilers of
individual income tax and IRS
LP/EX audit program
functions, resulting in an
increase in General Fund
revenue of $3,000,000 in
fiscal year 2000-01.

Salary Plan
Personal Services 6,401,734

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the Salary Plan.

Buildings and Grounds Operations
All Other (29,619)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
reflect the elimination of
contractual services provided
for Blaine House operations.

Bureau of General Services -
Capital Construction and
Improvement Reserve Fund

All Other 500,000

Provides funds for the
programming study,
feasibility planning and
design work in fiscal year
2000 for the new Forensic
Unit. The Commissioner of
Administrative and Financial
Services and the Commissioner
of Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services, working
jointly, shall report to the

Page 8-LR2935(4)

12,252,268

(31,616)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial
Affairs by January 14, 2000
concerning the results of
this study.

Homestead Property Tax Exemption
Reimbursement -

All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
be replaced through the use
of balance forward from
fiscal year 1998-99.

Homestead Property Tax Exemption -
Mandate Reimbursement

All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
be replaced through the use
of balance forward from
fiscal year 1998-99.

Maine BResidents Property Tax
Program

All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
be replaced through the use
of Dbhalance forward from
fiscal year 1998-99.

Maine Residents Property Tax
Program

All Other

Provides for the

deappropriation of funds no
longer required based on an
assessment of program needs.

Personal Property Tax Reform

L.D. 617

(1,100,000)

(60,000)

(1,800,000)

(2,250,000)

Page 9-LR2935(4)

(2,250,000)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Tree

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
meet the ongoing costs of
claims in the program.

Grdwth Tax Reimbursement
All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
be replaced through the use
of balance forward from
fiscal year 1998-99,

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division of Plant Industry

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
participation in the

centralized Licensing Service
Center to provide seamless
and automated licensing
services that are Internet
accessible.

Office of Planning, Policy,
Legislation and Information Svcs

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
participation in the

centralized Licensing Service
Center to provide seamless
and automated licensing

Page 10-LR2935(4)

3,125,637

(700,000)
6,321,414 19,929,396
2,236 2,223
1,350 1,350

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

services that are Internet
accessible.

Division of Market and Production
Development

All Other 250,000 250,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
increased effort in marketing
for Maine agribusiness. The
Commissioner of Agriculture,
Food and Rural Resources
shall submit reports on the
effectiveness of these
expenditures in improving
agricultural marketing
efforts to the joint standing
committees of the Legislature
having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial
affairs and agriculture,
conservation and forestry
matters. The first report is
due not 1later than January
14, 2000. The 2nd report is
due not later than January
12, 2001.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL 253,586 253,573
ARTS COMMISSION, MAINE
Arts - Administration Program
All Other 347,870 356,615
Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
Arts - Sponsored program for
the purpose of combining the

2 programs.

Arts - Sponsored Program

Page 11-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



%
o®

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All Other (347,870) (356,615)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Arts - Administration program
for the purpose of combining
the 2 programs.
MAINE ARTS COMMISSION
TOTAL 0 0
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT
OF THE
Administration - Attorney General
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 50,660 52,343
All Other 4,665 4,702
TOTAL 55,325 57,045
Provides for the

appropriation of funds for
one Assistant Attorney
General position and related
All Other costs required to
represent the Department of
Corrections. Funds will be
deappropriated from the
Department of Corrections
Northern Maine Juvenile
Facility with the elimination
of one Nurse II position to
support this request.

Administration - Attorney General
All Other 114,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one-time technology costs
associated with the purchase
of approximately 45 personal
computers to replace outdated
equipment.

Human Services Division

Page 12-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish 2 Assistant
Attorney General positions
and related costs to handle
child protective cases.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

(2.000)
75,990
9,585

85,575

(2.000)
104,686
6,980

111,666

TOTAL
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Geological Survey

Positions - Legislative Count

Personal Services
All Other

254,900

(-1.000)
(62,829)
62,829

168,711

(-1.000)
(62,829)
62,829

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a 1line-category
transfer to support a
cooperative agreement with
the University of Maine
System to share the cost of
one Marine Geologist
position, address grant
matching requirements and
support field work. One
Marine Geologist position in
this program is transferred
to the University of Maine
System.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

0

0

TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Corrections

Page 13-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

617

(2.000)
78,644
359,240

(2.000)
109,880
17,764

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Agency Technology Officer
position and one Information
Systems Support Specialist II
position, including the All
Other costs to support these
positions and to provide
funds to develop an
information system, The
Agency Technology Officer
position and the Information
Systems Support Specialist II
position start October 1,
1999,

Administration - Corrections
Positions - Legislative Count

Personal Services
All Other

437,884

(4.000)
131,712
109,076

127,644

(4.000)
184,103
440,621

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Systems Analyst position,
one Data Control Specialist
position, One User Support
Trainer position, one User
Support Technician position
and related All Other
expenses. Included in the
All Other are funds to
continue the contract for a
departmentwide technology
master plan.

Correctional Center
Positions - Legislative Count

Personal Services
All Other

240,788

(1.000)
29,489
6,169

624,724

(21.000)
659,681
250,680

Page 14-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A' to H.P. 454, L.D.
TOTAL
Provides for the

appropriation of funds for 14
Correctional Officer I
positions, one Unit Manager
position, one Staff
Development IV position, one
Correctional Maintenance
Mechanic position, one
Account Clerk I position, one
Case Manager position, one
Assistant Classification
Officer position and one
Industrial Shop Supervisor
position. This request is
for the staffing and
operations of a new 100-bed
female dormitory at the Maine
Correctional Center. The
Staff Development position
will start October 1, 1999
while other positions will
start during fiscal vyear
2000-01. The schedule of
starting dates has been
provided to the Bureau of the
Budget.

Correctional Center

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish one part-time
Teacher position at the Maine
Correctional Center due to
reduced federal funding.

Correctional Center

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the

Page 15-LR2935(4)

617
35,658 910,361
(0.500) (0.500)
21,559 29,738

(1.000)
54,999
10,000

64,999

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

appropriation of fumnds for
one Vocational Trades
Instructor position in fiscal
year 2000-01 and to permit
the continuation of the
Computers for Schools program
that was established with
grant funds.

Juvenile Community Corrections

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
permit the transfer of the
Juvenile Community
Corrections activities f£from
the Probation and Parole
program account. The adult
and juvenile community

corrections program
activities have different
operational requirements

that makes it necessary for
management to monitor them
independently. The title
Probation Officer will be
replaced with that of

Juvenile Community
Corrections Officer for those
officers working with
juveniles.

Juvenile Community Corrections

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish 17 positions to
implement the Department of

Page 16-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617
(56.500) (56.500)
2,718,282 2,807,139
572,441 590,163
3,290,723 3,397,302
{17.000)
633,824
630,133 1,414,514
630,133 2,048,338



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Corrections' plan for
Juvenile Community
Corrections: One Resource
Coordinator position, one
Victim Services = Liaison
position, 13 Juvenile
Caseworker positions and 2
Clerk Typist Il positions,
Seven of the 13 Juvenile
Caseworker positions take
effect on January 1, 2001.

Northern Maine Juvenile
Detention Facility

Positions - Legislative Count (11.000) (133.000)
Personal Services 494,290 1,380,299
All Other 19,186 159,529
TOTAL 513,476 1,539,828
Provides for the

appropriation of funds to
establish the Northern Maine
Juvenile Facility.
Establishes 3 positions in
fiscal year 1999-00.
Provides funding to
reclassify 11 positions
effective October 1, 1999.
Eight of the 11 positions
being reclassified are
currently at Charleston
Correctional Facility, and
these positions will be
transferred to the Northern
Maine Juvenile Facility
effective October 1, 1999,
Establishes 111 additional
positions in fiscal year

2000-01. Transfers 11
additional positions from the
Charleston Correctional

Facility to the Northern
Maine Juvenile Facility in
fiscal year 2000-01.
Positions are on file with
the Bureau of the Budget.

Northern Maine Juvenile

Page 17-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"

Detention Facility

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Nurse
II position and all other
expenses in order to provide
the necessary headcount and
funding to establish one
Assistant Attorney General
position in the Department of
the Attorney General, This
position will provide legal
counsel to the Department of
Corrections.

Probation and Parole

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the rental of space, cell
phones and vehicle 1lease
rentals for the adult
probation program.

Probation and Parole

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
permit the transfer of the
Juvenile Community
Corrections activities from
the Probation and Parole
program into a separate
program account for Juvenile
Community Corrections. The

to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(-1.000) (-1.000)
(38,925) (40,093)
(16,400) (16,952)
(55,325) (57,045)
219,693 243,365
(-56.500) (-56.500)
(2,718,282) (2,807,139)
(572,441) (590,163)
(3,290,723) (3,397,302)

Page 18-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.,D. 617

differences between the
adult probation and parole
activities and the juvenile
community corrections
activities make it necessary
to budget and manage these
activities wunder separate
program accounts. Position
details are on file with the
Bureau of the Budget.

Youth Center -~ Maine

Positions - Legislative Count (7.000) (-19.500)
Personal Services 252,470 588,896
Provides for the

appropriation of funds for
the establishment of the
Southern Maine Juvenile
Facility. Establishes 20.5
new positions as follows:
effective October 1, 1999 -
one Internal Investigator
position, one Information
System Support Specialist II
position, one Juvenile
Program Manager position, one
Guidance Counselor position,
one Special Education
Director position, one Clerk
Typist 1III position, one
Training School Counselor
Supervisor position, one
Staff Development Specialist
ITI position, one
Psychologist II position;
effective July 1, 2000 - 0.5
Chief Volunteer Services
position, one Juvenile
Program Manager position, one
Clerk Typist III position,
one Accountant III position,
one Master Social Worker
position; effective January
1, 2001 - one Building
Control Specialist position,
one Storekeeper I position,
one Correctional Cook
position, omne Librarian II

Page 19-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

position; and effective May
1, 2001 - 3 Vocational Trades
Instructor positions.
Abolishes 40 positions as
follows: effective October 1,
1999 - one Assistant to the
Superintendent position,
Maine Youth Center; effective
July 1, 2000 - one Account
Clerk I position, one
Accountant II position;
effective January 1, 2001 -
one Correctional Maintenance
Mechanic position, one Baker
II position; effective June
15, 2001 - 8 Teacher
positions, 5 Teacher Aide
positions, one Food Service
Worker position, one
Institutional Clothing
Supervisor position, one
Correctional Caseworker
position, 16 Training School
Counselor I positions, one
Clerk Typist II position, one
Laborer II position and one
Plumber II position.

Youth Center - Maine

Positions - FTE Count (1.321) (1.321)
Personal Services 17,150 17,150
All Other (17,150) (17,150)
TOTAL 0 0
Provides for the

appropriation of funds to
establish 12 intermittent
Substitute Teacher positions
(2,748 hours total). These
services are currently
provided through contractual
services.

Youth Center - Maine

All Other (72,389)

Page 20-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDRMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Provides for the
deappropriations of funds
from contracted health
services. These services
will be paid for by one-time
money in the Maine Youth
Center - Other Special
Revenue fund account.

Charleston Correctional Facility

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
transfer 8 positions

effective October 1, 1999 and
an additional 11 positions
after March 2001 to the
Northern Maine Juvenile
Facility as part of the
department's reorganization
plan. Positions are on file
with the Bureau of the Budget.

Probation and Parole

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish 8 Probation Officer
positions and 2 Clerk Typist
I1 positions to Dbegin
implementing the adult
community corrections master
plan. Six of the 8 Probation
Officer positions will take
effect July 1, 2000.

Youth Center - Maine
Positions - Legislative Count

Personal Services
All Other

Page 21-LR2935(4)

617

(-8.000)
(384,648)

(4.000)
105,542
147,928

253,470

(1.000)
41,795
93,221

(-19.000)
(461,083)

(10.000)
454,772
138,528

593,300

92,143

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

TOTAL 135,016 92,143

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish one Psychologist II
position and provides funds
in All Other to contract for
psychiatric care, crisis
intervention training and
support, to enhance mental
health services for juvenile
offenders.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL 2,227,785 6,345,208

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Defense,
Veterans and Emergency Management

All Other 25,000 25,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer of All
Other grant funds for the
Civil Air Patrol from the
Department of Transportation,
Administration - Aeronautics
program, and increases the
support for the Civil Air
Patrol.

Administration - Maine Emergency
Management Agency

Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (35,311) (37,362)
Provides for the

deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of
the General Fund share of one
Staff Development Specialist
IV position and one Planning
and Research Assistant
position. Funding for these
positions is no longer

Page 22-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMMENT



10

i2

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

required due to a reduction
in federal funding.

Veterans Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish one Clerk Typist
II1 position, which is
necessary to provide clerical
support to the bureau field
offices.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, VETERANS
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
TOTAL

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Economic and
Community Development

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds from a
transfer of funding for the
Manufacturing Extension
Partnership from the Maine
Science and Technology
Foundation.

DEPARTMENT OF ECOROMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Education In Unorganized Territory

Positions ~ FTE Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for 6

Page 23-LR2935(4)

617

(1.000) (1.000)
25,765 34,861

15,454 22,499

620,000 620,000
620,000 620,000

(4.240) (4.240)
128,890 135,712

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454,

seasonal part-time Teacher
Aide positions (8,820 hours)
to comply with student
Individual Education Programs
as required by Federal 1law.
This request will be offset
through the elimination of 2
Teacher positions and a
deappropriation in the All
Other 1line category to
reflect the discontinuation
of contracting for these
services.

Education In Unorganized Territory

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of 2
Teacher positions and a
reduction in the All Other
line category for contractual
services.

Education In Unorganized Territory

Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for 50
intermittent Substitute
Teacher ©positions (2,314
hours), 10 intermittent
Teacher Aide positions (300
hours}, 30 intermittent

Janitor/Bus Driver positions
(1,800 hours) and 20
intermittent Cook positions
(500 hours) to provide for
essential substitute coverage
on pupil days. This request
will be offset through the
elimination of 7 intermittent
positions.

L.D. 617

(-2.000) (-2.000)
(74,977) (78,844)
(53,913) (56,868)
(128,890) (135,712)
(2.363) (2.363)
50,560 50,704

Page 24-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



%
o

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,.P. 454, L.D.
Education In Unorganized Territory

Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of 4
intermittent Teacher
positions, one intermittent
Teacher Aide position, one
intermittent Janitor/Bus
Driver position and one
intermittent Cook I position.

Governor Baxter School for the Deaf

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for 3
Interpreter positions to
relieve communication
barriers at the Governor
Baxter School for the Deaf.

Management Information Systems
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
maintenance and network
management of the ATM
Distance Learning Network.
The Commissioner of Education
shall present a financial
plan to the Joint Standing
Committee on Appropriations
and Financial Affairs and the
Joint Standing Committee on
Education and Cultural
Affairs by January 14, 2000
that continues state support
for the network without
utilizing General Fund
resources.

School Renovation

Page 25-LR2935(4)

617

(-0.785)
(56,057)

(3.000)
112,565

218,604

(-0.785)
(59,769)

(3.000)
152,282

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

All Other

Provides for a one-time
appropriation of funds for
school renovations for the
purpose of capitalizing a
revolving school renovations
fund. These funds are to be
paid to the Maine Municipal
Bond Bank in accordance with
the following schedule:
$10,000,000 on September 1,
1999 and $13,420,315 on
January 1, 2000. Any balance
remaining at the end of each
fiscal year may not lapse but
must be carried forward to be
used for the same purpose.

Governor Baxter School for
the Deaf

Positions - Legislative Count
Positions - FTE count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
All Other 1line category to
establish 3 part-time Teacher
positions, one seasonal
Occupational Therapist
position (1,720 hours), one
seasonal Nurse II position
(1,720 hours), 2 seasonal
part-time Information System
Support Specialist II
positions (1,720 hours), one
seasonal part-time Teacher
position (419 hours), 2
seasonal part-time Education
Specialist II positions
(1,720 hours), 3 seasonal
part-time Teaching Assistant
for the Deaf positions (1,290
hours), 10 intermittent
Substitute Teacher positions

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 454, L.D. 617

23,420,315

(1.500)

(4.947)
332,716

(332,716)

o

Page 26-LR2935(4)

(1.500)

(4.947)
330,488

(330,488)

0

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(840 hours), and 4
intermittent Residential
Advisor positions (860 hours)
to reflect the elimination of
contracts with individuals
currently providing these
services, and to provide for
essential substitute coverage
on pupil days.

Preschool Handicapped

All Other 1,874,393 3,065,757

Provides funds to meet
projected needs in the
program. If additional
federal funds are received by
this program in fiscal year
1999-00 or fiscal year
2000-01, to the extent
possible, the additional
federal funds must be used to
supplant, rather than
supplement, General Fund
appropriations. The
Commissioner of Education
shall submit annual reports
detailing program revenue and
expenditures by funding
source, and any General Fund
balances remaining as a
result of increased federal
funding, to the Jjoint
standing committee of the
Legislature having
jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial
affairs and the joint
standing committee of the
Legislature having
jurisdiction over education
and cultural affairs no later
than January 14, 2000 and
January 12, 2001.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL 25,620,380 3,208,974

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Page 27-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Administration - Environmental
Protection

Positions - Legislative Count (2.000)
Personal Services 135,499

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the transfer of one
Commissioner, Department of
Environmental Protection
position and one Senior
Administrative Secretary
position from the
Adnministration -
Environmental Protection
program, Other Special
Revenue.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

(2.000)
145,499

TOTAL 135,499

GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION
PRACTICES, COMMISSION ON

Commission on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000)
Personal Services (39,910)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through the transfer of one
Lobbyist Registrar position
to the Other Special Revenue
account.

Commission on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices

Positions ~ Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services 32,217

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the transfer of one Clerk
Typist III position from the
Other Special Revenue account.

Page 28-LR2935(4)

145,499

(—10000)
(40,371)

(1.000)
33,827

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D.

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES
TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Blaine House

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one part-time Governor's
Special Assistant position to
assist in Blaine House
operations. This request is
offset through a reduction in
contractual services in
Building and Grounds
Operations in the Department
of Administrative and
Financial Services.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION, MAINE

State Restoration Grants Program
All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a tramnsfer to the
Historic Preservation
Commission program for the
purpose of combining the 2
programs.

Historic Preservation Commission
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
State Restoration Grants
program for the purpose of
combining the 2 programs.

Page 29-LR2935(4)

617

(7,693) (6,544)
(1.000) (1.000)
29,619 31,616
29,619 31,616
(2,400) (2,400)
2,400 2,400

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.

MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION
TOTAL

454, L.D. 617

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of Management and Budget

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the transfer of a Fraud
Investigator position from
the Bureau of Family
Independence.

Office of Management and Budget

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
cover the cost of the food
stamp adjustment due to the
shift of common costs from
TANF to food stamps based on
changes 1in charges to
programs from primary to
benefiting.

Bureau of Family Independence - Central

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
transfer a Fraud Investigator
position to the Office of
Management and Budget.

Bureau of Family Independence - Central

Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
increase the hours of a Fraud
Investigator position from 21

Page 30-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

(1.000)
36,184

29,820

(-1.000)
(36,184)

17,187

(1.000)
37,708

29,820

(-1.000)
(37,708)

17,910



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

to 40 hours to accomplish
more timely investigations.

Bureau of Family Independence - Central

All Other 613,716 613,716

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
legal immigrants for food
stamps.

Bureau of Family Independence - Central

All Other 148,390 148,390

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
cover the cost of the food
stamp adjustment due to the
shift of common costs from
TANF to food stamps based on
changes in charges to
programs from primary to
benefiting.

Congregate Housing
All Other 900,000

Provides funds for up to 3
new assisted living
facilities in Maine to serve
residents of low to moderate
income. The Department of
Human Services shall put
these projects out to bid
through a competitive request
for proposal process.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services
All Other (275,000) (275,000)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
transfer home-based care

funds to the Long-term Care -
Human Services program.

Page 31-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.
Bureau of Elder and Adult Services
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through the transfer of
homemaker and elderly PSSP
funds from the Bureau of
Child and Family Services.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish one Comprehensive
Health Planner I position to
coordinate the adult
protective services
centralized intake unit, One
Human Services Caseworker
position will be eliminated
to fund this position.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Human
Services Caseworker position
to fund one Comprehensive
Health Planner position in
this program.

Bureau of Family Independence - Regional
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
cover the cost of the food
stamp adjustment due to the
shift of common costs from
TANF to food stamps based on

Page 32-LR2935(4)

617

776,901

(1.000)
35,313

(-1.000)
(35,313)

263,880

776,901

(1.000)
47,084

(-1.000)
(47,084)

263,880

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

ae®
changes in charges to
2 programs from primary to
benefiting.
4
Bureau of Health
6
All Other » 218,215
8
Provides for the
10 appropriation of funds to pay
back the milk handling tax to
12 the United States Department
of Agriculture.
14
Long-term Care -~ Human Services
16
All Other 275,000 275,000
18
Provides for the
20 appropriation of funds
through a transfer of
22 home-based care funds in the
Bureau of Elder and Adult
24 Services program.
26 Long-term Care - Human Services
28 All Other 3,700,000 3,700,000
30 Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
32 home care services for
elderly and disabled adults
34 who are estimated to be on
waiting 1lists as of July 1,
36 1999,
38 Nursing Facilities
40 All Other 1,250,000
42 Provides funds for the state
share of a one-time
44 supplemental payment to
nursing facilities for the
46 purpose of addressing the
problem of recruitment and
48 retention of
nonadministrative staff.
50

Page 33-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



ae®

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Nursing Facilities
All Other

Provides funds for the state
share of the cost of amending
the Nursing Facility
Principles of Reimbursement
to address the increased
operating costs of nursing
facilities.

Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other 1,600,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds on a
one-time basis to assist
hospitals most severely
affected by recent Medicaid
payment reductions and by
adverse economic conditions
in their respective
communities, Subject to
review of the Joint Standing
Committee on Appropriations
and Financial Affairs, the
Department of Human Services
shall identify eligible
providers and the
apportionment of these
funds. The Department of
Human Services shall examine
strategies that would support
the long-term viability of
the affected hospitals. The
department shall hold public
hearings in the course of the
study as a means of gathering
public input. The department
shall report back its
findings and any
recommendations to the Joint
Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial
Affairs and the Joint
Standing Committee on Health
and Human Services by January
14, 2000.

Page 34-LR2935(4)

2,600,000

1,600,000

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



$¥Qg%- 2

4

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Office of Management and Budget
Operations - Regional

All Other 156,910

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
cover the costs of the food
stamp adjustment due to the
shift of common costs from
TANF to food stamps based on
changes in charges to
programs from primary to
benefiting.

Purchased Social Services

All Other (776,901)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
transfer homemaker and
elderly PSSP funds to the
Bureau of Elder and Adult
Services.

Purchased Social Services

All Other 3,310,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the state share of the 2nd
and 3rd year of a new
initiative to reduce
uninvestigated referrals.
This request will result in
$900,000 of General Fund
revenue from Title IV-E
reimbursements in fiscal year
1999-00 and fiscal year
2000-01. (See Part L, section
3.)

Service Center - Auditing,
Contracting and Licensing

Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000)
Personal Services (98,708)
All Other (3,000)

Page 35-LR2935(4)

156,910

(776,901)

3,310,000

(-2.000)
(100,793)
(3,000)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through the transfer of one
Alcoholism Regional Planning
Coordinator position and one
Contract/Grant Specialist
position to the Office of
Substance Abuse in the
Department of Mental Health,
Mental Retardation and
Substance Abuse Services.

Bureau of Child and Family
Services - Regiomal

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish 17 Human Services
Aide II positions resulting
from the transfer of All
Other funds for contracted
case management services
deemed to have an
employer/employee
relationship.

Bureau of Medical Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish one Social Services
Program Specialist I
position, one Clerk Typist II
position and one Management

Page 36-LR2935(4)

L.D. 617

(101,708) (103,793)
{17.000) (17.000)
302,676 419,710

(302,676) (419,710)

0 0
(3.000) (3.000)
74,984 102,478
56,000 55,000

4,500
135,484 157,478

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "“A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Analyst II position and
contract for medical and
quality improvement contract
consultant services to
further develop Medicaid
managed care.

Bureau of Medical Serxvices

All Other (26,250)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Department of Mental Health,
Mental Retardation and
Substance Abuse Services for
the purpose of providing
mental health screening and
assessment to children
entering Department of Human
Services custody in
accordance with the
Memorandum of Agreement
between the Department of
Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services and the
Department of Human Services.

Medical Care - Payments to Providers

All Other (160,479)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Bureau of Medical Services to
establish one Social Services
Program Specialist I
position, one Clerk Typist II
position and one Management
Analyst II position and
contract for medical and
quality improvement contract
consultant services to
further develop Medicaid
managed care.

(70,000)

(157,478)

Page 37-LR2935(4)

L"MRARAITTEE AAMA/ACEAIDDAACAMNIT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

TOTAL 11,155,165 13,166,833
INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF
Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 13,548 14,225
All Other (13,548) (14,225)
TOTAL 0 0
Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Clerk Typist III position
to provide clerical support
currently supported by
contract.
Licensing Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife
Positions ~ Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 50,240 52,614
All Other (50,240) (52,614)
TOTAL 0 o
Provides for the
appropriation of funds for 2
Clerk-Typist II positions to
process and edit hunting and
fishing licenses, which are
currently supported by
contract,
DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE
TOTAL 0 0
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative
Personal Services 36,346 54,002
Provides for the

appropriation of funds for

Page 38-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



io

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

the State's share of 4 Judge
positions for the District

Courts. These positions are
established in the Federal

Expenditures Fund account,

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative

Positions - Legislative Count (20.000) (20.000)
Personal Services 301,582 458,640
All Other 6,624 8,832
TOTAL 308,206 467,472
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish 20 Assistant Clerk
positions to support the 50
court houses throughout the
State. Twelve positions will
be funded 100% by the General
Fund and 8 positions will be
funded 1/3 by the General
Fund and 2/3 by the Federal
Expenditures Fund. . The 8
positions will be devoted to
the Family Division Program.
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
TOTAL 344,552 521,474
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Labor Relations Board
Personal Services 1,000
All Other 950
TOTAL 1,950
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
conduct rulemaking hearings.
Labor Relations Board
All Other 5,255 675
Capital Expenditures 3,995

Page 39-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

TOTAL 9,250 675
Provides for the
appropriation of funds for a
computerized stenographic
machine and software.
Employment Services Activity
Personal Services 86,930 88,156
Provides for the
appropriation of funds
associated with allocated
cost for apprenticeship
activities. Twenty percent
of an Administrative
Secretary position and an
Employment and Training
Specialist IV position, 33
1/3% of a Division Director
position and a full-time
equivalent Employment and
Training Specialist II
position are transferred from
the Federal Expenditures Fund
of this same program.
Rehabilitation Services
All Other 120,000 120,000
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish community centers
for the deaf.
Rehabilitation Services
All Other 40,000 40,000
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
expand legal interpreting
services to the deaf
community.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL 258,130 248,831

Page 40-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.

LIBRARY, MAINE STATE

Library Development Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
Library Reader and
Information Services program
for the purpose of combining
programs.

Library Reader and Information
Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Library Development Services
program for the purpose of
combining programs.

Library Reader and Information
Services

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the additional operating
costs associated with
MaineCat and Info Net updates.

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL

454,

L.D. 617

(17.000) (17.000)
647,535 663,240
215,540 254,445

15,000 16,000
878,075 933,685
(-17.000) (~17.000)
(647,535) (663,240)
(215,540) (254,445)
(15,000) (16,000)
(878,075) (933,685)

75,000 75,000

75,000 75,000

Page 41-LR2935(4)

L NRARAITTEE AA/ACEAIDAACMNIT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division of Community
Resource Development

Capital Expenditures

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
purchase a new global
positioning system to assist
in mapping for the watershed
program,

Bureau Of Resource Management
Capital Expenditures

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
laboratory equipment for
pathology studies.

Bureau of Resource Management

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the transfer of 2 Marine
Resource Scientist I
positions from the Bureau of
Resource Management program,
Federal Expenditures Fund, to
improve research, monitoring
and management of marine
fisheries.

Bureau of Resource Management

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
Provides for the

appropriation of funds to
reorganize one Maintenance

L.D. 617
5,000
35,000
(2.000) (2.000)
100,267 102,228
4,112 4,112
(4,112) (4,112)
-0- -0-

Page 42-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



At

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Mechanic position to a Boiler
Engineer position to more
appropriately address
maintenance requirements in
the Boothbay Harbor facility.

Bureau of Marine Patrol
Positions - Legislative Count (4.000)

Personal Services 111,762
All Other 47,060

(4.000)
153,852
30,800

TOTAL 158,822
Provides funds for 4 Marine

Patrol Officer positions and
related operating costs.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOQURCES

184,652

TOTAL 299,089
MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY
Maritime Academy - Operations

All Other 209,819

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
fund the institution's base
budget in a manner consistent
with other public higher
education institutions.

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY

286,880

218,891

TOTAL 209,819

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Mental Health,
Mental Retardation and Substance

Abuse Services

Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services 69,003

Provides for the
appropriation  of funds

Page 43-LR2935(4)

218,891

(1.000)
69,270

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

through the transfer of one
Social Service Program
Manager position from the
Office of Substance Abuse in
order to reflect headcount in
the appropriate program.

Disproportionate Share - Augusta
Mental Health Institute

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
Mental Retardation Services -
Community program for
psychiatric services in the
outpatient clinic.

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through the transfer of funds
from the Mental Retardation
Services - Community program
in order to reflect
expenditures in the correct
account.

Mental Health Services - Children

All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the

Regional Administration
pregram in order to reflect
expenditures in the

appropriate program.

Mental Health Services - Community

All Other

Provides for the

Page 44-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617
12,147 12,161
683,182 683,991
(106,445) (109,531)
(194,136) (199,765)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the

Regional Administration
program in order to reflect
expenditures in the

appropriate program.
Mental Health Services - Community
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
continue to honor commitments
made in response to the
Augusta Mental Health Consent
Decree by replacing money
previously funded by tax and
match.

Mental Retardation Services - Community
All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Regional Administration
program in order to reflect
expenditures in the
appropriate program.

Mental Retardation Services - Community
All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Disproportionate Share -
Augusta Mental Health
Institute program for
psychiatric services at the
outpatient clinic.

Mental Retardation Services - Community
All Other

Provides for the

Page 45-LR2935(4)

617

3,427,669

(427,839)

(12,147)

(683,182)

3,427,669

(438,920)

(12,161)

(683,991)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

deappropriation of funds
through the transfer to the
Medicaid Services - Mental
Retardation program in order
to reflect expenditures in
the correct account.

Regional Administration
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from
Mental Retardation Services -
Community, Mental Health
Services -~ Community and
Mental Health Services -
Children programs in order to
reflect expenditures in the
appropriate program.

Office of Substance Abuse
Pogsitions - Legislative Count

Personal Services
All Other

728,420

(2.000)
98,708
3,000

748,216

(2.000)
100,793
3,000

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through the transfer of one
Alcoholism Regional Planning
Coordinator position and one
Contract and Grant Specialist
position from the Department
of Human Services, Auditing,
Contracting and Licensing
Service Center.

Office of Substance Abuse

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer of one
Social Service Program

Page 46-LR2935(4)

101,708

(-1.000)
(69,003)

103,793

(-1.000)
(69,270)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

i2

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Manager position to the
Administration - Mental
Health, Mental Retardation
and Substance Abuse Services
program in order to reflect
headcount in the appropriate
program.

Administration - Mental Health and
Mental Retardation

All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds due
to a reduction in contracted
services.

Administration - Mental Health and
Mental Retardation

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through the transfer of one
part-time Physician III
position from the Mental
Health Services - Community
program in order to reflect
headcount in the appropriate
program.

Administration - Mental Health and
Mental Retardation

Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish the following
limited-period positions for
the purpose of building a
comprehensive and integrated
database system: One Planning
and Research Association I
position, one Clerk Typist II
position, one Mental Health -
Mental Retardation Casework

Page 47-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(36,388) (37,727)
(0.500) (0.500)
45,176 47,355
281,001 142,589



3.
a®

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Supervisor position, 3
Intensive Case Manager
positions and one Mental
Health Program Coordinator
position. These positions
will end on December 31, 2000.

Departmentwide
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Administration - Mental
Health and Mental Retardation
program from various programs
in order to fund
limited-period positions
needed to build a
comprehensive and integrated
database system.

Disproportionate Share - AMHI

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the state match of one
Physician III position, one
Nurse IV position and 2 part
time Medical Care Coordinator
positions for the dental
clinic in Regions I and II,

Disproportionate Share - BMHI
All Other
Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the continuation of the

dental clinic in Region III.

Freeport Towne Square

Page 48-LR2935(4)

617

(281,001)

93,235
41,964

135,199

12,653

(142,589)

95,213
43,232

138,445

12,920

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



0%
};d
}:(\’Q

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Positions - Legislative Count (~-2.000)
Personal Services . (84,786)
Provides for the

deappropriation of funds due
to the elimination of one
Mental Retardation Trainer
position and one Manual
Training Coordinator position.

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid

All Other 2,000,000

Provides for the
appropriation of state
matching funds to develop
system capacity to support
children and their families
in their communities.

Mental Health Services - Children

All Other 26,250

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
Department of Human Services
for the purpose of providing
mental health screening and
assessment to children
entering the Department of
Human Services custody in
accordance with the
Memorandum of Agreement
between the Department of
Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services and the
Department of Human Services.

Mental Health Services -~ Children

Positions - Legislative Count (6.000)
Personal Services ‘ 198,038
All Other 250,000
TOTAL 448,038

Page 49-LR2935(4)

(-2.000)
(85,182)

2,000,000

70,000

(6.000)

275,216
250,000

525,216

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish one Mental Health -
Mental Retardation Casework
Supervisor position, one
Psychiatric Social Worker II
position and 4 Mental Health
Program Coordinator positions
to assess mental health needs
of Jjuveniles; to assist in
development of mental health
services; and to provide
specialty evaluations and
individual counseling as
identified through the
assessment process.

Mental Health Services - Children
Positions - Legislative Count

Personal Services
All Other

(2.000)

92,702
1,500,000

(2.000)
93,046
1,500,000

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
develop system capacity to
support children and their
families in their
communities; and establishes
one Mental Health - Mental
Retardation Caseworker
position, increases 2
part-time Mental Health -
Mental Retardation Caseworker
positions to full-time and
reclassifies one Mental
Health - Mental Retardation
Caseworker position to one
Mental Health Program
Coordinator position.

Mental Retardation Services - Community
Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Page 50-LR2935(4)

1,592,702

(2.000)
65,927
(3,116)

62,811

1,593,046

(2.000)
91,932
(6,750)

85,182

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



@,
"é‘;«

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish 2 Staff Development
Specialist IV positions to
provide mandated training,
under the Community Consent
Decree, to staff, consumers,
families and providers.

Mental Health Services - Community

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer of one
part-time Physician III
position to the
Administration -~ Mental
Health and Mental Retardation
Program in order to reflect
headcount in the appropriate
program.,

Mental Health Services - Community

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
meet the projected unmet
services and support needs of
Augusta Mental Health
Institute Consent Decree
class members.

Mental Retardation Services - Community

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish 6 1/2 Mental Health
- Mental Retardation

Page 51-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617

(-0.500)
(45,176)

171,381

(7.500)
217,039
1,588

218,627

(-0.500)
(47,355)

477,138

(7.500)
300,139

300,139



8.
a8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Caseworker positions and one
Mental Health - Mental
Retardation Casework
Supervisor position that are
needed for increased
residential and day
habilitation services for
individuals with mental
retardation who are not class

members. This request is
part of the 2-year phase-in
of these services. The

request will generate
$218,627 in General Fund
undedicated revenue in fiscal
year 1999-00 and $300,139 in
fiscal year 2000-01.

Disproportionate Share - BMHI

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of state
matching funds in order to
transfer savings from one
unit closure to the regional
office for mental health
services in northern and
eastern Maine.

Mental Health Services - Community

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
establish one Mental Health -
Mental Retardation Casework
Supervisor position, 4
Intensive Case Manager
positions and One Mental
Health - Mental Retardation
Caseworker position to
provide mental health
services in northern and

Page 52-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(191,453)
(50,923)

(242,376)

(6.000)
170,270

(192,377)
(57,292)

(249,669)

(6.000)
236,135



10

12

14

16

is

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

eastern Maine. This request
will generate $54,857 in
General Fund revenue in
fiscal year 1999-00 and
$76,520 in fiscal year
2000-01.

Regional Administration

617

Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 92,987 94,548
All Other 24,000 24,000
TOTAL 116,987 118,548
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
transfer 2 Management Analyst
ITI positions from Bangor
Mental Health Institute to
the regional offices in
northern and eastern Maine.
This request will generate
$28,026 in General Fund
revenue in fiscal vyear
1999-00 and $28,494 in fiscal
year 2000-01.
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH,
MENTAL RETARDATION AND
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES
‘TOTAL 8,120,745 8,715,653
MUSEUM, MAINE STATE
Administration - Museum
Positions - Legislative Count (1.500) (1.500)
Positions - FTE Count (0.692) (0.692)
Personal Services 52,2583 72,981

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the establishment of 3
part-time Museum Technician I
positions and 3 seasonal
Museum Technician I positions
to educate and safeguard
visitors and to recruit and
train volunteers for the

Page 53-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"

purpose of enabling the
museum to remain open 7 days
per week.

Administration - Museum

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds
through a transfer from the
Research and Collection -
Museum program and the
Exhibit Design and
Preparation program for the
purpose of combining programs.

Exhibit Design and Preparation - Museum

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Administration - Museum
program for the purpose of
combining programs.

Research and Collection - Museum

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer to the
Administration - Museum
program for the purpose of
combining programs.

Page 54-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

to H.P. 454,

617
(10.500) (10.500)
495,032 507,039
128,650 128,700
623,682 635,739
(-2.500) (-2.500)
(106,116) (109,227)
(88,250) (88,300)
(194,366) (197,527)
(-8.000) (-8.000)
(388,916) (397,812)
(40,400) (40,400)
(429,316) (438,212)



0.8%

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Exhibit Design and Preparation -
Museum

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
replacement of the filter
system for the trout stream
within the natural history
exhibit.

MAINE STATE MUSEUM
TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Public Safety

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds to
permit the transfer of 7
positions from the 1liquor
licensing function to the
Bureau of Liquor Enforcement
and eliminate one Public
Safety Licensing Supervisor
position. This request is
necessary to align the
department structure with
authorizing statutes.
Position detail is on file
with the Bureau of the Budget.

Criminal Justice Academy
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
reinstate the General Fund
subsidy for operational and
training costs associated

L.D. 617
9,505
61,758 72,981
(-8.000) (-8.000)
(331,828) (340,877)
(61,211) (61,376)
(393,039) (402,253)
229,567

Page 55-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

with the Basic Police School,
which was reduced by Public
Law 1997, chapter 643, Part
uu.

Liquor Enforcement

Positions - Legislative Count (7.000) (7.000)
Personal Services 283,632 289,890
All Other 58,836 59,001
TOTAL 342,468 348,891
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
permit the transfer of 7
positions and the liquor
licensing function from
Administration - Public
Safety to the Bureau of
Liquor Enforcement. This
request is necessary to align
the departmental functions
with the authorizing
statutes. Position detail is
on file with the Bureau of
the Budget.
State Police
Capital Expenditures 5,498
Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the purchase of 3 all-terrain
vehicles necessary for
mountain top radio repair
maintenance and repair
functions.
State Police
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 38,166 38,734
All Other 57,834 57,266
TOTAL 96,000 96,000
Provides for the

appropriation of funds for

Page 56-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

the General Fund share of the
transfer of one Forensic
Chemist I position and one
Clerk Typist III position and
related costs from the
Federal Expenditures Fund
account to continue the DNA
functions of the Maine State
Police crime 1lab due to a
reduction in federal grant
funds.

Maine Drug Enforcement Agency
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
continue the normal operation
of the Maine Drug Enforcement
Agency due to the reduction
of revenue from forfeitures
and to provide an additional
state match for federal
Department of Justice grants.

State Police

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the General Fund share of one
Forensic Chemist II position,
one DNA Forensic Analyst
position and one Forensic
Specialist position to
support the DNA functions of
the Maine State Police Crime
Lab.

State Police

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the

appropriation of funds for
the General Fund share of one

Page 57-LR2935(4)

533,282
(3.000) (3.000)
57,469 59,420
(6.000) (6.000)
75,638 103,437

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



i

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Identification Specialist III
position, one Identification
Specialist II position, 2
Identification Specialist I
positions, one Programmer
Analyst position and one
Management Analyst I1
position. These positions
are required to service an
increased demand for
non-criminal justice
background checks, to provide
support necessary to maintain
the Criminal History Records
System, and to provide audit,
training and validation
services required by law.

State Police

Capital Expenditures (61,000) 61,000

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds for
the General Fund share of 7
vehicles in fiscal year
1999-00 in order to properly
align the budget request for
the purchase of these
vehicles in fiscal year
2000-01.

DEPARTMENRT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TOTAL 885,883 266,495

MAINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FOUNDATION

Maine Science and Technology
Foundation

All Other (620,000) (620,000)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds for
the transfer of funding for
the Manufacturing Extension
Partnership to the Department
of Economic and Community
Development.

Page 58-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

MAINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

FOUNDATION

TOTAL (620,000) (620,000)

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT

OF THE

Bureau of Administrative

Services and Corporations
Positions - Legislative Count (12.500) (12.500)
Personal Services 629,411 649,558
All Other 603,259 541,301
TOTAL 1,232,670 1,190,859
Provides for the
appropriation of funds in
order to combine several
programs for the purpose of
creating administrative
efficiency.

Bureau of Administrative Services

and Corporations
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 22,480 31,499
All Other (22,480) (31,499)
TOTAL 0 0
Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Clerk Typist II position
for the elections division,

Elections And Commissions
Positions - Legislative Count (-8.000) (-8.000)
Personal Services (344,094) (351,896)
All Other (597,377) (535, 249)
TOTAL (941,471) (887,145)
Provides for the

deappropriation of funds in
order to combine several
programs for the purpose of

Page 59-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



ad®

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454,

creating administrative
efficiency.

Office of the Secretary of State

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds in
order to combine several
programs for the purpose of
creating administrative
efficiency.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY
OF STATE
TOTAL

ST. CROIX INTERNATIONAL WATERWAY
COMMISSION

St. Croix Intermnational Waterway
Commission

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
maintain part-time staff to
meet the commission's
legislated mandate and the
matching fund commitments
with New Brunswick.

ST. CROIX INTERNATIONAL WATERWAY

COMMISSION
TOTAL

MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM -
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Maine Technical College System -
Board of Trustees

All Other

Page 60-LR2935(4)

L.D. 617
(-4.500) (-4.500)
(285,317) (297,662)
(5,882) (6,052)
(291,199) (303,714)
0 0
15,000 15,000
15,000 15,000
249,047 829,201

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
fully fund the system's base
budget request in order to
enhance the affordability of
higher education consistent
with the Community College
Partnership.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE
TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM :
TOTAL 249,047 829,201

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Aeronautics
All Other (5,000) (5,000)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds
through a transfer of All
Other grant funds for the
Civil Air Patrol to the
Department of Defense,
Veterans and Emergency
Management, Administration
program.

Highway and Bridge Improvement
Personal Services 150,000 150,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
engineering services
performed by department staff
for projects financed through
General Fund Obligation Bond
funds.

Transportation Services
All Other 100,000 100,000
Provides for the
appropriation of funds for

the 10% state match for
additional Federal Transit

Page 61-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Administration funding
provided with TEA-21.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL 245,000 245,000

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Education and Gemneral Activities -
University of Maine System

All Other 732,262 2,976,492

Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
fully fund the system's base
budget request in order to
enhance affordability of
higher education consistent
with the Community College
Partnership.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM

TOTAL 732,262 2,976,492
SECTION
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 57,502,394 57,737,663

Sec. A-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Federal Expenditures Fund for the fiscal years ending June
30, 2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Food Assistance Program
All Other 60,000 60,000

Provides for the allocation
of funds to allow the
expenditure of a federal food
assistance grant award.

Page 62-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



a8

k3

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Board of Pesticides Control

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Environmental
Specialist IV position to the
Pesticides Control program,
Other Special Revenue,

Board of Pesticides Control

Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds to purchase a
special printer to directly
print applicator and dealer
licenses from the new License
2000 System.

Board of Pesticides Control

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the
reorganization of one
Planning and Research
Associate I position to an
Environmental Specialist III

position to more
appropriately address
compliance activities,

implement groundwater plans
and promote integrated pest
management and education for
the general public.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
FOOD AND RURAIL: RESOURCES
TOTAL

L.D. 617

(-1.000) (-1.000)
(61,672) (62,397)
(523) (529)
(62,195) (62,926)
10,000
4,560 4,826
39 41
4,599 4,867
12,404 1,941

Page 63-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

ATLANTIC SALMON AUTHORITY

2
Atlamtic Salmon Authority
4
Positions -~ Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
6 Personal Services 55,255 55,912
8 Provides for the allocation
of funds for the transfer of
10 one Biologist II position
from this same program, Other
12 Special Revenue.
14 ATLANTIC SALMON AUTHORITY
‘TOTAL 55,255 55,912
16
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE
18
Administration - Attorney
20 General
22 Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
24 Provides for the elimination
of headcount through the
26 transfer of one Assistant
Attorney General position
28 from the Federal Expenditures
Fund to the same program in
30 the Other Special Revenue
fund.
32
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
34 TOTAL 0 0
36 CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
38 Administration - Forestry
40 Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 48,777 51,024
42
Provides for the allocation
44 of funds through the transfer
, of one Chief Planner position
46 from the Administrative
Services - Conservation
48 program, Federal Expenditures
Fund to coordinate the ice
50 storm forest recovery program

Page 64-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

and existing cooperative
forestry programs.

Administrative Services - Comnservation

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Chief Planner position
to the Administration -
Forestry program Federal
Expenditures Fund, to
coordinate the ice storm
recovery program and other
existing cooperative forestry
programs.

Administrative Services - Conservation

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through -the transfer
of one GIS Coordinator
position to the Division of
Forest Policy and Management
program, Federal Expenditures
Fund in accordance with the
mission, terms and conditions
of the grants and state and
federal cooperative program
agreements.

Division of Forest Policy
and Management

Positions ~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds from the transfer of
one GIS Coordinator position
from the Administrative

Services - Conservation

prbgram, Federal Expenditures
Fund in accordance with the
mission, terms and conditions

Page 65-LR2935(4)

617

(-1.000)
(48,7177)

(-1.000)
(38,553)

(1.000)
38,553

(-1.000)
(51,024)

(-1.000)
(40,064)

(1.000)
40,064

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

of the grants and state and
federal cooperative program
agreements.

DEPARTMERT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Correctional Center

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds by reducing one
Teacher position to a
part-time position due to an
anticipated reduction in
federal funds.

Probation and Parole

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish 2
Probation Officer positions
and related All Other
expenses to support a
domestic violence unit in
Cumberland County from the
Arrest Policy Grant.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANRAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Loring Rebuild Pacility
Positions -~ Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination
of 2 Auto Mechanic I

L.D. 617

0 0

(-0.500) (-0.500)
(28,745) (29,738)
(2.000) (2.000)

88,440 92,229

28,673 20,597
117,113 112,826
88,368 83,088
(~2.000) (-2.000)

Page 66-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 454,

positions. The headcount will
be used to establish 2
Military Firefighter
positions in the Military
Training and Operations
program,

Military Training and Operationms

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the
establishment of 2 Military
Firefighter positions to meet
federal standards.

Military Training and Operations

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Environmental Specialist II
position for the Air National
Guard Bangor International
Airport complex.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, VETERANS
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Learning Systems

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Education
Specialist III position, one
Education Specialist 1II
position and one Secretary
position to establish a

Page 67-LR2935(4)

617

(2.000) (2.000)
90,769 93,194
{1.000) (1.000)
37,983 39,0931
128,752 133,125
(3.000) (3.000)
134,267 141,228
5,113 5,378
139,380 146,606

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"

statewide infrastructure for
school health programs.

Learning Systems

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Education Specialist
II position to the
IDEA/School Age program.

Learning Systems

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
one Education Specialist III
position to the IDEA/School

Age program.

Learning Systems

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to transfer one
Education Specialist II
position from the
IDEA/Personnel Preparation
account,

Learning Systems

Positions - Legislative Count

Page 68-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(-1.000) (-1.000)
(54,708) (56,139)
(2,083) (2,138)
(56,791) (58,277)
(-1.000) (-1.000)
(60,317) (60,826)
(2,297) (2,316)
(62,614) (63,142)
(1.000) (1.000)
54,708 56,139
2,083 2,138
56,791 58,277
(1.000) (1.000)



-

¢

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P: 454, L.D.

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to transfer one
Education Specialist III
position from the Assistance
account to the Individuals
with Disabilities account.

Learning Systems

Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of 10% of one Director of
Division of Special Services
position and 5% of one
Education Specialist III
position to the IDEA/School
Age program.

Learning Systems

Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds to transfer 10% of
one Director of Division of
Special Services position and
5% of one Education
Specialist III position from
the Assistance account to the
Individuals with Disabilities
account.

Learning Systems

Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the
reorganization of one Clerk
Stenographer II position to
one Clerk Typist III position.

Learning Systems

Page 69-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617

60,317 60,826
2,297 2,316
62,614 63,142
(12,042) (12,230)
12,042 12,230
2,348 2,355



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of 40% of one Education
Specialist I position from
Adult Education and 40% of
the same position from
Perkins Vocational and
Applied Technology.

Learning Systems

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
- of funds through the transfer
of 40% of one Education
Specialist I position to the
IDEA/School Age program.

Learning Systems

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of 40% of one Education
Specialist I position to the
IDEA/School Age program.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Land and Water Quality

Page 70-LR2935(4)

L.D. 617

(1.000) {(1.000)
34,318 36,134
1,306 1,376
35,624 37,510
(-1.000) (-1.000)
(17,159) (18,067)
(653) (688)
(17,812) (18,755)
(17,159) (18,067)
(653) (688)
(17,812) (18,755)
141,728 148,961

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



K

%
,Q"V’

y O

¢, W°

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

617

Provides for the deallocation
of funds from the transfer of
one Biologist I position and
related costs to the Land and
Water Quality program,
Federal Expenditures Fund and
3 Conservation Aide positions
and related costs to the
Performance Partnership Grant
program, Federal Expenditures
Fund.

Page 71-LR2935(4)

Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 54,174 54,174
All Other 118,989 122,411
TOTAL 173,163 176,585
Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Biologist I position
and related costs from the
Water Quality program,
Federal Expenditures Fund.

Performance Partmership Grant
Positions - FTE Count (0.885) (0.885)
Personal Services 25,412 27,664
All Other 485 528
TOTAL 25,897 28,192
Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of 3 Conservation Aide
positions and related costs
from the Water Quality
program, Federal Expenditures
Fund.

Water Quality
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Positions - FTE Count (-0.885) (-0.885)
Personal Services (79,586) (81,838)
All Other (119,474) {122,939)
TOTAL (199,060) (204,777)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of Management and Budget
All Other

Provides for the deallocation
of funds due to the loss of
the federal share of food
stamp common costs.

Bureau of Child and Family
Services -~ Central

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the cost of
operation of the Maine
Automated Child Welfare
Information System (MACWIS).

Bureau of Family Independence - Central

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of federal matching funds to
establish 16 Human Service
Aide III positions to fully
implement welfare reform.

Bureau of Family
Independence - Central

All Other
Provides for the deallocation

of funds due to the loss of
the federal

L.D. 617

0 0

(29,820) (29,820)
2,265,817 2,327,823
(16.000) (16.000)
372,000 491,000
48,000 48,000
420,000 539,000
(148.,390) (148,390)

Page 72-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



o

&
Pl

e

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

share of food stamp common
costs,

Bureau of Family
Independence - Regional

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

All Other

Provides for the deallocation
of funds due to the loss of
the federal share of food
stamp common costs.

Foster Care

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the federal
match on transportation and
child-care costs associated
with Title IV-E foster care
revenue maximization.

Bureau of Health

Positions - Legislative Count

Page 73-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

(263,880) (263,880)

1,000,000

(1.000)

Personal Services 30,139
All Other 5,500
TOTAL 35,639
Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Planning and
Research Assistant position
for the Department of
Education and the Department
of Human Services
Infrastructure Grant.

Bureau of Health
Positions - Legislative Count (5.000)
Personal Services 182,059
All Other 40,000
TOTAL 222,059

1,000,000




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Health
Program Manager position, one
Health Educator III position,
2 Medical Care Coordinator
positions and one Clerk
Typist II position in the
Federal Project Grants
account to support the Early,
Periodic Screening and
Detection

Training/Immunization program.

Bureau of Health

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds from the transfer of
one Paralegal Assistant
position, one Geologist
position, one Environmental
Specialist II position, one
Engineering Technician IV
position and one Clerk
Typist III position from the
Federal Project Grants
account to the Public
Drinking Water Fund, Other
Special Revenue.

Bureau of Health

Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds to purchase
additional hardware and
software to support the
immunization registry

( IMMPACT) .

Page 74-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(-5.000) (~5.000)
(204,863) {215,100)
(60,000) (65,000)
(264,863) (280,100)
48,000 49,000



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Bureau of Medical Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Clerk Typist III position for
support of the complaint
intake unit and paralegal
assistant services within the
Division of Licensing and
Certification, A
Comprehensive Health Planner
ITI position in the Bureau of
Medical Services will be
eliminated to provide the
headcount for this position.

Bureau of Medical Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Nursing Education Consultant
position for professional
behavioral consultation

services and behavioral

crisis intervention for Maine
long-term care facilities,
including assisted 1living,
within the Division of
Licensing and Certification.

Bureau of Medical Services

Positions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

L.D. 617

{1.000) (1.000)
25,524 26,563
6,200 2,120
31,724 28,683
(1.000) (1.000)
38,105 39,819
9,700 10,030
47,805 49,849
(1.000) {1.000)
26,874 27,956
12,250 11,182

Page 75-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
TOTAL 39,124 39,138

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Auditor II position in the
Division of Survey and
Utilization Review to conduct
on-site audits for health
care providers for
identifying fraud and abuse
in the Maine Medicaid program,

Nursing Facilities
All Other 2,455,350 5,096,862
Provides for the allocation
of federal matching funds to
match General Fund
appropriations in Part A,
section 1,
Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other 3,142,848 3,136,529
Provides funds to match
General Fund appropriations

in Part A, section 1,

Office of Management and Budget
Operations - Regional

All Other (156,910) (156,910)
Provides for the deallocation

of funds due to the loss of

the federal share of food

stamp common costs.

Foster Care

Positions - Legislative Count (10.000) (10.000)
Personal Services 237,393 246,888
All Other (237,393) (246,888)
TOTAL 0 0

Page 76-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



L)

‘23-

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides for the allocation

2 of funds to establish 10
Human Services Aide II
4 positions resulting from the
transfer of All Other funds
6 for contracted case
management services deemed to
8 have an employer/employee
relationship.
10
Bureau of Family Independence
12
All Other 3,710,000
14
Provides for the allocation
16 of funds for the Automated
Client Eligibility System
18 (ACES). Most of these funds
were originally allocated in
20 fiscal year 1997-98
($929,555) and in fiscal year
22 1998-99 ($1,333,970) and will
be available for
24 reallocation. The remaining
balance requested is an
26 additional allocation of
$1,446,475.
28
Bureau of Health
30
All Other 100,000 100,000
32
Provides for the allocation
34 of funds for the development
and implementation of a birth
36 defects monitoring program.
38 Bureau of Medical Services
40 All Other {33,750) {90,000)
42 Provides for the deallocation
of funds through a transfer
44 to the Department of Mental
Health, Mental Retardation
46 and Substance Abuse Services
for the purpose of providing
48 mental health screening and

Page 77-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



1o

12

14

i6

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

assessment to children
entering Department of Human
Services custody in
accordance with the
Memorandum of Agreement
between the Department of
Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services and the
Department of Human Services.

Bureau of Medical Services

Positions - Legislative Count (3.500) (3.500)
Personal Services 134,036 137,387
All Other 56,000 55,000
Capital Expenditures 4,500

TOTAL 194,536 192,387

Provides for the allocation
of federal matching funds to
establish 2 Public Health
Nurse positions, one
part-time Quality Assurance
Program Manager position and
one Management Analyst I
position and contract for
medical and quality
improvement contract
consultant services to
further develop Medicaid
managed care.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL 12,815,289 11,843,399

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Enforcement Operations - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Personal Services 6,262 6,580
All Other (6,262) (6,580)
TOTAL 0 0

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a

Page 78-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



as?

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
a4
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454,

line-category transfer for
this program's share of one
Clerk-Typist II position
established in the Support
Landowners program to provide
clerical support to the
Support Landowners,
Whitewater Rafting Fund and
Hunter Safety programs
currently provided by
contract.

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a
line-category transfer for
the federal share of one
Clerk Typist III position
established in the Fisheries
and Hatcheries Operations
program, General Fund to
provide clerical support
currently  provided by
contract.

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE
TOTAL

JUDICIAL. DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior,
District and Administrative

Positions- Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the Federal

Expenditures Fund share of 4
Judge positions established

Page 79-LR2935(4)

L.D.

617

13,548 14,225
(13,548) (14,225)
0 0
0 0
(4.000) (4.0000)
351,653 486,026
10,000 10,000
361,653 496,026

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

for the District Courts and
provides for the related
costs of these positions.

Courts - Supreme, Superior,
District and Administrative

Personal Services 112,781
All Other 3,168

TOTAL 115,949

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the Federal
Expenditures Fund share of 8
Assistant Clerk positions for
the Family Division Program
and related costs, The 8
positions will be funded 1/3
by the General Fund and 2/3
by the Federal Expenditures
Fund.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

164,513
3,168

167,681

TOTAL 477,602
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Labor

Positions - Legislative Count (2.000)
Personal Services 73,130

Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Publications
Coordinator position and one
Publications Designer
position from the Employment
Security Services program,
Federal Expenditures Fund.

Administration - Labor
Capital Expenditures 115,500
Provides for the allocation
of funds for equipment and

building improvement needs of
the department.

Page 80-LR2935(4)

663,707

(2.000)
74,157

74,500

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



%ji%“ 4

6

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Administration - Labor

Positions - Legislative Count (2.000)
Personal Services 105,338

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the transfer of
one Computer Programmer
position and one Programmer
Analyst position from the
Administration - Workers'
Compensation Board program,
Other Special Revenue.

Administration - Bureau of Labor Standards
Capital Expenditures 9,500
Provides for the allocation
of funds for equipment and

building improvement needs.

Division for the Blind and
Visually Impaired

Capital Expenditures 38,500
Provides for the allocation

of funds for equipment and

building improvement needs.

Employment Services Activity

Capital Expenditures 607,000
Provides for the allocation

of funds for equipment and

building improvement needs.

Employment Security Services

Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000)
Personal Services (73,130)

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Publications
Coordinator position and one
Publications Designer

Page 81-LR2935(4)

(2.000)
106,838

17,500

31,500

213,000

(-2.000)
(74,157)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D, 617

position to the
2 Administration - Labor
program, Federal Expenditures
4 Fund.
6 Employment Security Services
8 Capital Expenditures 601,500
10 Provides for the allocation
of funds for equipment and
12 building improvement needs.
14 Employment Security Services
16 Positions - Legislative Count (-5.000)
Personal Services (165,130)
18
Provides for the deallocation
20 of funds through the
elimination of 5 Claims
22 Specialist positions.
24 Regulation and Enforcement
26 Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000)
Personal Services (33,608)
28
Provides for the deallocation
30 of funds through the transfer
of one Data Entry Specialist
32 position to the Safety
Education and Training
34 program, Other Special
Revenue.
36
Requlation and Enforcement
38
Capital Expenditures 23,050
40

Provides for the allocation
42 of funds for equipment and
building improvement needs.

44
Rehabilitation Services
46
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000)
48 Personal Services 84,623
All Other 11,790
50 Capital Expenditures 7,000

645,000

(-5.000)
(173,570)

(-1.000)
(34,299)

23,050

(2.000)
89,513
5,790

Page 82-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

@,
a8
TOTAL 103,413 95,303
2
Provides for the allocation
4 of funds for 2 Rehabilitation
Counselor II positions due to
6 increased caseloads.
8 Rehabilitation Services
10 Capital Expenditures 127,000 113,000
12 Provides for the allocation
of funds for equipment and
14 building improvement needs.
16 Rehabilitation Services
18 Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 55,303 58,270
20 All Other 4,095 1,095
Capital Expenditures 3,500
22
TOTAL 62,898 59,365
24
Provides for the allocation
26 of funds for one Director,
Division of Deafness position
28 and related costs to
coordinate and advocate for
30 deafness services and to
reestablish the registry of
32 interpreters for the deaf.
34 Rehabilitation Services
36 Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 31,575 33,174
38 All Other 4,095 1,095
Capital Expenditures 3,500
40
TOTAL 39,170 34,269
42
Provides for the allocation
44 of funds for one Assistant to
the Director, Division of
46 Deafness position and related
costs to assist in advocating
48 for and the development of
deafness services.
50

Page 83-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



@
@’é

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Employment Services Activity
Personal Services (86,930) (88,156)

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the
allocation of costs
associated with
apprenticeship activities.
Twenty percent of an
Administrative Secretary
position and an Employment
and Training Specialist IV
position, 33 1/3% of a
Division Director position
and one full-time equivalent
Employment and Training
Specialist II position are
allocated to the General Fund
of this same program.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL 1,547,201 1,117,300

MARINE RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Resource Management

Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (100,267) (102,228)

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of 2 Marine Resource
Scientist I positions to the
Bureau of Resource Management
program, General Fund, to
provide research, monitoring
and management of marine
fisheries.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

TOTAL (100,267) (102,228)

MENTAL EEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION AND
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Health Services - Community

Page 84-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All Other 307,778

Provides for the allocation
of funds to continue a
statewide study of the
effectiveness of 3 approaches
to providing housing and
support services to persons
with severe and persistent
mental illness.

Office of Substance Abuse

All Other 42,822

Provides for the allocation
of funds to manage data
collection and analyses for a
federally funded research
project.

Mental Health Services - Children

All Other 33,750

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a transfer
from the Department of Human
Services for the purpose of
providing mental health
screening and assessment to
children entering Department
of Human Services custody in
accordance with the
Memorandum of Agreement
between the Department of
Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services and the
Department of Human Services.

44,908

90,000

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL
RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE
SERVICES

TOTAL 384,350 134,908
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Highway Safety - Department
of Public Safety

Page 85-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

617

(1.000) (1.000)
45,484 46,062
4,522 4,534

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Field
Examiner II position
necessary to provide support
in reviewing grant
applications, requests for
proposal development and
grant administration.

State Police

Personal Services
All Other

50,006 50,596

56,224
644

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the continuation
of 7 limited-period Clerk II
positions for the remainder
of the federal fiscal period,
necessary to complete
criminal  history record
validations.

State Police
Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination
of one Senior Programmer
Analyst position.

State Police

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Forensic Chemist I
position and one Clerk Typist
III position to the General

Page 86-LR2935(4)

56,868

(~1.000) (-1.000)

(-2.000) (-2.000)
(95,346) (96,844)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Fund and Highway Fund State
Police accounts to continue
the DNA functions of the
Maine State Police crime lab
due to a reduction in federal
grant funds.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TOTAL 11,528 (46,248)

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Transportation Serxvices

All Other 1,000,000 1,000,000

Provides for the allocation
of funds for additional
federal funds within the
Federal Transit
Administration program for
operating grants.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TOTAL 1,000,000 1,000,000
SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 16,562,210 15,033,865

Sec. A-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds for the fiscal years ending June 30,

2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Accident-Sickness-Health Insurance
Personal Services 18,493

Provides for the allocation
of funds to continue one
project Employee Benefits
Technician  position as
established by Financial
Order 2638 F9 through
December 1, 1999.

Page 87-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D, 617

2 Bureau of Accounts and Control
4 All Other 10,000 10,000
6 Provides for the allocation
of funds for the Bureau of
8 Accounts and Control Audit
Recovery account to incur
10 expenditures for contractual
services, and related
12 administrative expenses, to
seek recovery of excess
14 outlays by state government
with the net proceeds of
16 these recevered costs
returned to the fund of
18 origin.
20 Bureau of Accounts and
Control - Systems Project
22
All Other 5,000 5,000
24
Provides for the allocation
26 of funds for the costs of
training sponsored by the
28 Bureau of Accounts and
Control.
30
Division of Financial and
32 Personnel Services - Division of
34 Personal Services 43,798 46,029
36 Provides for the allocation
of funds for the continuation
38 of a limited period
Management Analyst IT
40 position as established by
Financial Order 2419 F9 to
42 provide financial management
of the State Office Building
44 renovation, and other capital
projects, through fiscal
46 years 1999-00 and 2000-01, or
until the bulk of the
48 resources have been expended.
50 Lewiston Office Complex - Bureau

Page 88-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454,

of Public Improvements

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the
elimination of one Building
Custodian position and the
transfer of All Other funds
resulting from the
elimination of the Lewiston
Office Complex account to be
absorbed into the Lease
Operations Fund.

Public Improvements
— Plamning/Construction - Admin

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Architect
position and one Air Quality
Technician position and
related All Other to support
school renovation and
construction.

Bureau of Revenue Services

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the
establishment of the Revenue
Services Tazpayer Education
account from the balance of
the conference account
currently used for this
purpose.

L.D. 617

(-1.000)

(-1.000)

(30,423) (31,912)
(138,914) (142,963)
(445,000) (450,000)
(614,337) (624,875)

(2.000) (2.000)
94,139 97,434
5,000 5,125
99,139 102,559
35,000 35,000

Page 89-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Bureau of Revenue Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for 3 Senior Tax
Examiner positions, 16 Tax
Examiner positions, 2 Clerk
Typist III positions, 3 Clerk
Typist II positions, and
related All Other costs for
the purpose of ending the
outsourcing strategy for desk
audits in sales and income
tax.

Financial and Personnel Services -
Division of

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to reflect the
transfer of one Clerk Typist
ITI position from the Bureau
of Information Services.
This position will be
reorganized to support the
fiscal and personnel
functions of the Department.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE

AND FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of the Commissioner

All Other

{24.000) (24.000)
742,139 775,915
24,000 24,000
766,139 799,915
(1.000) (1.000)
52,957 55,113
3,500 3,570
56,457 58,683
419,689 432,311
14,000 14,000

Page 90-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



ad?

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Provides for the allocation
of funds from rental income
for maintenance and repairs
of the Cony Road facility and
for professional development
utilizing interest from funds
bequeathed to the department.

Office of Agricultural,
Natural and Rural Resources

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for utilizing grants
from nonfederal sources in
conjunction with the nutrient
management program.

Board of Pesticides Control

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Environmental
Specialist IV position from
the Pesticides Control -
Board program, Federal
Expenditures Fund.

Board of Pesticides Control

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for a Clerk Typist
I1I position that was filled
at a step higher than
budgeted.

Board of Pesticides Control

L.D. 617

100,000 100,000
(1.000) (1.000)
61,672 62,397

523 529
62,195 62,926
4,800 4,033
41 34
4,841 4,067

Page 91-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



a2

4

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for participation in
the centralized Licensing
Service Center.

Division of Plant Industry
All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for participation in
the centralized Licensing
Service Center to provide
seamless, automated licensing
services to the public that
are Internet accessible.

Division of Market and
Production Development

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds to utilize interest
earnings on the Agricultural
Marketing Loan Fund to award
grants in accordance with the
statutory authority.

Rural Rehabilitation
All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds to the Rural
Rehabilitation Operating Fund
to be used for the
administrative expenses
associated with the Rural
Rehabilitation Trust Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL
ATLANTIC SALMON AUTHORITY

Atlantic Salmon Authority

Page 92-LR2935(4)

13,877 13,796
1,275 1,267
150,000 150,000
25,000 25,000
371,188 371,056

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Biologist II position
to the Federal Expenditures

Fund of this same program.

ATLANTIC SALMON AUTHORITY
TOTAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration - Attorney General

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Assistant Attorney General
position and related costs to
represent the Department of
Administrative and Financial
Services specifically for
legal work relating to state
contracts and leases.

Administration - Attorney Gemeral

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Assistant Attorney General
position and related costs to
represent the Department of
Public Safety.

Administration - Attorney General

Page 93-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(-1.000) (-1.000)
(55,255) (55,912)
(55,255) (55,912)
(1.000) (1.000)
50,660 52,343
7,628 4,702
58,288 57,045
(1.000) (1.000)
50,660 52,343
7,628 4,702
58,288 57,045



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Assistant Attorney General
position and related costs to
handle employment
discrimination cases.

Administration - Attorney General

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
limited-period Assistant
Attorney General position and
related costs to handle
workers' compensation cases.
The position will have an end
date of June 8, 2001.

Human Services Division

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Legal Secretary position and
related costs to provide
support for child protective
cases.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
TOTAL

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY

Baxter State Park Authority

Page 94-LR2935(4)

L.D. 617
(1.000) (1.000)
50,660 52,343
7.628 4,702
58,288 57,045
50,660 52,343
7,628 4,702
58,288 57,045
(1.000) (1.000)
29,834 30,577
5,480 2,533
35,314 33,110
268,466 261,290

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Positions - FTE Count (0.635) (0.635)
Personal Services 19,054 19,204

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Provides for the allocation
of funds to increase by 240
hours each per vyear 4
seasonal Gate Keeper
positions, to increase by 240
hours per year one seasonal
Park Ranger position and to
increase by 60 hours per year
each 2 Campground Attendant
positions,

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Forest Recreation Resource Fund

Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to extend one
Assistant Park Ranger
position from 320 FTE hours
to 640 FTE hours to monitor
and maintain a picnic and
viewing site and whitewater
rafting site.

Insect And Disease Management
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds to extend one
half-time project Entomology
Technician position to carry
out a grant received from the
Outdoor Heritage Fund. The
position is authorized in
Public Law 1997, chapter 643,
Part A, section 4 and needs

Page 95-LR2935(4)

19,204

(0.154)
3,180
64

3,244

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"

Land

Land

Land

to be extended through
December 1999.

Management and Planning

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to increase one
Clerk Typist III position
from 30 to 40 hours per week
to address clerical needs.

Management and Planning

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Land Acquisition Specialist
position to administer
property record management
and land acquisition related
activities.

Management and Planning

Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds to extend two Park
Ranger positions from 18 to
26 weeks (an increase of 640
FTE hours) and for overtime
costs during the heavy use
park season.

Maine State Parks Development Fund

All Other
Capital Expenditures

to H.P. 454,

L.D. 617
8,857 8,893
193 194
9,050 9,087
(1.000) (1.000)
40,286 41,763
806 835
41,092 42,598
(0.308) (0.308)
15,044 15,174
25,500 25,500
75,000 75,000

Page 96-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT




o

e

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation

of funds related to the
Maine State Parks and
Recreational

Development Fund.

Facilities

L'D.

Off-road Recreational Vehicles Program

Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a 1line
category transfer to
establish one 465-FTE-hour
Clerk Typist II position to
provide clerical support to

this program,

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Vocational Training and
Industries Program

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the
elimination of one Vocational
Trades Instructor position.

Corrections - Administration

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one

Page 97-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617
100,500 100,500
(0.224) (0.224)
7,500 7,760
(7,500) (7,760)
0 0
177,125 170,603
(-1.000)
(54,999)
(1.000) (1.000)
52,498 55,059
6,215 1,947
58,713 57,006



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Director of Correctional
Industries position to
coordinate industries
statewide for the department,

Youth Center - Maine

All Other 72,389
Provides for the allocation
of funds to contract for
health services.
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL 131,102 2,007
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF
Administrative Service Center
Personal Services 75,734 83,697
All Other 690 762
TOTAL 76,424 84,459
Provides for the allocation
of funds for one intermittent
Management Analyst II
position, one intermittent
Accountant III position and 2
intermittent Account Clerk II
positions to process and
report U.S. Forestry Service
grant funds for the Ice
Storm Recovery Project.
These positions will end no
later than the end of fiscal
year 2000-01.
Remediation And Waste Management
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Positions - FTE Count (-0.308) (-0.308)
Personal Services 17,981 18,954
All Other (17,981) (18,954)
TOTAL 0 0

Provides for the allocation

Page 98-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

of funds through a 1line
category transfer to increase
one Conservation Aigde
position from 640 FTE hours
to full time to improve oil
spill tracking and
reimbursement.

Remediation And Waste Management
Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds for field equipment,
building improvements and
office equipment related to
the Uncontrolled Sites Fund.

Remediation And Waste Management
Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds for field and office
equipment to carry out the
requirements of the
Groundwater Oil Clean-up Fund.

Remediation And Waste Management
Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds for field and office
equipment to carry out
hazardous waste management
regquirements.

Remediation And Waste Management
Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds for office
equipment, building
improvements and field
equipment to carry out the
requirements of the Surface
0il Clean-up Fund.

Page 99-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

617

40,000

49,600

26,000

410,000



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 454,

Remediation And Waste Management

2
Personal Services
4 All Other
6 TOTAL
8 Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Programmer
10 Analyst position and 2 GIS
Coordinator positions and
12 related costs to provide more
effective 1licensing and
14 remediation actions. These
positions terminate at the
16 end of state fiscal year
2000-01.
18
Administration - Environmental
20 Protection
22 Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
24
Provides for the deallocation
26 of funds through the transfer
of one Commissioner,
28 Environmental Protection
position and one Senior
30 Administrative Secretary
position to the
32 Administration -
Environmental Protection
34 program, General Fund.
36 Land and Water Quality
38 Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
40
Provides for the deallocation
42 of funds through the transfer
of one Environmental
44 Specialist II position to the
Maine Environmental
46 Protection Fund program,
Other Special Revenue to be
48 reorganized as 3 Conservation
Aide positions.
50

L.D. 617

151,771 153,261

2,899 2,927

154,670 156,188
(-2.000) (-2.000)
(135,499) (145,499)
(-1.000) (-1.000)
(39,400) (40,600)

Page 100-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



?

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

+%
- Maine Environmental
2 Protection Fund
4 Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services
6 All Other
8 TOTAL
10 Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
12 of one Environmental
Specialist II position from
14 the Land and Water Quality
program, Other Special
16 Revenue to be reorganized as
3 seasonal Conservation Aide
18 positions (2,080 FTE hours).
20 Bureau of Remediation and
Waste Management
22
All Other
24
Provides for the allocation
26 of funds relating to
recoveries of spill-related
28 clean-up costs associated
with 1leaking underground
30 storage tanks, to be used for
the same purpose pursuant to
32 federal requirements.
34 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
36 TOTAL
38 GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION
PRACTICES, COMMISSION ON
40
Commission on Govermmental Ethics
42 and Election Practices
44 Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
46
Provides for the deallocation
48 of funds through the transfer
of one Clerk Typist III
50 position to the General Fund
account.

L.D. 617

(1.000) (1.000)
39,400 40,600
800 800
40,200 41,400
468,210
1,090,205 598,248
(-1.000) (-1.000)
(32,217) (33,827)

Page 101-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT




ad?

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Commission on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices

Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services 39,910

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the transfer of
one Lobbyist  Registrar
position from the General
Fund account,.

Commission on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices

Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services 45,164

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the
establishment of one Auditor
II position to implement the
statutory mandate to provide
an alternative campaign
financing option for year
2000 elections.

Commission on Governmental Ethics
and Election Practices

Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services 36,701
All Other 4,031

(1.000)
40,371

(1.000)
47,609

(1.000)
38,616

TOTAL 40,732

Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Accountant
II position to implement the
statutory mandate to provide
an alternative campaign
financing option for year
2000 elections.

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAI. ETHICS
AND ELECTION PRACTICES

38,616

TOTAL 93,589

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION, MAINE

Page 102-LR2935(4)

92,769

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Historic Preservation Commission

Positions - FTE Count (7.000)
Personal Services 212,522
All Other (212,522)

(7.000)
222,868
(222,868)

TOTAL 0

Provides for the allocation
of funds for 12 seasonal
Museum Technician I positions
(12,480 hours) and 2 seasonal
Museum Technician I11
positions (2080 hours)
established as limited period
positions on financial order
002381F, to assess the
archaeological impact of all
federally funded Department
of Transportation projects.

MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION

0

TOTAL 0
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of Management and Budget

Positions - Legislative Count (0.500)
Personal Services 15,568

Provides for the allocation
of funds from the transfer of
one part-time Clerk Typist II
position from the Bureau of
Medical Services.

Bureau of Child and Family
Services - Central

All Other 1,658,864
Provides for the allocation

of funds for the state share
of costs for the MACWIS

Page 103-LR2935(4)

(0.500)
15,293

1,709,499

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D,.

system including software
maintenance and system
enhancements and operational
expense.

Bureau of Family
Independence -~ Central

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

617

(8.000)
186,000
24,000

(8.000)
253,000
24,000

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish 8
Enforcement Agent positions
to fully implement federal
welfare reform.

Drinking Water Enforcement

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

210,000

(5.000)
204,863
60,000

277,000

(5.000)
215,100
65,000

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds due to the transfer
of one Paralegal Assistant
position, one Geologist
position, one Environmental
Specialist II position, one
Engineering Technician IV
position and one Clerk Typist
III position from the
Federal Project Grants
account to the Public
Drinking Water Fund.

Foster Care

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of federal matching funds for
the 2nd and 3rd years of a
new initiative to reduce
uninvestigated referrals.

Page 104-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

264,863

190,000

280,100

190,000



e
G

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Bureau of Health

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds to transfer one
Health Program Manager
position from the Special
Revenue Health account to the
Plumbing Control Program
account,

Bureau of Health

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Toxicologist position in the
Special Revenue Health
account to meet demands for
more risk assessments, site
evaluations and setting of
maximum exposure guidelines.

Bureau Of Medical Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds due to the
elimination of a
Comprehensive Health Planner
I1 position.

Bureau Of Medical Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

L.D. 617

(-1.000) (-1.000)
(62,747) (67,470)
(10,000) (10,000)
(72,747) (77,470)
(1.000) (1.000)
47,612 49,768

6,000 3,000
53,612 52,768
(-1.000) {-1.000)
(56,834) (58,537)
(-0.500) (-0.500)
(15,568) (15,293)

Page 105-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides for the deallocation
of funds due to the transfer
of one part-time Clerk Typist
II position to the Office of
Management and Budget.

Control Over Plumbing

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds from the transfer of
one Health Program Manager
position from the Special
Revenue Health account.

Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds from increased child
support collections due to
complete implementation of
federal welfare reform that
mandates the establishment
and enforcement of medical
and child support obligations.

Bureau of Family Independence
All Other

" Provides for the allocation
of funds for the Automated
Client Eligibility System
(ACES). These funds were
originally allocated in
fiscal year 1997-98
($1,000,000) and in fiscal
year 1998-99 ($2,000,000) and
will be available for
reallocation.

Purchased Social Services

(1.000) (1.000)

62,747 67,470

10,000 10,000

72,747 77,470
1,916,583 6,111,000
3,000,000

Page 106-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

.30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to support the
AmeriCorps Promise Fellows
grant from the Corporation
for National and Community
Service.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

IRLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Office of the Commissioner - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for activities to
promote fisheries and
wildlife resources and
hunting and fishing in Maine.

Administrative Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for an Accountant I
position to administer grants
and contracts under the Maine
Outdoor Heritage Fund program
and provide accounting
services to the department.
Costs are shared with the
Maine Outdoor Heritage Fund
program.

Page 107-LR2935(4)

62,513

200

62,713
7,299,801 8,561,830
10,000 10,000
(1.000) (1.000)
14,189 14,885
(14,189) (14,885)
0 0

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Endangered Nongame Operations

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Biologist I ©position to
inventory rare and endangered
wildlife in each of the
State's 17 ecoregions.

Endangered Nongame Operations

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Biologist I position to
assist in managing databases
and in the development and
standardization of other
wildlife databases.

Endangered Nongame Operations

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a line

category transfer to
establish one Biologist I
position to continue

reviewing and updating
population surveys of native
bird populations currently
provided by contract.

Maine Outdoor Heritage Fund

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Page 108-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(1.000) {1.000)
37,919 39,722
(1.000) (1.000)
37,919 39,722
(1.000) (1.000)
37,919 39,722
(37,919) (39,722)
0 0
14,189 14,885
(14,189) (14,885)
0 0



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a 1line
category transfer for this
program's share of one
Accountant 1 position
established in the
Administrative Services -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
program, to administer grants
and contracts wunder the
Outdoor Heritage Program and
provide accounting services
to the department currently
provided by contract.

Support Landowners Program

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a 1line
category transfer for this
program's share of one Clerk
Typist II position to provide
clerical support to the
Support Landowners,
Whitewater Rafting Fund and
Hunter Safety programs
currently provided by
contract.

Whitewater Rafting - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds through a line
category transfer for this
program's share of one Clerk
Typist II position
established in the Support
Landowners program to provide

Page 109-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(1.000) (1.000)
12,528 13,160
(12,528) (13,160)

0 0
6,263 6,580
(6,263) (6,580)

0 0



?

R

*

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

clerical support to the
Support Landowners,
Whitewater Rafting Fund and
Hunter Safety programs
currently provided by
contract.

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE
TOTAL 85,838 89,444

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative

Personal Services 2,208 4,524

Provides for the allocation
of funds for position
reclassifications determined
through a compensation study
that was negotiated through
the collective bargaining
process consistent with other
comparable classification
adjustments. ’

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative

Personal Services 919 922

Provides for the allocation
of funds for ©position
reclassifications determined
through a compensation study
that was negotiated through
the collective bargaining
process consistent with other
comparable classification
adjustments.

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative

Personal Services 1,400 4,023

Provides for the allocation
of funds for ©position

Page 110-LR2935(4)

- COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

reclassifications determined
through a compensation study
that was mnegotiated through
the collective bargaining
process consistent with other
comparable classification
adjustments.

Courts - Supreme, Superior,
District and Administrative

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to continue one
limited-period Attorney
position established by
financial order in fiscal
year 1998-99, to serve in the
Court Appointed Special
Advocate (CASA) program and
to provide funds for related
All Other expenses. This
position will end on June 15,
2001.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration

Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds for equipment and
building improvement needs.

Division for the Blind and
Visually Impaired

Capital Expenditures

Provides for the allocation
of funds for equipment needs.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

50,587 52,405
2,500 2,500
53,087 54,905
57,614 64,374
19,000 17,250
30,400 30,400

Page 111-LR2935(4)

- COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Employment Security Services

Page 112-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

2
Capital Expenditures 13,000 16,500
4
Provides for the allocation
6 of funds for equipment and
building improvement needs,
8 .
Safety Education and Training Programs
10
Positions - Legislative Count {1.000) (1.000)
12 Personal Services 33,608 34,299
14 Provides for the allocation
of funds to transfer one Data
16 Entry Specialist position
from the Regulation and
18 Enforcement program, Federal
Expenditures Fund,
20
Safety Education and Training Programs
22
Capital Expenditures 51,550 48,350
24
Provides for the allocation
26 of funds for equipment and
building improvement needs.
28
DEPARTMENRT OF LABOR
- 30 TOTAL 147,558 146,799
32 MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
34 Division of Administrative Services
36 All Other 50,850 50,850
38 Provides for the allocation
of funds to receive and
40 expend privately or publicly
awarded resources.
42
Bureau Of Resource Management
44
Positions - Legislative Count {1.000) (1.000)
46 Positions - FTE Count (-0.500) (-0.500)
Personal Services 23,405 24,691
48 All Other 391 409
50 TOTAL 23,796 25,100



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D,

Provides for the allocation
of funds to reorganize one
Marine Resource Scientist I
position from half to full
time to improve management of
the sea urchin fishery data.

Bureau of Resource Management

Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds from the elimination
of one 1040-FTE-hour Marine

Resource Scientist I position.

Bureau of Resource Management

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to reorganize one
Marine Resource Technician
position to a Marine Resource
Specialist I position to meet
increased levels of
responsibility.

Division of Administrative
Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Senior Planner position to
review license applications
and documentation pursuant to

Page 113-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617

(-0.500) (-0.500)
(23,405) (24,691)
(391) (409)
(23,796) (25,100)
1,860 1,598

31 27
1,891 1,625
(1.000) (1.000)
49,900 51,875

2,900

52,800 51,875



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Public Law 1997, chapter 693
that establishes eligibility
requirements in a marine
fishery. This position is
funded with revenue from the
Lobster Management - Admin
account, Eel and Elver
Management Fund and the Sea
Urchin Research Fund,

Marine Patrol - Bureau of

Positions - Legislative Count (-0.500) (-0.500)
Personal Services (11,106) (11,661)
All Other (222) (222)
TOTAL (11,328) (11,883)
Provides for the deallocation
of funds to reduce one Clerk
Typist II position from full
time to part time to more
appropriately align work
assignments and
responsibilities.

Marine Patrol - Bureau of
Positions - Legislative Count (0.500) (0.500)
Personal Services 11,106 11,661
All Other 222 222
TOTAL 11,328 11,883
Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish
1/72-time Clerk Typist II
position to more
appropriately align work
assignments and
responsibilities.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

TOTAL 105,541 104,350

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Page 114-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for psychiatric
services in the outpatient
clinic.

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to continue one
Physician III position, one
Nurse IV position and 2
part-time Medical Care
Coordinator positions for the
dental clinic in Regions I
and I1I.

Bangor Mental Health Institute

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the continuation
of the dental c¢linic in
Region III,.

Disproportionate Share - Bangor
Mental Health Institute

Positions - Legislative Count

Provides for the elimination
of one Habilitation Aide
position.

Bangor Mental Health Institute

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Page 115-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

23,855

(3.000)
183,237
82,473

265,710

24,866

(-1.000)

(-13.500)
(376,827)
(100,227)

(477,054)

23,840

(3.000)
186,902
84,865

271,767

25,364

(-1.000)

(-13.500)
(377,797)
(112,511)

(490,308)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Provides for the deallocation
of funds in order to transfer
savings to the regional
system by transferring 2
Management Analyst 11
positions to Regional
Administration and
eliminating one Director of
Administrative Services
position, one Food Services
Worker position, one
Librarian I position, one
Teacher Aide Institution
position, one Assistant Team
Leader position, 3 Mental
Health Worker I positions,
one Institutional Custodial
Worker position, one
Occupational Therapy
Assistant position, one
part-time Custodial Worker II
position and one Painter
position,

DEPARTMERT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL
RETARDATION and SUBSTANCE ABUSE
TOTAL

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Banking

Positions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for salary, benefits
and support costs of 2 Senior
Securities Specialist
positions.

Board of Registration for
Professional Engineers

Positions -~ FTE Count
Personal Services

L.D. 617

(162,623) (169,337)
(2.000) (2.000)
82,508 86,742
10,580 10,607
93,088 97,349
(0.219) {0.219)

3,876 4,007

Page 116-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



»

e

e

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454,

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the increase in
the number of part-time hours
by 456 hours for a Clerk
Typist I position.

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
FINARCIAL REGULATION
TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds to permit the
transfer of the licensing and
inspection functions to the
Licensing and Enforcement -
Beano and Games and to the
State Fire Marshal's Office
program in order to align
departmental structure to
authorizing statutes.

Administration
Positions - Legislative Count
Provides for the elimination

of one Public Safety
Inspector I position.

Emergency Services Communication Bureau

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the continuation

Page 117-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

L.D. 617

96,964 101,356
(-29.000) (-29.000)
(1,245,007) (1.,280,243)
(411,187) (437,488)
(1,656,194) (1,717,731)
(-1.000) (-1.000)
(2.000) (2.000)
127,847 129,130
5,219 5,235
133,066 134,365



a8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

of 2 limited period
positions, one Staff
Development Coordinator and
one Director, Special
Projects. These paositions

were established by Financial
Orders 2383 F9 and 2384 F9.

Office of Fire Marshal

Positions - Legislative Count {(16.000) (16.000)
Personal Services 641,096 660,353
All Other 229,154 243,480
TOTAL 870,250 803,833
Provides for the allocation
of funds to permit the
transfer of 1licensing and
inspection functions to the
State Fire Marshal's Office
that is necessary to align
departmental structure to
authorizing statutes.

Licensing And Enforcement
Positions - Legislative Count (13.000) (13.000)
Personal Services 603,911 619,890
All Other 234,697 246,672
TOTAL 838,608 866,562
Provides for the allocation
of funds to permit the
transfer in of the licensing
functions to Licensing and
Enforcement - Beano and Games
that is necessary to align
departmental structure to
authorizing statutes.

Office of Fire Marshal
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 36,220 38,032
All Other 2,573 2,573
TOTAL 38,793 40,605

Page 118-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish one
Public Safety Inspector 1
position necessary to reduce
inspection backlogs.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

617

TOTAL 224,523 227,634
SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Archives
Personal Services 5,685
Provides for the
appropriation of funds to
continue one project Clerk
Typist II position as
established by Financial
Order 2642 F9 through
September, 1999.
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY
OF STATE
TOTAL 5,685 0
WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD
Administration
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (93,864) (98,750)
All Other 93,864 98,750
TOTAL 0 0

Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Computer Programmer
position and one Programmer
Analyst position to the
Department of Labor and for
the costs associated with
contracting for these
programming services.

Administration -~ Workers'
Compensation Board

Page 119-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



ad®

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for 3 positions in
the Worker Advocate program.
These positions are currently
authorized and will be funded
through the use of cash
reserves.

Administration - Workers'
Compensation Board

Unallocated

Provides for the deallocation
of funds as a result of
efficiencies and streamlining
identified by the Workers'
Compensation Board for the
purpose of complying with
assessment limitations in the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title
39-A, section 154, subsection
6. The Workers' Compensation
Board is authorized to
transfer, by financial order,
these savings between the
Personal Services and All
Other line categories within
the Administration - Workers'
Compensation Board program.

Administration - Workers'
Compensation Board

Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the range change
of 3 Deputy Directors from

range 82 to range 85.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD
TOTAL

Page 120-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D., 617

148,432 152,529
58,910 197,217
207,342 349,746
(384,570)

34,720 34,824
242,062 0



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

Sec. A-4. Allocation.

10,618,126

11,018,026

The following funds are allocated from

the Federal Block Grant Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,
2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Corrections - Administration

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds to continue funding
of 3 positions established in
fiscal year 1998-99 and
related All Other funds
including funding for
technology and programming,
which will be used to develop
programs in juvenile justice.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Central Bureau of Child and
Family Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds due to the transfer
of one Management Analyst 1II
position to the Social
Services Block Grant
Purchased Services account.

Page 121-LR2935(4)

1999-00 2000-01
(3.000) (3.000)
124,541 131,778
1,759,459 1,752,222
1,884,000 1,884,000
(-1.000) (-1.000)
(50,767) (51,275)
(1,249) (1,262)
(52,016) (52,537)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



4.

ot

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Child Care Services
Positions - Legislative Count (-4.000)

Personal Services (163,049)
All Other (5,485)

(-4.000)
(171,863)
(5,746)

TOTAL (168,534)

Provides for the deallocation
of funds from the transfer of
2 Community Careworker
positions, one Planning and
Research Associate I position
and one Social Services
Program Specialist II
position to the Auditing,
Contracting and Licensing
Service Center Block Grant
account,

Dental Disease Prevention

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000)
Personal Services (22,830)

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of a Clerk Typist II position
from the Oral Health Program
to support Bureau of Health
administrative activities.

Bureau of Health

Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services 22,830

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the transfer of
one Clerk Typist II position
from the Oral Health Program
to support Bureau of Health
administrative activities.

Purchased Social Services
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)

Personal Services 50,767
All Other 1,249

(177,609)

(-1.000)
(24,428)

(1.000)
24,428

(1.000)
51,275
1,262

TOTAL 52,016

Page 122-LR2935(4)

52,537

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



*

8

K]

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 454,

Provides for the allocation
of funds from the transfer of
one Management Analyst II
position from the Bureau of
Child and Family Services
Block Grant account,

Auditing, Contracting ard Licensing
Service Center

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds from the transfer of
2 Community Careworker
positions, one Planning and
Research Associate I position
and one Social Services
Program Specialist II
position from the Child Care
Development Fund Block Grant
account.

Auditing, Contracting and Licensing
Service Center

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Drug/Alcohol Research
Analyst position to the
Office of Substance Abuse in
the Department of Mental
Health, Mental Retardation
and Substance Abuse Services.

Additional Support for Persons in
Retraining and Employment

Positions - Legislative Count

L.D. 617
(4.000) {(4.000)
163,049 171,863
5,485 5,746
168,534 177,609
(-1.000) (-1.000)
(54,380) (54,380)
(1,500) (1,500)
(55, 880) (55,880)
(6.000) (6.000)

Page 123-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish 6 Human
Services Aide III positions
resulting from the transfer
of All Other funds for
contracted case management
services that have an
employer/employee
relationship.

Additional Support for Persoms in
Retraining and Employment

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds from the balance
brought forward from fiscal
year 1997-98 for ASPIRE-TANF
to cover the expansion of
transitional child care for
working TANF families who
voluntarily withdraw from the
TANF benefit program, and the
increased cost of support
services and child care
services due to policy
changes.

Bureau of Family Independence

All Other

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the Automated
Client Eligibility System
(ACES). These funds were
originally allocated in
fiscal year 1997-98
($4,850,000) and in fiscal
year 1998-99 ($884,180) and
will be available for
reallocation.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

175,776 181,050
(196,776) (181,050)
21,000
0 0
2,972,558
5,734,180

Page 124-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Bureau of Family Independence -

2 Regional
4 All Other 1,344,636
6 Provides for the allocation
of funds from the balance
8 brought forward from fiscal
year 1997-98 to be used for
10 data processing and computer
costs in the regional offices
12 related to the Automated
Client Eligibility System
14 (ACES).
16 Temporary Assistance for Reedy
Families
18
All Other 2,887,708
20
Provides for the allocation
22 of funds from the balance
brought forward from fiscal
24 year 1997-98 in the TANF
Block Grant benefits into
26 fiscal year 1999-00 to
provide for cost-of-living
28 benefit adjustments and
similar treatment of earned
30 income statewide.
32 Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families
34
All Other 1,443,854
36
Provides for the allocation
38 of funds into the TANF Block
Grant account in fiscal year
40 2000-01 from the Dbalance
brought forward from fiscal
42 year 1997-98 in the ASPIRE
Block Grant account to
44 provide for cost-of-living
benefit adjustments and
46 similar treatment of earned
income statewide.
48
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
50 TOTAL 9,910,644 4,360,532

Page 125-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Office of Substance Abuse

Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 54,380 54,380
All Other 1,500 1,500
TOTAL 55,880 55,880

Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Drug/Alcohol Research
Analyst position from the
Department of Human Services,
Audit, Contracting and
Licensing Service Center,

Office of Substance Abuse
All Other 877,311 877,311

Provides for the allocation
of funds as a result of an
increase 1in the Substance
Abuse Prevention and
Treatment block grant for the
purpose of providing
substance abuse services.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL
RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE

SERVICES
TOTAL 933,191 933,191
SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 12,727,835 7,177,723

Sec. A-5. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Office of Information Services Fund for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes
of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 126-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



\'w S

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Information Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds to reflect the
transfer of 2 Programmer
Analyst positions and one
Senior Programmer Analyst
position from the Bureau of
Accounts and Control.

Information Services

Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the continuation
of 2 limited-period GIS
Coordinator positions and 6
limited-period Cartographer
position as established by
Financial Order 2418 F9 to
aid in the establishment of
the enhanced 911 system.
Three of the Cartographer
positions will be terminated
December 31, 1999, The
remainder of the positions
will end June 30, 2001.

Information Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds through the transfer
of one Tax Examiner position,
one Accountant I position, 3
Information Systems Support
Technician positions, 2
Information System Support
Specialist II positions, one
Information System Support
Manager position and one
Information System Support
Specialist position from the

Page 127-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(3.000)
154,467

231,630

(9.000)
428,886

(3.000)
163,995

188,593

(9.000)
439,620



o COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
&
Bureau of Revenue Services
2 program.
4 Information Services
6 Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (23,700) (24,794)
8
Provides for the deallocation
10 of funds to reflect the
transfer of one Clerk Typist
12 II position no longer
required for operations in
14 the Bureau of Information
Services to the Division of
16 Financial and Personnel
Services.
18
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND
20 FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL 791,283 767,414
22
SECTION
24 TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 791,283 767,414
26 Sec. A-6. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Risk Management Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,
28 2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes of this Part.
30 1999-00 2000-01
32 ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
34
Claims Risk Management
36
Personal Services 14,585 15,344
38
Provides for the allocation
40 of funds for the
establishment of one Claims
42 Manager position and the
elimination of one Clerk
44 Typist II position.
46 Administration - Risk
Management
48
All Other 58,288 57,045

Page 128-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P, 454, L.D. 617

Provides for the allocation
of funds to pay for the costs
associated with an Assistant
Attorney General to handle
employment discrimination
cases.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES

TOTAL 72,873 72,389
SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 72,873 72,389

Sec. A-7. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Workers' Compensation Management Fund for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes
of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Workers®' Compensation Management
Fund Program

Personal Services 18,493

Provides for the allocation
of funds to continue one
project Employee Benefits
Technician position
established by Financial
Order 2637 F9 to December 1,
1999,

Administration - Workers' Compensation
All Other 58,288 57,045

Provides for the allocation
of funds to pay for the costs
associated with a
Limited-period Assistant
Attorney General position to
handle workers' compensation
cases.

Page 129-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
ARD FINANCIAL SERVICES

TOTAL 76,781 57,045
SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 76,781 57,045

Sec. A-8. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Real Property Lease Internal Service Fund for the fiscal
years ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the
purposes of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Buildings and Grounds Operations
All Other 583,914 592,693

Provides for the allocation

of funds for the operation of
the Lewiston Office Complex

that is to be eliminated as a
separate operation account

and absorbed into the Lease
Operations Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL 583,914 592,693

SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 583,914 592,693

Sec. A-9. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Island Ferry Services Fund for the fiscal years ending June
30, 2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Island Ferry Service
All Other 50,000 50,000

Page 130-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



o

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

Provides for the allocation
of funds to provide for the
cost of Dbarging highway
materials to the islands
serviced by the Maine State
Ferry Service.

Island Ferry Service

Positions - Legislative Count
Positions - FTE Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation
of funds for one Ferry
Service Terminal Agent
position, one part-time Ferry
Service Terminal Agent
position, 1,040 hours, and 2
seasonal Ferry Service
Terminal Agent positions,
2,600 hours, to provide
additional staffing at the
terminals in Rockland and
Islesboro.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL

SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(1.000) (1.000)
(1.750) (1.750)
65,523 66,498
938 953
66,461 67,451
116,461 117,451
116,461 117,451

Sec. A-10. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from

PUBLIC SAFETY,
DEPARTMENT OF

State Police

Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the Highway Fund

Page 131-LR2935(4)

the Highway Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,
June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1999-00

86,203

2000 and

2000-01

89,132

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

share of one Forensic Chemist
II position, one DNA Forensic
Analyst position and one
Forensic Specialist position
to support the DNA function
of the Maine State Police
Crime Laboratory.

State Police

Capital Expenditures

Provides for the deallocation
of funds for the Highway Fund
share of 7 vehicles in fiscal
year 1999-00 in order to
properly align budget request
for the purchase of these
vehicles in £fiscal year
2000-01.

State Police

Personal Services

Provides for the allocation
of funds for the Highway Fund
share of one Identification
Specialist III position, one
Identification Specialist II
position, 2 1Identification
Specialist I positions, one
Programmer Analyst position
and one Management Analyst II
position. These positions
are required to service an
increased demand for
noncriminal justice
background checks, to provide
support necessary to maintain
the criminal history records
system, and to provide audit,
training and wvalidation
services required by law.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY

TOTAL

SECTION

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

Page 132-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

617

(92,400)

113,456

107,259

107,259

92,400

155,155

336,687

336,687



&

-

f:}Q

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

PART B
Sec. B-1. Appropriations. There are appropriated from the
General Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000 and June
30, 2001 to the departments listed the sums identified in the
following in order to provide funding for approved
reclassifications and range changes.

1999-00 2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of the Budget

Personal Services $2,620 $2,627
Buildings and Grounds Operations

Personal Services 6,796 9,372

Public Improvements - Division
of Safety and Environmental Services

Personal Services 7.626 9,758
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE

AND FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL 17,042 21,757

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division of Animal Health
and Industry

Personal Services 9,672 9,702
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL 9,672 9,702

ATLANTIC SALMORN AUTHORITY
Atlantic Salmon Authority

Personal Services 2,313 2,313

Page 133-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

ATLANTIC SALMON AUTHORITY
TOTAL
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services -
Conservation

Personal Services
Parks - Gemeral Operations
Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

TOTAL
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Corrections
Personal Services
Correctional Center
Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Economic and
Community Development

Personal Services
Business Development

Personal Services
Maine State Film Commission

Personal Services

2,313 2,313
4,661 5,717
4,462 5,879
9,123 11,596
32,110 39,471
5,121 5,134
37,231 44,605
4,629 4,639
1,037 1,040
7,740 7,763

Page 134-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.

Office of Tourism

Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Leadership

Personal Services
Management Information Systems

Personal Services
Support Systems

Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF
Air Quality

Personal Services
Land And Water Quality

Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Planning Office

Personal Services

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Page 135-LR2935(4)

454, L.D.

617

6,379 6,379
19,785 19,821
824 811
3,712 3,723
1,919 1,925
6,455 6,459
549 593
13,636 14,391
14,185 14,984
1,489 1,494

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D. 617

TOTAL 1,489

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of Management and Budget
Personal Services 6,610

Bureau of Child and Family
Services - Central

Personal Services 5,620

Bureau of Family Independence -
Central

Personal Services 7,025
Bureau of Health
Personal Services 31,890

Service Center - Auditing,
Contracting and Licensing

Personal Services 2,925

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

1,494

6,610

5,620

9,160

31.890

2,925

TOTAL 54,070
INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Personal Services 3,344

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE

56,205

5,658

TOTAL 3,344

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division of Administrative
Services

Page 136-LR2935(4)

5,658

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Personal Services
Bureau of Marine Patrol
Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

TOTAL

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Mental Health
and Mental Retardation

Personal Services

Aroostook Residential Center
Personal Services

Elizabeth Levinson Center
Personal Services

Mental Health Services - Children
Personal Services

Office of Substance Abuse
Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF MENRTAL HEALTH, MENTAL

RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE

SERVICES

TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Public Safety
Personal Services

Criminal Justice Academy

Personal Services

Page 137-LR2935(4)

11,026 11,159
6,345 6,389
17,371 17,548
3,764 5,111
7,471 9,533
1,990 1,996
5,773 7,731
27,643 32,203
46,647 56,574
4,475 4,475
1,165 1,165

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TOTAL 5,640 5,640
SECTION |
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 244,367 274,356

Sec. B-2. Allocations. There are allocated from the Federal
Expenditures Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000 and
June 30, 2001 to the departments listed the sums identified in
the following in order to provide funding for approved
reclassifications and range changes.

1999-00 2000-01
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Division of Forest Policy and
Management
Personal Services 4,028 6,235
All Other (4,028) (6,235)
TOTAL 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL 0 0
DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
Military Training and Operations
Personal Services 2,237 2,237
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, VETERANS
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
TOTAL 2,237 2,237
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF
Remediation and Waste Management
Personal Services 4,405 4,838

Remediation and Waste Management

Page 138-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Personal Services
Remediation and Waste Management
Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of Management and Budget

Personal Services

Bureau of Family Independence -
Central

Personal Services
Bureau of Health

Personal Services
Bureau of Medical Services

Personal Services

Office of Management and Budget
QOperations - Regional

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Highway Safety - Department of
Public Safety

Personal Services
State Police

Personal Services

Page 139-LR2935(4)

5,319 6,998
3,013 4,254
12,737 16,090
7,450 7,450
5,270 5,270
9,715 9,715
27,301 29,505
7,635 8,700
57,371 60,640
2,890 2,890
2,005 2,005

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ‘
TOTAL 4,895 4,895

SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 77,240 83,862

Sec. B-3. Allocations. There are allocated from the Other
Special Revenue funds for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000
and June 30, 2001 to the departments listed the sums identified
in the following in order to provide funding for approved
reclassifications and range changes.

1999-00 2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division of Financial and Persommel
Services

Personal Services 3,723 5,734
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE

AND FINANCIAIL SERVICES
TOTAL 3,723 5,734

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division of Animal Health
and Industry

Personal Services 3,224 3,234
All Other (3,224) (3,234)

TOTAL 0 0

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
FOOD ARD RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL 0 0

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
Baxter State Park Authority

Personal Services 2,750 4,366

Page 140-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
TOTAL
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services -
Conservation

Personal Services
Boating Facilities Fund

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Charleston Correctiomal Facility

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTICNS
TOTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

DEPARTMENT OF

Maine Environmental Protection
Fund

Personal Services
Remediation and Waste Management
Personal Services

DEPARTMENRT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

Page 141-LR2935(4)

2,750 4,366
1,528 2,575
5,341 5,931
(5,341) (5,931)
0 0
1,528 2,575
2,322 2,338
(2,322) (2,338)
0 0
0 0
14,744 17,118
3,059 3,124

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Planning Office
Personal Services
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Plumbing - Control Over
Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Division of Administrative Services
Personal Services
Bureau of Resource Management
Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
TOTAL
PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administrative Services -
Professional and Fimancial
Requlation
Personal Services
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND

FINANCIAL REGULATION
TOTAL

Page 142-LR2935(4)

617
17,803 20,242
2,423 2,431
2,423 2,431
3,280 3,280
3,280 3,280
6,985 7,006
4,914 6,756
11,899 13,762
9,279 9,279
9,279 9,279

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Criminal Justice Academy

Personal Services 1,935 1,935
Emergency Services Communication
Bureau

Personal Services 1,957 1,957
Office of Fire Marshal

Personal Services 26,824 26,824
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL 30,716 30,716
SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 83,401 92,385

Sec. B-4. Allocations. There are allocated from the Federal

Block Grant Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,

2000 and

June 30, 2001 to the departments listed the sums identified in

the following in order to provide funding approved
reclassifications and range changes,
1999-00 2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Health
Personal Services 3,055 3,055
All Other (3,055) (3,055)
TOTAL 0 0
Hypertension Control
Personal Services 1,555 1,835
All Other (1,555) (1,835)
TOTAL 0 0
Maternal and Child Health
Personal Services 5,725 5,725

Page 143-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All Other (5,725) (5.725)

TOTAL 0 0

Risk Reduction

Personal Services 2,115 2,115
All Other (2,115) (2,115)
TOTAL 0 0

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

‘TOTAL 0 0
SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 0 0

Sec. B-5. Allocations. There are allocated from the Central
Motor Pool fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000 and
June 30, 2001 to the departments listed the sums identified in
the following in order to provide funding for approved
reclassifications and range changes.

1999-00 2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAIL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Central Motor Pool

Personal Services 724 726
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL 724 726
SECTION
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $724 $726

PART C

Sec. C-1. Appropriation. There are appropriated from the
General Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000 and June
30, 2001, to the departments listed, the sums identified in the
following in order to provide funding for approved
reclassifications and range changes,

Page 144-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



4
o

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454,

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Buildings and Groumds Operations
All Other

Provides funds for approved
reclassifications in this
program and the Public
Improvements - Division of
Safety and Environmental
Services program,

Revenue Services - Bureau Of
All Other
Provides funds for an
approved reclassification and
a range change in the Bureau
of the Budget program.
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE

AND FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division Of Animal Health
And Industry

All Other

Provides funds for approved
range changes.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
FOOD AND RURAIL RESOURCES
TOTAL

ATLANTIC SALMON AUTHORITY

Atlantic Salmon Authority

All Other

Page 145-LR2935(4)

L.D. 617

1999-00 2000-01
($14,422) ($19,130)
(2,620) (2,627)
(17,042) (21,1757)
(9,672) (9,702)

(9,672) (9,702)

(2,313) (2,313)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

ATLANTIC SALMON AUTHORITY
TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services -
Conservation

All Other

Provides funds for approved
reclassifications.

Parks - General Operations

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for approved
reclassifications,

DEPARTMERT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Correctional Program
Improvement

All Other
Provides funds for approved
reclassifications in the
Administration -~ Corrections
program.

Correctional Center

All Other

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Page 146-LR2935(4)

(2,313) (2,313)
(4,661) (5,717)
(462) (1,879)
(4,000) (4,000)
(4,462) (5,879)
(9,123) (11,596)
(32,110) (39,471)
(5,121) (5,134)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

TOTAL (37,231) (44,605)
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Economic and
Community Development
All Other (4,629) (4,639)
Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.
Business Development
All Other (1,037) (1.,040)
Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.
Office Of Tourism
All Other (14,119) (14,142)
Provides funds for an
approved reclassification in
this program and range
changes in the Maine State
Film Commission program.
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL (19,785) (19,821)
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Leadership
All Other (824) (811)
Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.
Management Information Systems
All Other (3,712) (3,723)

Page 147-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

Support Systems
All Other (1,919)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(1,925)

TOTAL (6,455)
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF
Air Quality
All Other (549)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

Land And Water Quality
All Other (13,636)

Provides funds for approved
reclassifications.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

(6,459)

(593)

(14,391)

TOTAL . (14,185)

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Planning Office
All Other (1,489)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

EXECUTIVE DEPABTMENT

(14,984)

(1,494)

TOTAL (1,489)

HUMAN SERVICES,

Page 148-LR2935(4)

(1,494)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
DEPARTMENT OF

Office Of Management
And Budget

All Other (6,610)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

Bureau Of Child And Family
Services - Central

All Other (5,620)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

Bureau Of Family
Independence - Central

All Other (7,025)

Provides funds for approved
reclassifications.

Health - Bureau Of
All Other (31,890)
Provides funds for approved
reclassifications and range

changes.

Service Center - Auditing,
Contracting And Licensing

All Other (2,925)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

(6,610)

(5,620)

(9,160)

(31,890)

(2,925)

TOTAL (54,070)

INLAND FISHERIES AND
WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Inland

Page 149-LR2935(4)

(56,205)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D., 617
Fisheries and Wildlife
All Other (3,344)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

DEPARTMERT OF INLARD
FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE

(5,658)

TOTAL (3,344)
MARINE RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Division Of Administrative
Services

All Other (11,026)
Provides funds for approved
reclassifications and a range
change,

Marine Patrol - Bureau Of

All Other (6,345)

Provides funds for an
approved range change.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

(5,658)

(11,159)

{6,389)

TOTAL (17,371)

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL
RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE
ABUSE, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Mental Health
and Mental Retardation

All Other (3,764)

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

Mental Health Services - Children

All Other (7,763)

Page 150-LR2935(4)

(17,548)

(5,111)

(9,727)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Provides funds for approved
reclassifications in this

program and the Elizabeth

Levinson Center program.

Mental Retardation Services -
Community

All Other

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification in
the Aroostook Residential
Center program.

QOffice Of Substance Abuse
All Other

Provides funds for approved
reclassifications.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH,
MENTAIL RETARDATION AND
SUBSTANCE ABUSE

TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY,
DEPARTMENRT OF

Administration -
Public Safety

All Other
Provides funds for approved
reclassifications and a range
change.

Criminal Justice Academy

All Other

Provides funds for an
approved reclassification.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL

Page 151-LR2935(4)

617

(7,477) (9,533)
(27,643) (32,203)
(46,647) (56,574)

(4,475) (4,475)

(1,165) (1,165)

(5,640) (5,640)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

SECTION
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ($244,367) ($274,356)

PARTD

Sec. D-1. Allocation. 1In order to provide for the essential
capital financing needs of state facilities for the biennium, the
following funds are allocated from the Federal Expenditures Fund
to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Capital Construction/Repairs/
Improvements - Corrections
All Other $2,270,440 $2,336,282

PARTE
Sec. E-1. 5§ MRSA §1509-A, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 643, Pt.

U, §1, is amended to read:
§1509-A. Payment by credit card

State departments and agencies may implement, with the
approval of the State Controller, procedures for accepting
payment for goods and, services, fines, forfeitures or any other
fees by major credit cards 9or other electronic means. Unless
otherwise provided for in law as of the effective date of this
section, any administrative expenses or credit card fees incurred
in connection with this method of receiving funds must be
absorbed within the existing budget of the department or agency
as authorized by the Legislature.

Sec. E-2. 5§ MRSA §1590 is enacted to read:

Page 152-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



po¥ e

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 454, L.D. 617

2, Capital Construction, Repair n
remaining in the General Fund Capital, Construction, Repairs,
Improvements -~ Adminjstrative program in the - Department of
Admipistrati 3 Fi ial S . Lt 1 of £ ]

r m e rri forw r th £i 1

Sec. E-3. Department of Administrative and Financial Services;
lease-purchase authorization. Pursuant to the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, section 1587, the Department of Administrative
and Financial Services in cooperation with the Treasurer of State
may enter into financing arrangements in fiscal years 1999-00 and
2000-01 for the acquisition of motor vehicles for the Central
Motor Pool. The financing agreements may not exceed 4 years in
duration and $4,600,000 in principal costs. The interest rate
may not exceed 6% and total interest costs may not exceed
$690,000. The annual principal and interest costs must be paid
from the appropriate 1line category allocations in the Central
Motor Pool account.

Sec. E-4. Proceeds from sale of property. Notwithstanding any
provision of the law, any proceeds from the sale of property
currently located at the Maine Youth Center in South Portland,
must be deposited in the Capital Construction and Improvement
Reserve Fund - MYC account in the Department of Administrative
and Financial Services.

Sec. E-5. Position authorization. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the Department of Administrative and Financial
Services, Bureau of the Budget is authorized to establish one
limited-period Senior Budget Analyst position for backup for an
existing position assigned full time to the design and
implementation of the new Budget Management System and one
limited-period Management Analyst II position to provide project
management support to the Budget Management System project team.
These positions must be funded from the Budget Management System
project budget provided for in Public Law 1999, chapter 4 and
must end on August 31, 2000.

Sec. E-6. Revenue reprojection. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1513, subsection 1, the March
and May 1999 increases of revenue estimates for fiscal vyear
1998-99 during the First Regular Session of the 119th Legislature

do not require an increase in the transfer to the Maine Rainy Day
Fund.

Sec. E-7. Revenue reprojection. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1517, the March and May 1999
increases of revenue estimates for fiscal year 1998-99 during the
First Regular Session of the 119th Legislature do not require an
increase in the appropriation to the Retirement Allowance Fund.

Page 153-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. E-8. Carrying balance. An amount not to exceed
$1,100,000 of unencumbered balance remaining on June 30, 1999 in
the General Fund Homestead Property Tax Exemption Reimbursement
program in the Department of Administrative and Financial
Services may not lapse but must be carried forward to June 30,
2000 to be used for the same purpose.

Sec. E-9. Carrying balance. An amount not to exceed $60,000
of unencumbered balance remaining on June 30, 1999 in the General
Fund Homestead Property Tax Exemption - Mandate Reimbursement
program in the Department of Administrative and Financial
Services may not lapse but must be carried forward to June 30,
2000 to be used for the same purpose.

Sec. E-10. Carrying balance. An amount not to exceed
$1,800,000 of unencumbered balance remaining on June 30, 1999 in
the General Fund Maine Residents Property Tax Program in the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services may not lapse
but must be carried forward to June 30, 2000 to be used for the
same purpose.

Sec. E-11. Carrying balance. An amount not to exceed $700,000
of unencumbered balance remaining on June 30, 1999 in the General
Fund Tree Growth Tax Reimbursement program in the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services may not lapse but must be
carried forward to June 30, 2000 to be used for the same purpose.

Sec. E-12. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1811 or any other provision of
law, $11,128,776 that was transferred from the General Fund as a
result of the statutory reduction of the sales and use tax in
fiscal year 1998-99 must be transferred to the General Fund on or
before June 30, 2000.

PARTF

Sec. F-1. Voluntary employee incentive programs. Notwithstanding
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 903, subsections 1
and 2, the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services
shall offer for use, prior to July 1, 2001, special voluntary
employee incentive programs, including a 50% workweek option,
flexible position staffing and time off without pay. Employee
participation in a voluntary employee incentive program is
subject to the approval of the employee's appointing authority.

Page 154-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



wgﬁ,

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D. 617

Sec. F-2. Continuation of health insurance. Notwithstanding the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 285, subsection 7 and
section 903, for state employees who apply prior to July 1, 2001
to participate in a voluntary employee incentive program, the
State shall continue to pay health and dental insurance benefits
based upon the scheduled workweek in effect prior to the
participation in the voluntary employee incentive program.

Sec. F-3. Continuation of group life insurance. Notwithstanding
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 903 and section
18056, subsection 1, paragraph A and the rules of the Maine State
Retirement System, the life, accidental death and dismemberment,
supplemental and dependent insurance amounts for state employees
who apply prior to July 1, 2001 to participate in voluntary
employee incentive programs are based upon the scheduled hours of
the employees prior to the participation in the voluntary
employee incentive programs.

Sec. F-4. General Fund savings. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585, General Fund savings as
a result of the voluntary employee incentive program may not be
used to fund other state programs but must be used to offset the
deappropriation pursuant to Public Law 1999, chapter 16, Part B.
The State Budget Officer shall submit a report to the First
Regular Session and the Second Regular Session of the 120th
Legislature.

PART G

Sec. G-1. Maine Advocacy Services; rename program. The
following program is renamed as follows: “Maine Advocacy
Services" is renamed "Disability Rights Center."

PARTH

Sec. H-1. 7 MRSA §2-B is enacted to read:

i ance of scholarshi ), 1 s from ) rust  fund
Rural Rehabilitation Operating Fund must r i 1 inter

rn h 1 n in 11 n
outstanding loans r i 1 nexpen nces in the Rural
Rehabili i rating Fun t the en f a fi r m n

Page 155-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

laps ri forw next fi r e

for the same purpose.
Sec. H-2. 7 MRSA §2701, first §, as amended by PL 1997. c. 480,

§1, is further amended to read:

All persons owning honeybees within the State shall annually
notify the commissioner of the keeping of bees and the location
of the bees and shall forward to the commissioner for deposit
with the Treasurer of State an annual license fee not to exceed
$2 per colony for all bees kept on June 15th of each year. A
license may be issued for a one-year, 2-year or 3-year period.
Licenses for a period in excess of one year may be issued only
with the agreement of or at the request of the applicant. The
fee for a 2-year license is 2 times the annual fee. The fee for
a 3-year license is 3 times the annual fee. Fees must be
established by rule in accordance with the Maine Administrative
Procedure Act. No license fee returned may be less than $2 per
beekeeper. License fees accrue as a dedicated revenue to the
Division of Plant Industry to fund the cost of apiary inspection

Sec. H-3. 7 MRSA §2754, as amended by PL 1997, c. 480, §2,

is further amended to read:
§2754. Registration fees

A registration fee not to exceed $2 per colony for all bees
to be shipped or moved into the State must be forwarded to the
commissioner for deposit with the Treasurer of State. Fees must
be established by rule in accordance with the Maine
Administrative Procedure Act. The fees accrue as dedicated
revenue to the Division of Plant Industry to fund the cost of

apiary inspection and licensing.

PART I
Sec. 1I-1. 12 MRSA §1863, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1997, c.

§13, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Page 156-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. J-1. 5§ MRSA §1583-A, as amended by PL 1999, c. 127, Pt.

A, §5, is further amended to read:

§1583-A. Creation of positions

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, limited period,
project or any other temporary positions may be established by
financial order so long as the end date for such positions does
not exceed the statutory adjournment date for the next regular

session of the Legislature. Temporary positions established by

Sec. J-2. Department of Corrections; rename program. The
following program is renamed as follows: "Probation & Parole" is
renamed "Adult Community Corrections.”

Sec. J-3. Rename Maine Youth Center. Notwithstanding any
other provisions of law, on March 1, 2001, the title of the Maine
Youth Center is changed to the Southern Maine Juvenile Facility.

Sec. J-4. Maine Revised Statutes amended; revision clause.
Wherever in the Maine Revised Statutes the words 'Maine Youth
Center" appear or reference is made to that entity or those
words, they are amended to read and mean "Southern Maine Juvenile
Facility," or "facility" as appropriate and the Revisor of
Statutes shall implement this revision when updating, publishing
or republishing the statutes.

Sec. J-5. Rename Northern Maine Regional Juvenile Detention
Facility. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, on June 1,
2001, the title of Northern Maine Regional Juvenile Detention
Facility is changed to the Northern Maine Juvenile Facility.

Sec. J-6. Maine Revised Statutes amended; revision clause.
Wherever in the Maine Revised Statutes the words "Northern Maine
Regional Detention Facility" appear or reference is made to that
entity or those words, they are amended to read and mean
"Northern Maine Juvenile Facility," or "facility" as appropriate
and the Revisor of Statutes shall implement this revision when
updating, publishing or republishing the statutes.

Sec. J-7. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, section 1585, or any other provision of law,
for the 2000-2001 biennium, the Department of Corrections is
authorized to transfer, by financial order, Personal Services,
All Other or Capital Expenditures funding between accounts within
the same fund for the payment of overtime expenses and authorized

Page 157-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDAMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

labor market adjustments for teachers at the Maine Youth Center
in accordance with Title 5, section 7065.

Sec. J-8. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, section 1585, or any other provision of law,
for the 2000-2001 biennium, the Department of Education is
authorized to transfer, by financial order, Personal Services,
All Other or Capital Expenditures funding between accounts within
the same fund for the payment of market salary adjustments for
teachers at the Governor Baxter School for the Deaf in accordance
with Title 5, section 7065. If available resources within the
department are not sufficient to meet the costs of the market
salary adjustments, the Governor, upon the recommendation of the
State Budget Officer, is authorized to transfer funds from the
appropriate salary plan to the department to providing funding to
meet the costs.

PART K
Sec. K-1. 6 MRSA §301, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 678, §48,

is amended to read:
§301. Civil Air Patrol

The cemmissiormer-shall--allecate-and -supervise -any-funds-made
available--by--the -legislature-te--the Civil Air Patrol,--whieh
patrel shall expend sueh funds made available to it pursuant to
Title 37-B, section 3, subsection 1. paragraph D, subparagraph
{(13) as in its best judgment would most effectively carry out its
purpose and objectives.

Sec. K-2. 37-B MRSA §3, sub-§1, YD, as amended by PL 1995, c.
684, §1, is further amended by enacting a new subparagraph (13)
to read:

The Adj n hal 11 n ise

W@yﬂw Legislature to the
Civil Air Patrol,

Sec. K-3, 37-B MRSA §156 is enacted to read:

Fund i i i ili B n i

in r h h issi r £ Department of Defense,

v m n M m m - £ m

Department of Defense, Department of the Army, Department of the
ir F e, D rtm of Nav r the National Bur

Page 158-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

or any instrumentality thereof, as necessary to carry out the
purpose of any cooperative agreement between the Military Bureau

n n £ m D rtmen

PART L

Sec. L-1. 22 MRSA §6-C, as amended by PL 1995, c. 560, Pt. K,
§82 and affected by §83 and enacted by PL 1995, c. 665, Pt. CC,
§1 and affected by §2, is further amended to read:

§6-C. Community Services Center

1. Establishment. The Audit,--Centraeting--and--Lieensing
Serviee Community Services Center, referred to in this section as
the "service center," is established to provide auditing,
licensing and contracting services to the department and the
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance

Abuse Services, referred to in this section as the
"departments." Auditing, contracting and 1licensing services
include, but are not limited to, program audits,
performance-based contracting, ran man men

licensing, complaint investigations and other functions as may be
determined Jjointly by the commissioners of the departments,
except that administrative Thearing functions may not be
transferred to the service center. The service center's purpose
is to prov1de a sxngle p01nt of access for purcha51ng seeial and

1 Lrati f act .y services and
to coordlnate llcen51ng and audltlng v151ts for social service

providers in a cost-effective manner to the departments. The
service center is under the joint authority and direction of the
commissioners of the departments or their designees. The

commissioners of the departments, by unanimous decision, shall
employ a director of the service center, who is subject to the
Civil Service Law.

2. Transfer of property. The commissioners of the
departments shall approve the transfer of property and equipment
as needed for the operation of the service center.

3. Contracting function. The centraeting-unit Division of
Contracted Community Services of the service center shall provide

technical assistance to the bureaus of the department and to the
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services in procuring, distributing and monitoring all

Page 159-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

state and federal funds. The bureaus of the department and the
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services retain responsibility for policy direction and
decision-making authority regarding their funding and services.

4.--Repeals--This-seetien-is-repealed-June-30,-1999+

Sec. L-2. PL 1995, c. 665, Pt. CC, §§2t0 6 are amended to read:

Sec. CC-2, Effective date. Ssection--1--0f£--this -Part,--whieh
enagts--the--Maine -Revised- Statutes,--Title -23,-seotion 6-G,-takes
effoot--immediately--for--the--purposes--of--initiating--neeessary
implementatieony--including - trancfer -ef--pesitions--and -hiring -of
persennel. The Audit,---Contrasting---and---Licensing---Service

Community Services Center becomes operational for all ether
purposes July 1, 1996.

Sec. CC-3. Department of Human Services as fiscal agent. The
Department of Human Services shall serve as fiscal agent of the
Audits--Contracting---and --Licensing--Serviee Community Services
Center for the Department of Human Services and the Pepartment-of
Mental-Health-and-Mental-Retardation Department of Mental Health,
Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services. The fiscal
agent shall perform such functions as processing payment vouchers
and contract payrolls and documents, handling personnel and
payroll matters, providing financial management service and
performing other related, required functions as agreed upon by
the 3 entities.

Sec. CC-4. Transfer of positions. Notwithstanding any other
provision of 1law, the Department--of -Mental--Health--and -Mentai
Retardation- amd—4ﬂu}43§§}ee of- 4hﬁxﬁxnxx+4ﬂnﬂne are Depggtmgnt g
M al a; ] . 2 bstai :
authorlzed, by f1nanc1a1 order, to transfer to the Department of
Human Services the positions recommended by the Productivity
Realization Task Force that are necessary for the proper
operation of the Audit,--Contracting---and---Licensing--Berviee
Community Services Center. A listing of the positions is on file
in the Bureau of the Budget.

Sec. CC-5. Report on service center operation. The Commissioner
of Human Services and the Commissioner of Mental Health and,
Mental Retardation n n A rvic shall

Page 160-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over human resource matters on-Januwary--Jo--1997-and

January--1,--1998 annually on the operation of the Audits
Contraeting--and--Licensing--Berviee Community Services Center

established in this Part. The report must address adequacy of
staffing, improved service to the public and administrative
efficiency.

Sec. CC-6. Extension of responsibility. The transfer of
functions from the Department of Human Services and the
Department-of- Mental--Health--and-Mental-Retardatien Department of
Mental Health, Mental Retardati Substance Abuse Services to
the Audit,--Contrecting -and-ldicensing -Serviee Community Services
Center pursuant to this Part also extends the authority and
responsibility for those functions to the service center.

Sec. L-3. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller may transfer $900,000 in
fiscal year 1999-00 and $900,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 in the
Foster Care program, Federal Expenditures Fund account in the
Department of Human Services to General Fund undedicated revenue
no later than June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2001.

PART M

Sec. M-1. 12 MRSA §7035, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1997, c.
432, §4, is further amended to read:

4. Search and rescue. Whenever the commissioner receives
notification that any person has gone into the woodlands or onto
the inland waters of the State on a hunting, fishing or other
trip and has become lost, stranded or drowned, the commissioner
shall exercise the authority to take reasonable steps to ensure
the safe and timely recovery of that person; except in cases
involving downed or lost aircraft covered by Title 6, section 303.

A. The commissioner may summon any person in the State to
assist in those search and rescue attempts. Each person
summoned shall be paid at a rate set by the commissioner
with the approval of the Governor and shall be provided with
subsistence while engaged in these activities.

C. The commissioner may enter into written agreements with
other agencies or corporations, including commercial

recreational areas, allowing partial search and rescue
responsibility within specified areas.

Page 161-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

D, The commissioner may terminate a search and rescue
operation by members of his department when, in his opinion,
all reasonable efforts have been exhausted.

E. The commissioner may recover all costs directly related
to a specific search and rescue operation:

(1) From the person for whom the search and rescue
operation was conducted; or

(2) If a person knowingly provided false information
that leads to a search and rescue operation, from the
person who provided that false information.

Any person who has knowledge that another person is 1lost,
stranded or drowned in the woodlands or inland waters of the
State shall notify the Warden Service Division of the Department
of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife.

Sec. M-2. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller may transfer $10,000 from

the General Fund "Carrying Balances - Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife" program to the Promotional Account, Other Special
Revenue fund in the "Office of the Commissioner - 1Inland

Fisheries and Wildlife" program in fiscal year 1999-00.

PART N

Sec. N-1. Limited-period positions; Judicial Department. The
Judicial Department is authorized to continue, through December
31, 2000, 2 Limited-period Co-trainer positions to provide
technical and procedural training and support on the use of the
newly created Maine Judicial Information System. These 2
positions were established by Financial Order 2722 F9 on December
10, 1998. The cost of these 2 positions can be absorbed by the
department within existing resources.

PART O

Sec. O-1. Library Development Services; rename program. The
following program in the Maine State Library is renamed as

Page 162-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



g@

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

follows: "Library Development Services" is renamed "Maine State
Library."”

PARTP

Sec. P-1. Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and
Substance Abuse Services; rename programs. Programs in the
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services are renamed as follows: "Regional Administration"”
to "Regional Operations” and "Administration - Mental Health and
Mental Retardation' to "Office of Management and Budget."

Sec. P-2. Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and
Substance Abuse Services; limited-period positions. Notwithstanding
any other provision of 1law, the Department of Mental Health,
Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services is authorized to
establish in the Mental Health Services - Children program the
following limited-period positions: one Psychologist II
position, one Data Control Specialist position and 3 Nurse III
positions in order to provide wutilization review of the
gatekeeping system for children's services. These positions must
be funded using balances brought forward from fiscal year 1998-99
in the Mental Health Services - Children, Mental Health Services
- Child Medicaid, Mental Health Services - Community, Mental
Health Services - Community Medicaid, Mental Retardation Services
- Community or Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation programs.
These positions will end on June 16, 2001 unless extended through
legislative approval. This request will generate $88,538 in
General Fund undedicated revenue in fiscal year 1999-00 and
$91,292 in fiscal year 2000-01.

Sec. P-3. Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and
Substance Abuse Services; cost settlements. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585 or any other provision of
law, the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and
Substance Abuse Services shall seek reimbursement of expenditures
under Medicaid Title XIX for cost settlements due the department

from private nonmedical institutions. Revenue from any such
reimbursement must be deposited in Mental Health Services -
Community or Mental Health Services - Children Other Special

Revenue accounts for the purpose of community development. The
allotment of available funds must be implemented by financial
order contingent upon the recommendation of the State Budget
Officer and approval of the Governor and upon review by the Joint
Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. The
financial order must include a plan outlining how these funds
will be expended and what effect, if any, such expenditure would
have on future appropriations. This financial order takes effect
upon approval by the Governor. The

Page 163-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

authority granted in this section terminates on January 31, 2000
unless specifically extended by the Legislature. The Department
of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services
shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial Affairs and the Joint Standing
Committee on Health and Human Services by January 14, 2000 that
summarizes cost settlement payments that have occurred prior to
that date along with an estimate of payments projected through
June 30, 2000.

Sec. P-4. Carrying balance. Any balance remaining on June 30,

1999 in the Mental Health Services - Community, Mental
Retardation Services - Community and Mental Health Services -
Children accounts may not lapse but must be carried forward to
June 30, 2000 to be used for community development. The

Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance
Abuse Services shall report to the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial Affairs and the Joint Standing
Committee on Health and Human Services by January 14, 2000
concerning the amounts carried forward from June 30, 1999 and how
those resources were used in fiscal year 1999-00.

Sec. P-5. Appropriation and position transfer. Notwithstanding
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585 or any other
provision of 1law, the Commissioner of Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, as an interim strategy
to reduce the size of the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the
Bangor Mental Health Institute, is authorized by financial order
to transfer positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program and to transfer available balances of appropriations and
allocations between line categories and accounts within Augusta
Mental Health Institute, Disproportionate Share - Augusta Mental

Health Institute:; Bangor Mental Health Institute,
Disproportionate Share - Bangor Mental Health Institute: and
Mental Health Services - Community programs as the positions and

funds become available through the reduction in size of the
Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health
Institute. The net amount to be transferred from the Augusta
Mental Health Institute to the Mental Health Services - Community
program in fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01 may not be less than
$300,000 per year to be used for the purpose of funding a safe
house for trauma victims in southern Maine. Positions and
funding from the Augusta Mental Health Institute budget must be
transferred as needed for reassignment to support services
consistent with the Augusta Mental Health Institute Consent

Decree Plan. Positions transferred by financial order during
fiscal year 1999-00 terminate on March 31, 2000 unless extended
through legislative approval. Positions transferred by financial

order during fiscal year 2000-01 terminate on May 31, 2001 unless
extended through legislative approval. The Department of Mental

Page 164-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34

36

40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services shall
report to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and
Financial Affairs and the Joint Standing Committee on Health and
Human Services by January 14, 2000 summarizing the financial
transactions taken to implement this section along with the
department's assessment of the effectiveness of the safe house.

PART Q

Sec. Q-1. Administration - Museum. The following program in
the Maine State Museum is renamed as follows: "Administration -
Museum" is renamed "Maine State Museum."

PARTR

Sec. R-1. 36 MRSA §6201, sub-§11-A, as amended by PL 1999, c.
16, Pt. D, §1, is further amended to read:

11-aA. Rent constituting property taxes accrued for
nonelderly household. "Rent constituting property taxes accrued
for nonelderly household" means 156% 18% of the gross rent
actually paid in cash or its equivalent in any tax year by a
claimant and the claimant's household solely for the right of
occupancy of their Maine homestead in the tax year and which rent
constitutes the basis, in the succeeding calendar year, of a
claim for relief under this chapter by the claimant.

Sec. R-2. Application. This Part applies to applications
under the Maine Residents Property Tax Program filed on or after
August 1, 1999.

Sec. R-3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Residents Property Tax
Program
All Other $1,600,000 $1,600,000

Provides funds to increase
the renter’'s benefit under

Page 165-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



{f&-
.

,%gb

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D. 617

the Maine Residents Property
Tax Program.

PART S

Sec. S-1. 19-A MRSA §2402, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 694, Pt.
B, §2 and affected by Pt. E, §2 and amended by PL 1997, c. 530,
Pt. A, §34, is further amended to read:

§2402. Dedicated funds

All collections, fees and incentive payments received by the
department from child support collections must be dedicated to
reduce the State's General Fund share of Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families and to <cover the costs of making such
collections. The department may not expend more than $3,664,600

$2,786,700 in any fiscal year of incentive payment revenue for

the purpose of covering the costs of making c¢hild support
collections.

Sec. S-2. 22 MRSA §3104-A, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1997, c.
731, §1 and affected by §3, is repealed.

Sec. S-3. 22 MRSA §3762, sub-§3, B, as enacted by PL 1997, c.
530, Pt. A, §16, is amended by amending subparagraph (7) to read:

(7) In determining benefit levels for TANF recipients
living---in---Kennebeo,---Knos,---ELineeln,---Fenobsest,
Piseataguisr--Sagadahee, - Waldo--and--Yerk--eeunties who
have earnings from employment, the department shall
disregard from monthly earnings the following:

(i) One hundred and £ifty eight dollars;

(ii) Fifty percent of the remaining earnings that
are less than the federal poverty level; and

(iii) All actual child care costs necessary for
work, except that the department may limit the
child care disregard to $175 per month per child,
or $200 per month per child under 2 years of age
or with special needs.

The monthly benefit is the lower of the maximum payment
level or the difference between the countable earnings

and the standard of need.

Assistanece- provided--under -this-subparagraph- may--not-be
paid-for-with-federal--funds--provided- under--the -United

Page 166-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

States--Soocial--Seeurity-Act,--Fitle -IV-A,--provided -that
the--state —-funds - -used - for-this-- subparagraph--may--be
eountedy,--without-penalty,--towards-—the--State's--federal
maintenance-eof-effort-requirementy

The-department- shall--evaluate--the -impact-ef-ealeulating
the--earned --income--disregard--in--acoordance -with--this
subparagraph---and--shall - report - its-- findings--te--the
joint--standing--committee--of--the--Legislature--having
jurisdietion--over--health -and-human--servi-ces--matters -by
February-15,-2000~

Sec. S-4. 22 MRSA §3769-B, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 643, Pt.
vV, §1, is amended to read:

§3769-B. Assistance in meeting basic needs

Beginning July 1, 1998 and ending June 30, 1999, the
department shall increase the maximum amount of TANF assistance
by an amount equal to 5% of the maximum payments that were in
effect on January 1, 1998 and shall increase the standard of need
to maintain the same differential between the maximum payment and
the standard of need that was in effect on January 1, 1998.

by h ndar f ne maintain th m ifferential
between the maximum payment and the standard of need that was in
effect on January 1, 1998,

1.--Limitatien.---Fhe--assictanee--increase--required--hy--this
seotion--does —not--apply -teo--assistanee -unites--with--earned--inceme
disregarded- - pursuant---to-- department---rule —-or---cection --3763,
subsectien-3,-paragraph-B,-subparagraph-{7}~

2. Determination of eligibility. In determining
eligibility for TANF benefits for applicants after July 1, 1998,
the department shall use the gross income pretest in effect on
January 1, 1998,

3+----Coordination - -with-- special---housing --allewanee~---The
assistanee--increase -required--by -this--section-dees-not--deerease
the-- speeial-- -housing --allowanece - -payment- - under---seetion--3762,
subseetion--3,- -paragraph - B,- subparagraph--(6) - to--assistance -units
that--have --received--the---special --housing---allowance --without
interruption-singe-June-1008,

Page 167-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

PART T

Sec. T-1. 22 MRSA §3174-V is enacted to read:

innin i fiscal r 1 - i rsemen
requirements listed in subsections 1 and 2 apply to payments for
MMJMM&M

ni 1

-2 nt der _Se ‘:f: 3 i Y . .

.D,_,m_d_l._xlg__t_g__Serv.xcggL Anv such manaqggl care ggg;gagg mgg\;

Mwl and amount of pamwmw

would make for services provided by an entity not defined as a
federally qualified health center,

PARTU
Sec. U-1. 22 MRSA c. 263, sub-c. III is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER 111

Al RS Al

§1580-G. Findings and purpose.

Page 168-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 454, L.D. 617

__£EL§LL§_§_QLLE14lJﬁEL_ﬁ_ﬁﬁligug_publ_Q__ﬂéthugg_Qg__ﬁ_L_

h h n ral
ha rmine hat sm k1n ca s lun ncer, h 4di n
her i ise her re hun £
of cco-related deaths in th nited tes each T Thes
i n n r il h
rson in estion in mokin
Q_gg_e_gt;g__g_mghng g sQ presents serious financial concer gﬁ
for th nder in he lth-¢c r rogr h t

m Agreemen 1i h manuf i rn for

r f n in f 1 i
as described therein, to pay substantial sums to the State (tied
l*—EQLL~&Q.ng;I volumg of sglgslL_&g_iuad~a~n1LuLju;jgggQ§L_gg

It woul e ray h 1i £ the S if t
product manufacturers who determine not to enter into such a
settiement could use a resulting coum;w

short-term profits in the years bhefore liability may arise
without ensuring that the State will have an eventual source of
_QQQ_§LX_iLQ__Lhg~__,_jJLJLJMSLJL_JﬂuLizLJELﬁ_QQSQQ_QB_BQQ_!_m__L

is thus in the gg;g est of the §State to require that such
m rer rantee a §Qurqg,of
compensation and to i
lar hort-term profits an hen comi ] nt- r
liabili m ris

1 -H finiti

Page 169-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

"Adju for inflation" means incr in _ac d
wi he formula for inflation | n forth
h lem Agreement.
2, "Affiliate" means a person who directly or indirectly

mean ownership of an equity interest, or the equivalent thereof,
r _mor n h r "person" means _an
rtnershi mmi ssoci i
r i ion or grou rsons.

x ri in ragr A i fini n
igar incl "roll-your-own" (i.e, any tobacco

which, because of _its appearance, type. packaging., or
labeling is suitable for use and likely to be offered to, or
purchased by, gongumggs~g&_;gQaggg_AxL.JmﬂL_Alwsggg_gL;gglL

For purpgses of thls definition Q___Qiﬁijﬁdzb;_ildﬂlJﬂiiﬁL-
"roll- wn' 1 n indi 1
(1} i r . "

5. "Master Settlement Agreement" means the settlement
reem nd rel n nter in n r 23
1 h n h adin 't X
manuf rer k mber
~22§L_;a_533;e_gi_mging_xL_Eb;;;p_MQ_L;ﬁL_QL_Q_LLﬂzgnnghgg_qunsy
Superior Court, Docket No, CV-97-134.

Page 170-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

6. "Qualified sgrgw fund" mean § an escrow g;;g_gggmgng with
rall r h red fi ci insti n n

" Manuf rer" mean n

after the date of enactment of this Act directly (and not

that pays the taxes specified in subsection II(z) of the
_amr_,sm;gm_e__t_ __Agw_mﬁ___t_ﬁ

manuf rer of n mark r rti

h ci £ .” H'!ZS ¥

B, is the first purchaser anywhere for the resale in the

United States of cigarettes manufactured anywhere that the
manufacturer does not intend to be sold in the United

T " ac by manuf rex” 1l n in
ili f r ct manufacturer unless h affiliate
within £ ragraphs A

10. "Units sold" means L e number of individual cigarettes

i c 4 m rer

{whether directly or through a distributor, retailer or similar

Page 171-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

intermedi i rmediari rin ear i i

m r xcise xes 11 e h k rin

the excise tax stamp of the State or "roll-your-own" tobacco
ntai n ini i n inancial
ervi B fR nue rvice hal 1 h rules
s in informati r

r iler igtri r or manuf rer .a rtai n £

l. Become a participating manufacturer (as that term is
gl_efmgg in sect;on ;1(11) of the Maw&lﬂwﬁjﬂ_ﬁ,—d

§gL&;gm§nt Aqnggment, or

2 place into a qualified eﬁgrgw fund by April 15 of the
in r in followi

such amounts are adjusted for mflar_lQnL -=

H 1 ni 1
For h of 2002
For each of 2003 thr h 2 : 16753 r unit sol
h of 2007 n r thereafter: 4 r
nit sol
A. A tohacc ct manufacturer th 1 f in
escrow  pursuant to this subsection r i e

Page 172-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



N

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

in h reciati n c n rne
Such funds themselves shall be released from escrow only
under the following circumstances --

(1) to pay a judgment or settlement on any released
i i u c r manuf
r an i 1 r residin
i o Funds s from row
hi r
(a) in the order in which they were placed into
row_an

(b} omnly to the extent and_at ;hg__t._mg__gcg_amx

WWW
or offsets described in sggg;gg IX ( )(3) of ;g

Agreemen her n _th Infl A men

been a participating manufacturer. the excess shall be
released from escrow and revert back to such tobacco
product manufacturer: or

h xten n rel from W
subparagraph (1) or (2), funds shall bhe released from
escrow_and revert back to _such tobacco product

m £ r ' -fi r r
h wer in row

B E roduc 1 1
WWMQQ_M 11 11
certify to the Attorney Gg neral that it is compliance

with this subsection. he Attorney General mgy bring a
¢ivil action on behalf of the State against any tobacco

product manufacturer that fails to place inte escrow the
funds required under this sgection, Any tobacco product
manufgg;g rer that f§11§ in any year to place into escrow the

£ r iy n hi ion shall -—-

{1) be required within 15 days to place such funds
into escrow as shall bring it into compliance with this
section. The rt, upon a findin f iolation of

Page 173-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



8.

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

this subsection, ma im civil nalt in an
amggng not Lg egggeg 5 percent of the amount imgrggg;lz
withh day_ of the violation agg in

1 u t n to exceed 1 er f th ri 1na1

amount improperly withheld from escrow:

2 in th wi vi i reguir
within 15 days to place such funds into escrow as shall
i it i compli e with j i T

findin of a knowin iolation o
n, m i e a civi i n
to exceed 15 percent of tj__’émm_t_mp_.QP_LlY___Lmllﬂ_d
W r a he viglation tal
n X r £f th riginal

improperly withheld from escrow;
(3) in the case Qf a §ggg nd knowing violation, be

ibi r nsumers withi
the Sgg;g (whether erggg y Q through a distributor,
r X imilar i rmedi for ri n

exceed 2 years.

Each failure to mawwm_m

the ﬁmgun;§ SQL £Qg§h ng he ! n !
s hall | 1d by tl iolat

Sec. U-2. Legislative intent. The numbering and statutory unit
designations of the Model Statute contained in the Master
Settlement Agreement entered into by leading United States
tobacco product manufacturers and the State on November 23, 1998
have been changed in this Part to conform to Maine statutory
conventions. These changes are technical in nature and it is the
intent of the Legislature that this Part be interpreted as
substantively the same as corresponding portions of the Model
Statute.

Sec. U-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

2000-01
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Attorney General
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services $35,875

Page 174-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

R el

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
All Other 2,320

Provides funds from the Fund
for a Healthy Maine for omne
Research Assistant position
and related expenses to
enforce escrow payments
required by nonparticipating
manufacturers.

DEPARTMENT OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL _
TOTAL $38,195

PART YV

Sec. V-1. 22 MRSA c. 260-A is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 260-A
SETTLEMENT FUNDS
§1511. Fund for a Healthy Maine established

L___.m__gﬁmb:u_sbe_uhﬁ _Fund for; a Healthy Maine,

rr hi h r he "fun lish
MW&MM
chapter.

2. _Sources of fund. The State Controller shall credit to
;hg f!!nd.

A. _All money received by the State in settlement of or in
relation to the lawsuit State of Maine v, Philip Morris. et
al., Kennebec County Superior Court, Docket No. CV-97-134;

B. Money from any other source, whether public or private,

designated for deposit into or credited to the fund: and

. n r r h inv ment incom
in the fund,

«-___Allocation: amountse. The following provisions _govern
the allocations of the fund.

A, For the first 5 vyears that the State receives mgney
described in subsection 2, paragraph A, the Treasurer of
State shall report to the Legislature the amount that

represents 90% of the annual payment that is expected to be

Page 175-LR2935(4)

LAARITTEE AAALCAIDAAECEMT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

received pursuant to subsection 2, paragraph A and available

for allocation for the purposes sgpecified in subsection 6.
mali r of th nual nt i lloc

the Trust Fund for a Healthy Maine as established in section

1512 to earn income and provide resources to pay for the

purposes specified in subsection 6 if the source of the fund

described in subsection 2, paragraph A stops.

A, Smoking prevention, cessation and control activities,

including, but not limited to, reducing smoking among the
children of the State:

B, Prenatal and young children's care including home visits
and support for parents of children from birth to 6 years of
age;

.

re_for ildr u o 15 rs of age, includi
after-school care;

D. Health care for childr n 1 m
xten sible federal matching funds:

Page 176-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

E by iption dr for W r r
i e maximizing to the exten ssible f ral m hin
funds:
lth low-
k ntal ¢ rage:

Title 5, section 135-A, the Trust Fund for a Healthy Maine,

referred to in this section as the "fund," is established as a

nonex 1 r fund.

2. Sources of fund, The State Controller shall credit to
the fund:

A, All allocations by the Legislature to the fund in

accordance with section 1511, subsection 3., paragraph A: and
B, Money from any other source, v WthQ__PLlAQ_QLm
ign for it in r ¢r fun
In n f £ The mon i h fun e
inve the Tr ur f e wi h 51 n f on r
more fiduciaries or registered investment advisors. The duties

Page 177-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

an xpen f the fiduciari r register investmen igsor
must be handled in a manner consistent with Title 5, section
17108, subsections 2 and 3. All earnings must be credited to the
fund.

4, Nonlapsing fund. Any unexpended balance in ;hg fund _may
not lapse, hut must be carried forward for the benefit of the
fund.

Sec. V-2, Report; legislation. The Treasurer of State shall
submit by December 10, 1999 a report to the Joint Standing
Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. The committee
may report out legislation based on the Treasurer of State's
report to the Second Regular Session of the 119th Legislature.

Sec. V-3. PL 1999, c. 16, Pt. B, §1, under that part designated
"DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES," that part related to "Bureau
of Health" is repealed.

Sec. V-4. Working capital advance. The State Controller is
authorized to advance to the Bureau of Health Other Special
Revenue Fund Account in the Department of Human Services
$3,500,000 from the General Fund unappropriated surplus on July
1, 1999 to be allotted by financial order upon the recommendation
of the State Budget Officer and approval of the Governor for the
purpose of continuing the tobacco prevention and control
initiative, which must be returned to the General Fund from the
Fund for a Healthy Maine no later than June 30, 2000.

PART W
Sec. W-1. 25 MRSA §1541, sub-§6, as enacted by PL 1987, c.

421, is amended to read:

6. Establishment of fees. The State Bureau of
Identification may charge a fee to nongovermmental organizations

and governmental organizations that are engaged in licensing for
services provided pursuant to this chapter. A _governmental

rgani i h i n ed in licensing m har n lican
for the cost of the | Bur f Identifi 3 i The

commissioner shall establish a schedule of fees which-sghall-gever
that covers the cost of providing these services,-100%-of-whieh

shall- be--credited -to-the General -Fund. Reven nerate from
this fee must be credited to the General Fund and the Hi g gx
Fund in an [o] i nt with currentl 11
and_allocations.

PART X

Page 178-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. X-1. 36 MRSA §1811, first §, as amended by PL 1993, c.
701, §6 and affected by §10, is further amended to read:

A tax is imposed on the value of all tangible personal
property and taxable services sold at retail in this State. The
rate of tax is 7% on the value of liguor sold in licensed
establishments as defined in Title 28-A, section 2, subsection
15, in accordance with Title 28-A, chapter 43; 7% on the value of
rental of living quarters in any hotel, rooming house, tourist or
trailer camp; 10% on the value of rental for a period of less
than one year of an automobile; 7% on the value of prepared food
sold in establishments that are 1licensed for on-premises
consumption of liquor pursuant to Title 28-A, chapter 43; and 6%
5% on the value of all other tangible personal property and
tazable services. Value is measured by the sale price, except as
otherwise provided.

Sec. X-2. 36 MRSA §1811, 3rd, 4th and 5th §Y, as enacted by PL
1993, c. 410, Pt. KKKK, §1, are repealed.

Sec. X-3. 36 MRSA §1811, last §, as amended by PL 1995, c. 281,
§19, and affected by §42, is further amended to read:

Rental or lease of an automobile for one year or more must
be taxed at the time of the lease or rental transaction at 6% 5%
of the following: the total monthly lease payment multiplied by
the number of payments in the lease or rental, the amount of
equity involved in any trade-in and the value of any cash down
payment. Collection and remittance of the tax is the
responsibility of the person that negotiates the lease
transaction with the lessee. ‘

Sec. X-4. 36 MRSA §1812, sub-§1, §A-1 is enacted to read:
A-1. If the tax rate is 5%:

Amount of Sale Price

1
)

$0.01 to $0.10, inclusive
.11 to .20, inclusive
.21 to 40, inclusive
.41 to .60, inclusive
.61 to .80, inclusive
—+81 to 1.00, inclusive

RRRRRER

Sec. X-5. Effective dates. Those sections of this Part that
amend the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 1811, first
and last paragraphs, take effect July 1, 200C. That section of
this Part that repeals Title 36, section 1811, 3rd, 4th and 5th
paragraphs takes effect retroactively to May 15,

Page 179-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

1999. 1In the event that any revenue has been transferred as of
the effective date of this Act into the Maine Rainy Day Fund
pursuant to Title 36, section 1811, 3rd and 4th paragraphs, that
revenue must be transferred on or before December 31, 1999 back
into the General Fund and the Loczl Government Fund as if the
transfers to the Maine Rainy Day Fui:d had never occurred.

PART Y

Sec. Y-1. Legislative intent. 1t is the intent of the
Legislature to increase the number of adoptions and to reduce the
waiting period@ for <children in the State's custody. The
Department of Human Services is directed to hire no fewer than 10
new adoption caseworkers from federal funds received due to the
federal Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997 - Adoption
Incentive Program. The positions established through this
program are contingent on meeting the program eligibility
requirement for these funds.

The Department of Human Services shall provide a report by
November 30th of each year to the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs and the joint standing committee of the Legislature
having jurisdiction over human resources matters clearly
informing the committees on the number of adoptions completed in
the most recently completed fiscal year and the adoption services
provided. The report must also include but is not limited to all
relevant information regarding the status of adoptions of
children in state custody. Attached to the report must be the
Annual Progress and Services Report, APSR, or the Child and
Family Services Plan, CFSP, on form SF-269 or successor reports
and forms, filed with the federal Division of Formula,
Entitlements and Block Grants, Administration for Children and
Families in Washington, D.C. or their successor reports.

Sec. Y-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Federal Expenditures Fund for fiscal years ending June 30,
2000 and June 30, 2001 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Child and Family Services -
Regional
Positions - Legislative Count (15.000) (15.000)
Personal Services $524,655 $546,167

Page 180-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



4%

10
12
14
16
18

20

22°

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides for the allocation
of funds to establish 15
Human Services Adoption
Caseworker Positions to
expand the capacity of the
Department of Human Services
to complete more adoptions
and to reduce the time a
child waits to be placed with
an adoptive family.

PART Z
Sec. Z-1. 5§ MRSA §1513, sub-§§1-M, 1-N and 1-O are enacted to

read:

Mam_ﬂgmmijdmw

._Qs_uanﬁt_ui;ag_msgctmn 2 and &M_MM
exgee.d_ﬂJZQO 000 in flwwm

the recommendation of the State Budget OQfficer and approval of
Li._(}_ug_n.pgl__ MMW&Q

n xch n man ubli X lan

met.wam
revenue in fiscal year 1999-00.

__Q;__If§n§£§£_ilgﬁ~H§LEE_Bﬂlnzwggz__ﬂﬂﬂL_lﬂﬂﬂ_ﬂ_gllﬁ1tlQ”S
e en

Page 181-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

the recommendation of the State Budget Officer and approval of
the Governor, for the purchase of land at Scarborough Beach.
PART AA

Sec. AA-1. Legislative intent; Maine Drug Enforcement Agency. It
is the intent of the Legislature to reduce the General Fund
subsidy appropriated to the Maine Drug Enforcement Agency for
operational costs in fiscal year 2000-01.

Sec. AA-2. Operational cost savings plan. The Director of the
Maine Drug Enforcement Agency shall develop a plan to reduce the
agency's reliance on the General Fund., The plan must include,
but is not limited to, a review of alternative funding mechanisms
for the agency. The Director of the Maine Drug Enforcement
Agency shall present the plan and implementing legislation to the
Joint Standing Committee on Criminal Justice and the Joint
Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs by
January 14, 2000.

PART BB

Sec. BB-1. 5 MRSA §12004-G, sub-§20-A, as enacted by PL 1995,
c. 406, §2, is amended to read:

20-A. Atlantic $25/Day 12 MRSA
Inland Salmon Plus §oge1
Fisheries and Autherity Expenses 2~A
Wildlife Board

Sec. BB-2. 12 MRSA §6001, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1977, c.
661, §5, is amended to read:

2. Atlantic salmon. "Atlantic salmon" means the anadromous
£infishy--commonly -called--Atlanktie~-sea-—run - sa;men fish species

Sec. BB-3. 12 MRSA §6071, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1997, c.
153, §1, is further amended to read:

1. Live importing for introduction into coastal waters.
Except for Atlantic salmon imported by the Atlantic Salmon
Auvtherity Commission under Part 12, it is unlawful to import for
introduction, possess for purposes of introduction or introduce
into coastal waters a 1live marine organism without a permit
issued by the commissioner pursuant to subsection 2.

Page 182-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Sec. BB-4. 12 MRSA §7001, sub-§1-E is enacted to read:

nadr i i m lar il i

Sec. BB-5. 12 MRSA §7001, sub-§20, as enacted by PL 1979, c.
420, §1, is amended to read:

20. Landlocked salmon. '"Landlocked salmon" means the-same

as--salmen the psubspecies Salmo salar Sebago that does not
customarily migrate from inland waters to the ocean as part of

its life cycle. The word "salmon' standing alone without other

e
se: :
i = 0

Sec. BB-6. 12 MRSA §7675, as amended by PL 1095, c. 406,
§11, is repealed.

Sec. BB-7. 12 MRSA Pt. 12, as amended, is further amended by
repealing the Part headnote and enacting in its place the
following:

Sec. BB-8. 12 MRSA §9901, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1995, c.
406, §12, is amended to read:

1. Commission established; purposes. The Atlantic Salmon
Authority Commission, referred to in this Part as the
“awkherity," 'commission," is established to manage-the-Atlantie

salmen-£fishery protect, preserve, enhance, restore and manage the
Atlantic salmon and its habitat; to secure a sustainable
recreational fishery in the State:; and to conduct and coordinate
all projects involving research, planning, management,
restoration or propagation of the Atlantic salmon.

Sec. BB-9. 12 MRSA §9901, sub-§2, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1995, c. 535, §1, is repealed.

Sec. BB-10. 12 MRSA §9901, sub-§§3, 4, 5 and 6, as enacted by PL
1995, c. 406, §12, are repealed.

Sec. BB-11. 12 MRSA §9902, as amended by PL 1995, c. 667,
Pt. A, §36, is amended to read:

§9902. Powers

Page 183-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

The - auvthority--has - the- sole--autherity - and- -responsibility -te
manage--the--Atlantie-saimon--£ishery-in--the - State,--ineluding -the
s90le--authority - te--introduee - dtdanti-o--salmen--inte - Madine--inland
watersy---other - - than- - -cemmereial - --aguaculture ---facilities---and
assegiated-aetivities«—--This -sole-autherity-does-not--take-effeat
for--the -inland- waters-of--the--Sheepseot, - Narraguagus,--Pleasant,
Maehiasr-East-Machias-and -Dennys-rivers-uatil-Juwly-1,--1997,--The
autherity-has--the--sole-authority-te-limit--or--prohibit-the-taking
of ~-Atlantio -salmen,--tesue - licenses--£or - the--taking--of--Atlantie
salmen-and- adept- rulee--establishing the -time - -plase -and-manner-of
Atlantig-salmen-fishing -in -all-waters-ef-the--State--In-additien
to-these-pewers-and-dutiesr-the-autherity-may+

1. Programs. Conduct research, publish and disseminate
information and plan, report and implement programs necessary for
the purposes of managing Atlantic salmon £isheries and its
habitat:

2. Contracts and agreements. Subject to the applicable
provisions of Title 5, sections 1811 to 1824 and other
requirements of. state law, enter into any contracts, agreements
or other arrangements with public agencies and with private
parties that the autherity commission finds necessary to carry
out its purposes;

3. Funding. Subject to other applicable requirements of
state law, receive and expend funds from any source, public or
private, that the auwtherity gcommission finds necessary to carry

out its purposes. Any funds received must be placed in a
nonlapsing, separate account established by the Treasurer of
State, to be expended by the autherity commission for the

purposes stated in this section;

4, Rules. Adopt rules necessary to manage the Atlantic
salmon fishery and to promote the conservation and propagation of
the Atlantic salmon. Rules adopted by the autherity commission
must be enforced by the Department of Marine Resources, the
Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife and other public

Page 184-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

officials authorized by law to enforce marine resource laws Or
inland fisheries and wildlife laws. The Department of Marine
Resources and the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
retain exclusive jurisdiction over rules pertaining to species
other than Atlantic salmon that are designed to promote the
conservation and propagation of Atlantic salmon. The departments
shall consult with the Atlantic Salmon Autherity Commission in

adopting such rules;

5. Property. Subject to other applicable requirements of
state law, acquire, install, construct, operate, manage, sell and
convey interests in real and personal property, including,

without limitation, lands, dams, buildings, facilities,
structures, flowage rights, mill privileges, easements and
rights-of-way, as the autherity commission finds necessary to

carry out its purposes, provided that prior rights of
municipalities are not affected by the requirements; and

7. Staff, Subject to appropriation or allocation and in
mwwwﬁ#&smw
the work of the commission Hiring and management of the staff
WM}W

Notwiths! 1 thi L3 ] D ! £ Mari
Resources has the sole responsibility to regulate Atlantic salmon
that are raised by means of aquaculture,

Sec. BB-12. 12 MRSA §§9902-A, 9902-B, 9902-C and 9902-D are

enacted to read:

The commlﬁﬁ;on 1§_gg19;ggd py ghg A;lgg;;g 5@1 mon ggagd, as

Q.__mgmlzg_&L_J;.g~ ,_Cgmm__ii_o_ag 1._e._.B§§_QQM

mission f Inl Fisheri Wildlif n -lar
public mgmhg who must be well ;ggggmgd on the ﬁuhlﬁgi,_g_
Atlantic salmon i nser ion. _Th rnor 11
the at-large public member . su,b;iggt; to rev;ew by the joint
standi mmi f th isl havin risdj n
i i wildlif nfirmation
The public member is appoi ;gd for a 3-yvear term and is entitled
n ion a rovi Titl h r 7 A
a inted member m n r f r more than 2 consecuti 3-year
rm T in m r until a successor _is
a in A n i1l in manner for an
rigin member for th nexpir rtion of th rm
2- ££3 : i

Page 185-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

T 1 rsonnel and £f in rdan with
procedures;
B impl ri
hoard:

C.  To accept grants., donations of monetary value or land
necessary to achieve the goals of the commission:

L i i ruie 1eLe05aY
LMMIMMlmﬂmntatmn, enforcement and

interpretation of the commission's authority:
E, To act as a legislative liaison for the commigsion;

f j R D nd Fi ri
nd Wildlife in i m nd in fi j
ivities:
r te
agencies and privat i i h

commission:

Page 186-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

H. To work with QLQWM@LM
ri ntiti nsur completion £ h i

M_MMM&LMLM

Sec. BB-13. 12 MRSA §9904, sub-§§1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10, as
enacted by PL 1995, c. 406, §12, are amended to read:

1. License required. Except as otherwise provided in this
section, a person may not fish for, take, possess, ship or
transport Atlantic salmon taken from any state waters without a
current Atlantic salmon license issued by the autherity
commisgion.

Page 187-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

2. License fees. The awtherity commission shall issue
Atlantic salmon licenses to fish for Atlantic salmon in inland
and coastal waters of the State in accordance with the following
provisions.

A, The fee for an Atlantic salmon license is $15 for a
resident.

B. The fee for an Atlantic salmon 1license for any
nonresident is as follows:

(1) For a season license for a nonresident 16 years of
age or older, $30;

(2) For a 3-day license for a nonresident 16 years of
age or older, $15. This license may not be exchanged
for a season license; and

(3) For a nonresident under 16 years of age, $5.

C. Members of Maine's Indian tribes and Maine residents
under 16 years of age are exempt from any fee.

6. Atlantic salmon; possession, buying or selling. A
person may not possess, buy or sell Atlantic salmon unless each
fish is clearly identified by one of the following methods:

A. Tagged with an Atlantic salmon tag provided by the
autherity commission if caught in Maine waters;

B. Tagged with a New Brunswick, Quebec, Nova Scotia. Prince
Edward Island or Newfoundland-Labrador Atlantic salmon tag
if imported from those Canadian provinces;

€. Identified by a sales receipt less than 24 hours old;

D. For wholesale and retail seafood dealers, identified by
a bill of sale indicating numbers of fish purchased, dates
of purchase and point of origin of all fish purchased; or

E. Tagged as provided in this Part.

7. Exceptions. This section does not apply to a person
licensed to engage in the aguaculture of Atlantic salmon,-except
that,--that - -person --shall--repert--te--the --authority - the--aumber,
weight-and-locations -seld-te,--0f--all-Atlantie-scalmon--within-the
authorityle--jurisdietion, The - -authority - shall- - maintain--these
records-as-gonfidential-doeumentsy

Page 188-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

8. Agent's fee. Any clerk or agent appointed by the
authority commission to issue an Atlantic salmon 1license shall
retain $1 $2 for each license issued.

9. Use of license fees. All license fees must be used by
the autherity commission for purposes of conservation and
management of the Atlantic salmon in this State.

10. Duplicates. The autherity gcommission or its agents
shall issue a duplicate license to any person whose license was
accidentally 1lost or destroyed. The fee for a replacement
license is $1, all of which is retained by the issuing agent.
Atlantic salmon tags bearing the license number of a lost or
destroyed license are invalid.

Sec. BB-14. 12 MRSA §9905, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 1995, c.

§12, is amended to read:

5. Recreational fishing provision. A person engaged in
recreational fishing who takes an Atlantic salmon shall affix to
each fish an identification tag designating the date, location
and name of the person who caught the fish. The person shall
notify the auwtherity commission within 24 hours of that person's
first landfall providing all information the autherity commission
may require.

Sec. BB-15. 12 MRSA §9906, first §, as enactea by PL 1995, c.
406, §12, is amended to read:

The autherity commission may grant an exemption from the
provisions of section 6071, subsection 4, for Atlantic salmon,
live or eggs, imported for the purpose of enhancing the State's
Atlantic salmon fisheries.

Sec. BB-16. 12 MRSA §9907, first §, as enacted by PL 1995, c.
406, §12, is amended to read:

Unless otherwise provided by rule adopted by the autherity
commission, a person may not:

Sec. BB-17. 38 MRSA §480-B, sub-§10, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1995, c. 625, Pt. A, §51, is amended to read:

10. Significant wildlife habitat. “Significant wildlife
habitat" means the following areas to the extent that they have
been mapped by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife or
are within any other protected natural resource: habitat, as
defined by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, for
species appearing on the official state or federal 1lists of
endangered or threatened animal species; high and moderate value

Page 189-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

deer wintering areas and travel corridors as defined by the
Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife; high and moderate
value waterfowl and wading bird habitats, including nesting and
feeding areas as defined by the Department of Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife; critical spawning and nursery areas for Atlantic
sea--run salmon as defined by the Atlantic Salmon Autherity
Commission; shorebird nesting, feeding and staging areas and
seabird nesting islands as defined by the Department of Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife; and significant vernal pools as defined
and identified by the Department of 1Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife. For purposes of this subsection, '"identified" means
identified in a specific location by the Department of Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife.

Sec. BB-18. 38 MRSA §480-U, sub-§2, §A, as amended by PL 1995,
c. 406, §14, is further amended to read:

A. The application must contain written certification by a
knowledgeable professional that the cranberry cultivation
project will not be located in a wetland that has one or
more of the following characteristics:

(1) Is a coastal wetland or is located within 250 feet
of a coastal wetland;

(2) Is a great pond;

(3) Contains endangered or threatened plant species
listed under Title 5, section 3315;

(4) Contains any type of palustrine natural community
of which there are 20 or fewer occurrences in the State;

(5) Contains any of the following resources:

(a) Habitat for species appearing on the official
state or federal lists of endangered or threatened
species when there is evidence that the species is
present;

(b) As defined by rule by the Commissioner of
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, whether or not the
resource has been mapped, high-value and
moderate-~-value deer wintering areas; deer travel
corridors; high-~value and moderate-value waterfowl
or wading bird habitats, including nesting and
feeding areas: shorebird nesting, feeding or
staging areas; or seabird nesting islands; or

Page 190-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(c) Critical spawning and nesting areas for
Atlantic sea-rum salmon as defined by rule by the
Atlantic Salmon Autherity Commission whether or
not mapped;

(6) 1Is located within 250 feet of the normal high
water line and within the same watershed of any lake or
pond classified as GPA under section 465-3;

(7) 1Is a bog dominated by ericaceous shrubs, sedges
and sphagnum moss and usually having a saturated water
regime, except that applications proposing reclamation
of previously mined peat bogs may be considered:

(8) Is land adjacent to the main stem of a major
river, as classified in section 467, that is inundated
with floodwater during a 100-year flood event and that
under normal circumstances supports a prevalence of
wetland vegetation, typically adapted for life in
saturated soils; or

{9) Contains at least 20,000 square feet of aquatic
vegetation, emergent marsh vegetation or open water,
except for man-made artificial ponds or impoundments,
during most of the growing season in most years; except
that cranberry cultivation is allowed more than 250
feet from the edge of the area of aguatic vegetation,
emergent marsh vegetation or open water.

A project to cultivate indigenous cranberries may be located
in wetlands described in subparagraphs (6) and (7) only if
the project location is a natural cranberry bog and
provisions of paragraph D are met. For purposes of this
paragraph, ‘'"natural cranberry bog" means an area with
indigenous large cranberries, Vaccinium macrocarpon Ait.,
comprising more than 50% of the cover in the herbaceous
layer; and ‘'"cover in the herbaceous layer™ means all
herbaceous or woody vegetation less than 10 inches in height.

Sec. BB-19. 38 MRSA §636, sub-§7, B, as amended by PL 1995,

c. 406, §15, is further amended to read:

B. Whether the project will result in significant benefit
or harm to fish and wildlife resources. In making its
determination, the department shall consider other existing
uses of the watershed and fisheries management plans adopted
by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, the
Department of Marine Resources and the Atlantic Salmon

Autherity Commission:

Page 191-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Sec. BB-20. Transitien provisions.

1. The Atlantic Salmon Commission is the successor in every
way to the Atlantic Salmon Authority.

2. On the effective date of this Part, all position counts,
appropriations and allocations to the former Atlantic Salmon
Authority are transferred to the Atlantic Salmon Commission and
become position counts, appropriations and allocations of the
Atlantic Salmon Commission. On and after the effective date of
this Part, the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife shall
continue to provide the Atlantic Salmon Commission with the same
level of administrative support that the department provided to
the former Atlantic Salmon Authority.

3. Not later than December 31, 1999, the chair of the
Atlantic Salmon Board shall submit a report to the Joint Standing
Committee on 1Inland Fisheries and Wildlife. The report must
include the commission's plan for managing the Atlantic salmon
fishery in the State and any statutory recommendations pertaining
to staffing or budget matters that the board determines necessary
to implement that plan. The Joint Standing Committee on Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife may report out legislation to the Second
Regular Session of the 119th Legislature to implement the
statutory recommendations of the board.

4. On December 31, 1999, administrative responsibility for
the Atlantic salmon conservation plan is transferred from the
State Planning Office to the Atlantic Salmon Commission. At the
time of the change, all position counts, appropriations and
allocations for the Atlantic salmon conservation plan within the
State Planning Office are transferred to the Atlantic Salmon
Commission.

Sec. BB-21. Maine Revised Statutes amended; revision clause.
Wherever in the Maine Revised Statutes the words "Atlantic Salmon
Authority" appear or reference is made to that entity or those
words, they are amended to read and mean '"Atlantic Salmon
Commission," or "“commission" as appropriate, and the Revisor of
Statutes shall implement this revision when updating, publishing
or republishing the statutes.

Sec. BB-22. Appropriation. The following funds are

appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
ATLANTIC SALMON COMMISSION

Page 192-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



o %'7‘

'?;v e

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Atlantic Salmon Commission

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Biologist I position for
fiscal year 1999-00 and 2
Biologist I positions for
fiscal year 2000-01 to work
on the seven major rivers

with Atlantic salmon
populations not covered by
the Atlantic salmon

conservation plan, including
the coordination of volunteer
efforts on these rivers.

Atlantic Salmon Commission

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Executive Director
position and one Clerk Typist
I1 position to provide policy
and oversight for the
Atlantic Salmon Commission
and restoration program on a
statewide basis.
Appropriation also includes
funding for an office,
including rent, wutilities,
furniture, office supplies
and expenses relating to the
publication, printing, and
distribution of documents and
reports.

Atlantic Salmon Commission

Page 193-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

617

(1.000)
$38,206
28,500

66,706

(2.000)
81,212
31,500

112,712

(2.000)
$78,699
41,500

120,199

(2.000)
84,992
26,000

110,992



ad®

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the annual installation and
removal of fish counting
weirs in Washington County
Atlantic salmon rivers and
additional liability
insurance for landowners.

Atlantic Salmon Commission

All Other

Provides a one-time
appropriation to allow for an
addition to the proposed
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
office building in Jonesboro
for office space for the
Atlantic Salmon Commission.

Atlantic Salmon Commission

All Other

Provides a one-time
appropriation in order to
obtain federal matching funds
in the approximate amount of
$90,000 to make repairs to a
dam on the Cathance Stream, a
major tributary of the Dennys
River, as part of the
Atlantic salmon restoration
project.

Atlantic Salmon Commission

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Policy Development

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

13,500

78,000

28,750

(1.000)
67,986
144,000

211,986

Page 194-LR2935(4)

13,500

(1.000)
68,200
144,000

212,200

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 454, L.D. 617

Specialist position and
related All Other funds for
the implementation of the
Atlantic salmon conservation
plan.

ATLANTIC SALMON COMMISSION -
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $511,654 $456,891

PART CC

Sec. CC-1. Maine Governmental Facilities Authority. Pursuant to
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 4, section 1606, subsections 1
and 2, the Maine Governmental Facilities Authority is authorized
to issue securities in its own name in an amount up to $600,000
for the purpose of paying the cost of courthouse renovations at
York District Court.

Sec. CC-2. Debt service costs; 2000-2001 biennium. It is the
intent of the Legislature that the Judicial Department absorb in
the 2000-2001 biennium the debt service costs for the project
authorized in section 1 of this Part within its existing
resources.

PART DD

Sec. DD-1. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
Educational and General Activities -
University of Maine System
All Other $1,200,000

Provides funds for the construction costs
related to the Northern Maine Health
Initiative at the University of Maine at
Fort Kent.

Page 195-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



%

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
PARTEE
Sec. [EE-1. Appropriation. The following funds are

appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
Debt Service - University of
Maine System
All Other $3,500,000

Provides funds for the construction or
reconstruction of the Edmund S. Muskie
School of Public Service.

PART FF

Sec. FF-1. Appropriation. The  following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
LEGISLATURE
Legislature
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services $76,717 $107,374
All Other 65,800 131,600
TOTAL $142,517 $238,974

Provides funds for the salary
and fringe benefits costs
needed to establish one
Senior Computer
Programmer/Analyst position
and one Legislative Analyst
position effective October 1,
1999. All Other funds are
provided for the partial
restoration of the statutory
length of the 1legislative

Page 196-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

session by one week for the
Second Regular Session of the
119th Legislature and by 2
weeks for the First Regqular
Session of the 120th
Legislature.

Legislative Branchwide
All Other $1,424,000

Provides funds for costs
related to the Legislature's
computer migration project.
To the extent possible, the
migration to a client-server
network must be undertaken in
a manner that maintains the
Legislature's current
electronic access to
executive branch systems.

Interstate Cooperation -
Commission on

All Other $5,000 $5,000

Provides additional funding
for the commission.

LEGISLATURE I
TOTAL $1,571,517 $243,974
SECTION I
TOTAL $1,571,517 $243,974

PART GG
Sec. GG-1. 20-A MRSA §15602, sub-§13 is enacted to read:

13. Hold harmless provision in fiscal year 1999-00. The
following hold harmless provision is established for fiscal year
1999-00. The state share of subsidy for fiscal year 1999-00 for
operating costs, program costs, excluding the state share of bus

r minim i m n 1 n th r
of:

A, The state share of subsidy for fisc r - r

operating costs., program co xcludin h har £

Page 197-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A' to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

1995,

bus purchases, and minimum subsidy calculated on the basis
of an appropriation of $599,920,215 to general purpose aid
for local schools as enacted in the Part I budget as of
March 15, 1999: or

B T r £ i f fi 1 1 -
operating costs., program costs, excluding the state share of
rch mini i h - har j
h 1 igtri £i -
n ropriati 1 7 neral r al
docal schools.

Sec. GG-2. 20-A MRSA §15603, sub-§26-A, §F, as amended by PL
c. 665, Pt. J, §2, is further amended to read:

F. If for any fiscal year, the total amount appropriated
for the State's share of the total allocation is less than
the amount specified in the certified funding level for that
year, then all subsidizable costs except as noted in
subparagraphs (1) and (2) are reduced by a percentage of the
original cost amounts. The reduction percentage is the
smallest percentage that results in a state share of the
total allocation that does not exceed the amount
appropriated for this purpose, except that the reduction
percentage that would ordinarily be used for operating and
program costs must be reduced for the purpose of computing
state subsidy for transportation operating costs as defined
in subsection 29, The UUntil fiscal year 2000-01, the
reduction percentage ordinarily used for transportation
operating costs must be reduced by the amount necessary to
provide additional state subsidy equal to $4,500,000 for
this category of costs. The statewide adjustment factor
under section 15654, subsection 1, paragraph B must be
adjusted by an amount sufficient to provide this additional
funding for program costs. Beginning in fiscal year
1999-00, the reduction percentage must be phased out over 4

years, In fiscal year 1999-00, the reduction percentage for

L_a_r_gg,tgd per pupil guarantee in th r rtion he
re n rcen efin in thi ion, is lower

Page 198-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



. @,

g W

o, %

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

toward the targeted reduction percentage. The following

subsidizable costs may not be reduced:

(1) Principal and interest on approved school
construction costs; and

(2) Approved lease costs.

Sec, GG-3. 20-A MRSA §15607, as amended by PL 1997, c. 326,

§4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

(2) Special educational tuition and other tuition for
r ident £ state-operated institutions gg;gnging

mi wj i 11 ion 2
then the debt service millage 1limit specified in section
1 1 i m ) r wn n ry:
and

Page 199-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Foundation idi i i ion nd
ion 1561 i 1 nd in ~A
F r jati r i i
int ingl nt

Sec. GG-4. 20-A MRSA §15607-A is enacted to read:

ithi h nnual ropriation h rtmen hal

Sec. GG-5. 20-A MRSA §15652, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1997,
c. 643, Pt. D, §3, is repealed.

Sec. GG-6. 20-A MRSA §15653, sub-§§1 and 2, as enacted by PL
1995, c. 368, Pt., 2, §1 and affected by §2, are amended to read:

1. Per pupil guarantee. The Legislature shall annually

establish a per pupil guarantee. For fiscal year 1999-00, the
per pupil guarantee is $4.020. In the subseq figcal r
[ X QL (1€ o1~ i = O AL € 9, Al 2 $3° P e '..'_

s

2 -01 th r il ran r
is $4.,307.
B i 1 - r
is $4.687,

Page 200-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

r fi r 2— Y il

TMMM&MM&L&

h match in in

w%&wﬂm&_@m

incr in mill r mined L 1 re t
nder thi ion are n fficien i h

X T ign rcen in ion 15 ti -

2. Contribution to per pupil cuarantee. The Legislature
and each school administrative unit are jointly responsible for
contributing to the per pupil guarantee. For each school
administrative unit, the per pupil guarantee is the sum of the
school administrative unit local contribution to the per pupil
guarantee and the school administrative unit state contribution

to the Per Pupll guarantee It is the intent of the Legislature

wgmsﬁ_;.n__tb.e___;u rate ug,ed to ﬁwmmm
sShare,

Sec. GG-7. 20-A MRSA §15653, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1995,
c. 368, Pt. 2, §1 and affected by §2, is repealed and the
following enacted in its place:

da&ggﬂgﬁlmuharww;wbm

Sec. GG-8. 20-A MRSA §15656, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 368,
Pt. Z, §1 and affected by §2, is repealed and the following
enacted in its place:

n us counts for the 2 most recent

Page 201-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



%, ﬁi%'

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

A. The 2 census counts in each calendar year must be for
ril n r 1lst
B. As an exception, only the 2 census counts in the most
by nt calendar rm for:
Ki r r n for nit h
n 11 heir kinderqarten t e

tuition students to schools elsewhere in the State;

2) 1 for uni

all_ ir e a den ition

Sec. GG-9. 20-A MRSA §15657, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1997,
c. 643, Pt. D, §5, is further amended to read:

2. Local median household income. The mest--regent local
median household income is divided by the statewide average
median household income. That- - -amouvnt-—~-is ~-divided---by--the
nermaliged- regional--cost -adjustment -as-defined-4in -section-15662,
subseetien-4~ The final result is multiplied by an income weight
of 0.15. The department shall use local median household income
datay--updated--annually --£rom ~-the--Federal--Decennial--Census as

estimated at the fiscal year 1997-98 level until final Federal
Decennial Census figures are established for the year 2000, The

fiscal year 1997-98 estimated census figures must be adjusted so

gvgrggg pggggg ;ggg iggrggsg ﬁrgmisggl year 1996-97 to fiscal
year 1997-98.

Sec. GG-10. PL 1999,¢. 16, Pt. C is repealed.

Sec. GG-11. Essential programs and services; data collection for
school funding. The State Board of Education's Essential Programs
and Services Committee has recommended that a new approach to
school funding should establish and measure the resources
utilized in prototypical high-performing elementary, middle and
secondary schools in Maine. This approach to identifying needed
programs and services and their costs may be referred to as the
"essential programs and services model"” and consists of the
resources needed to fund all necessary programs and services,
including instructional and support staffing needs and other

material needs. The determination of these resource levels must
reflect, where available, data that is representative of Maine
schools. The essential programs and services model must

Page 202-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

be used to determine the amount of financial resources that must
be available to each school unit and serves as the foundation for
calculating both state and 1local contributions to public
education for kindergarten through grade 12. Beginning July 1,
1999, the State Board of Education shall work with the Department
of Education to determine the data that will be needed to
calculate annual funding of school units in accordance with the
cost-based essential programs and services model developed by the
state board and described in its January, 1999 report to the
119th Legislature. The department shall implement changes in its
current computer systems for data collection and data use that
comply with these determinations. The state board shall provide
interim reports on its work to the joint standing committee of
the Legislature having jurisdiction over education and cultural
affairs by January 14, 2000 and by January 15, 2001. A final
report must be provided by July 2, 2001. Necessary data
collection changes must be completed so that appropriate funding
data can be reported to the department after July 1, 2003.

Sec. GG-12. Essential programs and services; data collection for
school-level reporting. Beginning July 1, 1999, the State Board of
Education shall work with the Department of Education to
determine school-level data that is required to monitor the
implementation in each school of the essential programs and
services model. The department shall modify its current data
collection and data use systems to collect and report this
school-level data. The state board shall provide interim reports
on its work to the joint standing committee of the Legislature
having jurisdiction over education and cultural affairs by
January 14, 2000 and by January 15, 2001. A final report must be
provided by July 2, 2001. Necessary data collection changes must
be completed so that appropriate school-level data can be
reported to the department after July 1, 2003.

Sec. GG-13. Research. The State Board of Education shall
research local school ©policies and expenditures on school
transportation, special education, vocational education,
efficiency of school operations and school performance. The
research must include pupil characteristics and school unit
characteristics and how these factors relate to school unit
policies and 1levels of expenditure. The state board, in
conjunction with the Education Research Institute, shall study
practices in other states regarding the amounts and types of
state and local revenues used to fund public education, the use
of a regional "cost of education" adjustment and how the various
states calculate and use an income measure in the school funding
formula. The state board shall develop recommendations on how
its findings may be used to improve Maine's system of school
funding. The state board shall provide to the joint standing

Page 203-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education
and cultural affairs:

1. Transportation. A final report by July 3, 2000 on
transportation, including bus purchases and transportation
operating costs;

2. Special education. An interim report by July 3, 2000
and a final report by July 2, 2001 on the extent of consistency
in the identification of special education needs statewide and
the efficient delivery of special education services;

3. Best practices. An interim report by July 3, 2000 and a
final report by July 2, 2001 on best practices relating to
efficiency of school operations and high-level school performance:

4. Vocational education. A final report by July 3, 2000 on
vocational education, including a preliminary analysis of program
delivery, program costs and access to vocational education
opportunities across the State and a plan for more in-depth
research;

5. Revenue to fund public education. A final report by
July 3, 2000 on practices in other states regarding the types and
amounts of revenue used by local education organizations and by
state governments to fund public education;

6. Use of regioral "cost of education." A final report by
January 3, 2000 on practices in other states regarding the use of
a regional "cost of education" adjustment; and

7. School funding formula. A final report by January 3,
2000 on practices in other states regarding how to calculate and
use an income measure in the school funding formula.

Sec. GG-14. Basic elementary and secondary per pupil operating
rates. The basic elementary per pupil operating rate for the
fiscal year 1999-00 is $3,201 and the basic secondary per pupil
operating rate for fiscal year 1999-00 is $3,845. The foundation
per pupil operating rate for the 1999-00 fiscal year is $3,393.

Sec. GG-15. Per pupil guarantee and statewide factor. The per
pupil guarantee for fiscal year 1999-00 is $4,020. The statewide
factor for fiscal year 1999-00 is 0.56410.

Sec. GG-16. Foundation allocation. The foundation allocation

of state and local funds for fiscal year 1999-00 for the purposes
listed in this section is as follows.

1999-00

Page 204-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

TOTAL

Operating

Per pupil guarantee pursuant to the

Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A,

section 15653 $865,501,980
A. Program Costs

Early Childhood 515,490

Special Education (Local) 140,726,794

Special Education (Tuition and Board) 13,077,864

Vocational Education 26,031,013

Transportation Operating 61,477,789

Bus Purchases 5,000,000
B. Program Cost Total 246,828,950

Less percentage reduction pursuant to

the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A,

section 15603, subsection 26-A,

paragraph F (38,274,270)
Adjusted Program Cost Total 208,554,680
Foundation Total - Combined Adjusted
Operating and Program Cost $1,074,056,660

Sec. GG-17. Foundation subsidy indexes. This section
establishes mill rates as follows: operating cost millage, 5.11
mills; program millage limit, 1.21 mills.

Sec. GG-18. Foundation reduction percentages. This section
establishes reduction percentages as follows: program cost
reduction percentage - 15.88%; transportation operating reduction
percentage - 14.38%,

Sec. GG-19. Foundation appropriation. The  foundation
appropriation provided for General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999 and ending June 30,
2000 is calculated as follows.

1999-00 1999-00
TOTAL STATE

Page 205-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

438

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Foundation Total - Combined
Adjusted Operating and
Program Cost $1,074,056,660 $527,396,309

Less $4,500,000 shifted from
operating to program costs for
transportation operating (4,500,000)

Plus $4,500,000 shifted from

operating to program costs for

transportation operating to lower

the reduction percentage 4,500,000

Plus $6,050,433 targeted to program
costs to lower the reduction

percentage 6,050,433
Minimum state subsidy 997,000
ADJUSTED FOUNDATION ALLOCATION
TOTAL $534,443,742

Sec. GG-20. Debt service appropriation. The debt service
appropriation of state funds for fiscal year 1999-00 for the
purposes listed in this section is as follows.

1999-00
TOTAL
Debt Service Costs
Principal and Interest $68,103,054
Approved Leases 6,200,435
Insured Value Factor 2,308,676
C. Debt Service Cost Total 76,612,165
Less Percentage Reduction of Insured
Value Factor pursuant to the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section
15603, subsection 26-A, paragraph F (518,067)
Adjusted Debt Service Cost Total $76,094,098

Page 206-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



L

&

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. GG-21. Debt service subsidy indexes. This section
establishes mill rates as follows: operating cost millage, 5.11
mills; debt service millage limit, 0.50 mills.

Sec. GG-22. Debt service reduction percentages. This section
establishes reduction percentages as follows: insured value
factor reduction percentage - 22.44%.

Sec. GG-23. Debt service appropriation. The debt service
appropriation provided for General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999 and ending June 30,
2000 is calculated as follows.

1999-00 1999-00
TOTAL STATE
ADJUSTED DEBT SERVICE
ALLOCATION
TOTAL $76,094,008 $56,150,600

Sec. GG-24. Adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation.
The adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation of state
funds for the fiscal year 1999-00 for the purposes listed in this
section is as follows.

1999-00
TOTAL
Adjustments and Miscellaneous Costs
Cost of Geographic Isolation Adjustments $250,000
Cost of Quality Incentive Adjustments 0
Audit Adjustments 0
Cost of Reimbursement for Private School
Services 201,000
Special Education Tuition and Board for
State Wards and Other Pupils Placed
Directly by the State 8,200,000
State Agency Clients 18,100,000
Out-of-district Placement 1,929,000
Long-term Drug Treatment Center 60,976

Contract for Cost-of-education and

Page 207-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Income Data 29,000

Fiscal year 2000 Hold Harmless
Provision to Previous Enacted Budget 1,230,000

Essential Programs and Services - Data
Collection and Research 100,000

Total Adjustments $30,099,976

Sec. GG-25. Adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation.
The adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation provided
for General Purpose Aid for Local Schools for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1999 and ending June 30, 2000 is calculated as
follows.

1999-00 1999-00
TOTAL STATE
ADJUSTMENTS AND
MISCELLANEOUS COSTS
TOTAL $30,099,976 $30,099,976
FOUNDATION, DEBT SERVICE
AND ADJUSTMENTS AND
MISCELLANEOQUS COSTS
TOTAL $1,180,250,734 $620,694,318

Sec. GG-26. Limit of State’s obligation. 1If the Sstate's
continued obligation for any individual program contained in
sections 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24 and 25 of this Part exceeds
the level of funding provided for that program, any unexpended
balances occurring in other programs may be applied to avoid
proration of payments for any individual program. Any unexpended
balances from sections 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24 and 25 of this
Part may not lapse but must be carried forward for the same
purpose.

Sec. GG-27. Appropriations. Sections 14 to 26 of this Part
may not be construed to require the State to provide payments
that exceed the appropriation of funds for General Purpose Aid
for Local Schools for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999 and
ending June 30, 2000.

Sec. GG-28. State subsidy for fiscal year 1999-00. Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, the Commissioner of Education shall
distribute these funds in such a manner that the school
administrative units receive by the end of fiscal year 1999-00
the state allocation determined by the funding formula

Page 208-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

enacted by the First Regular Session of the 119th Legislature and
equal to the total funds appropriated in Public Law 1999, chapter
16 and in this Part. '

Sec. GG-29. Local share for fiscal year 1999-00. Notwithstanding
any other provisions of law, any additional local funds raised
pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section
15614, subsection 3 may be credited toward the local share of the
foundation allocation or the local share of the debt service
allocation in order to satisfy the requirements of Title 20-A,
chapters 606 and 606-A.

Sec. GG-30. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
State Board of Education
All Other $100,000 $50,000

Provides funds for
administrative costs,
computer programming and
research services required to
determine data collection
needs and conduct research.

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION -
TOTAL $100,000 $50,000

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
All Other $20,774,103 $20,000, 000

Provides funds to increase
the state share of school
subsidy. Total funds
appropriated for school
subsidy for fiscal vyear
1999-00 by Public Law 1999,
chapter 16, Part A and Part B
and in this Part are
distributed as follows: The
state share of the adjusted

Page 209-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '"A"

foundation allocation total
is $534,443,742; the state
share of the adjusted debt
service allocation total is
$56,150,600; and the state
share of adjustments and
miscellaneous costs is
$30,099,976.

General Purpose Aid for
Local Schools

All Other

Deappropriates funds from the
adjustments and miscellaneous
costs category for Essential
Programs and Services-Data
Collection and Research in
order to offset
appropriations provided to
the State Board of Education
for those purposes.

Hardship Cushion for General
Purpose Aid for Local Schools

All Other

Provides funds to be
distributed to school
administrative wunits as a
one-time hardship cushion to
ensure that each unit's state
share of subsidy for fiscal
year 1999-00 for operating
costs, program costs
excluding the state share of
bus purchases, and minimum
subsidy is not less than each
unit's state share of subsidy
for fiscal year 1998-99 for
those same categories plus
the 1998-99 hardship cushion
actually distributed in
fiscal year 1998-99 based on
an appropriation of
$591,532,327 to the General
Purpose Aid for Local Schools
program,

Page 210~LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

to H.P. 454, L.D.

617

(100,000)

3,783,692

(50,000)



Cn
.

£

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TOTAL $24,457,795 $19,950,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

SECTION TOTAL $24,557,795 $20,000,000
PART HH

Sec. HH-1. Appropriation. The following

appropriated from the Gemeral Fund to carry out the

this Part.
1999-00

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Capital Construction/Repairs/
Improvements - Administration

All Other $125,000

Provides funds on a one-time
basis for the restoration of
a historic brick structure at
Fort Knox and related site
improvements; increased
parking; informational kiosk
and phones; handicapped
accessible restrooms; outdoor
amphitheater; indoor
classroom; and a passive
interpretive system of
informational plaques.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND
FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOTAL 125,000

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Land Use Regulation Commission
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)

Personal Services 37,512
All Other 7,300

Page 211-LR2935(4)

funds are
purposes of

2000-01

(1.000)
38,931
7,500

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Appropriates funds for one
additional Environmental
Specialist II position and
necessary operating costs.
This position will be located
in the Millinocket office to
provide permitting assistance
to residents of northern
Penobscot County and eastern
Piscataquis County.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION o
TOTAL 44,812 46,431

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

Business Development
All Other 1,500,000

Provides funds on a one-time
basis to continue the
business attraction and
expansion marketing efforts
established in Public Law
1997, chapter 643, Part CC,
section 1, Funds must be
dispersed in accordance with
a competitive quality-based
selection procedure as
established and administered
by the Department of Economic
and Community Development.

Business Development
All Other 90,000 120,000
Provides funds to enter into
contracts for 2 Field
Representative positions in
under-served and economically

depressed areas.

Tourism and Community Development,
Office of

All Other 25,000

Page 212-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

Provides funds on a one-time
basis for the purpose of
studying and implementing a
plan to promote St. Croix
Island as a permanent tourist
destination and to plan for
the St. Croix 2004
celebration. The Department
of Economic and Community
Development's development and
implementation of the plan
must involve Eastern Maine
Development Corporation, the
Calais Regional Chamber of
Commerce and the St. Croix
2004 Celebration Committee.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Jobs for Maine’s Graduates
All Other

Provides funds to increase
support for this program by
2.9% each fiscal year.

General Purpose Aid for
Local Schools

All Other

Provides funds to increase
the amounts available to be
distributed to school
adminstrative units for the
out-of-district placement
adjustment. If additional
federal funds are received by
this program in fiscal year
1999-00 or fiscal vyear
2000-01, to the extent
possible, the additional
federal funds must be used to
supplant, rather than
supplement, General Fund

Page 213-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

1,615,000



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

appropriations. The
Commissioner of Education
shall submit annual reports
detailing program revenue and
expenditures by funding
source, and any General Fund
balances remaining as a
result of increased federal
funding, to the joint
standing committee of the
Legislature having
jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial
affairs and the Jjoint
standing committee of the
Legislature having
jurisdiction over education
and cultural affairs no later
than January 14, 2000 and
Januvary 12, 2001,

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION I
TOTAL 519,066 702,378

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior,
District and Administrative

All Other 1,500,000

Provides funds to increase
the rate paid to
court-appointed counsel from
$40 per hour to $50 per hour
effective July 1, 2000.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT —
TOTAL : 1,500,000

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Retardation Services
Community

All Other 10,000

Page 214-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides funds on a one-time
basis to support John K.
Murphy Homes' development of
housing for 2 autistic adults
in Raymond.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL
RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE

SERVICES

TOTAL 10,000

MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM

Maine Technical College System -
Board of Trustees

All Other 1,500,000

Provides funds to allow the
enrollment of approximately
750 more students to the
Maine Technical College
System's current rolls.

Maine Technical College System -
Board of Trustees

All Other ' 430,000

Provides funds on a one-time
basis for capital projects at
Eastern Maine Technical
College.

MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
TOTAL 1,930,000

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Railroad Assistance Program
All Other 300,000
Provides funds on a one-time
basis to clear brush and
repair washouts on the Calais

Rail Branch.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL 300,000

Page 215-LR2935(4)

2,500,000

2,500,000

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Strategic Technology Initiative
All Other 200,000

Provides funds on a one-time
basis for the "Strategic
Technology Initiative," a
collaborative effort by the
University of Maine System
and the Eastern Maine
Development Corporation, to
examine technological
opportunities wusing the
wood-based natural resources
and the existing skilled
labor pool in the Katahdin
region.

Educational and General Activities -
University of Maine System

All Other 160,000

Provides funds on a one-time
basis to allow the Cultural
Heritage Preservation
Committee at the University
of Maine to develop and
publish a new Historical
Atlas of Maine.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM

TOTAL 360,000
SECTION
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $4,903,878 $4,868,809

Sec. HH-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from

Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

2000-01

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Page 216-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



% (5

L %

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Office of Substance Abuse
All Other $1,000,000

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine to continue the recommendations of the
Joint Committee on Substance Abuse. These
funds will be used to provide additional
statewide substance abuse prevention,
intervention and treatment services.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL
RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE

20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

SERVICES -—
TOTAL $1,000,000
SECTION R
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $1,000,000

Sec. HH-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Community Development Block
Grant Program

All Other

Provides for the allocation of funds from
the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development Disaster Recovery
Initiative Program. These are special
Community Development Block Grant funds
provided to the State in response to the ice
storm in January 1998,

the Federal Block Grant Fund in order to carry out the purpose of
this Part.

1999-00

$21,500,000

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL $21,500,000
SECTION -
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $21,500,000

Page 217-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



ad®

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
PART II
Sec. II-1. 37-B MRSA §504, as amended by PL 1997, c. 783, §2,

is further amended to read:
§504. Maine Veterans' Memorial Cemetery System

1. Land acquisition. The director may acquire by eminent
domain in accordance with Title 35-A, chapter 65 and with
approval of the Governor, or by purchase, gift or otherwise, real
estate in fee simple, or any interest therein, for use as a Maine
Veterans' Memorial Cemetery System. The land for at least one

cemetery must be located near the center of population of the
State.

2. Superintendent. The director, with approval of the
appointing authority, shall appoint a competent and trustworthy
cemetery superintendent and shall arrange for personnel, material
and equipment necessary for adequate maintenance of the eemetesry
cemeteries. The superintendent must be an honorably discharged
war veteran or a war veteran currently a member of the armed
services in nonactive or reserve status.

3. Monuments, buildings and markers. The director shall
erect a suitable monument in the center of the each cemetery.

A. The monument must be suited to the topography of the
land and display, on suitable flag poles, the national
emblem and the state flag in accordance with the Flag Code.

B. The immediate area surrounding the monument must be
prepared and reserved as a suitable place for commemorating
Memorial Day and other appropriate observances. The

remaining grounds must be laid out in a wheel-like pattern
around the monument, expanding from the center as required.
Suitable buildings may be erected for purposes the director
determines necessary.

C. All grave markers must be flat-type granite, as
furnished by the United States Department of the Army,
Memorial Division, or flat-type granite facsimiles of a
marker. All boxes used for burial must be protected with
permanent vaults or grave liners. Stones and vaults may not
be provided at state expense.

4. Burials. Burials in the eemetery-shall cemeteries must
be as follows.

Page 218-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



a s

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

As used in this subsection, wunless the context

indicates otherwise, the following terms have the following
meanings.

(1) "Eligible dependent"” means the wife, husband,
surviving spouse, unmmarried minor child, unmarried
dependent child enrolled in secondary school or
unmarried adult <child who became incapable of
self-support before reaching 18 years of age on account
of mental or physical defects.

(2) "Eligible veteran" means any person who:

(a) Served on active duty in the United States
Armed Forces during any federally recognized
period of conflict, served on active duty in the
United States Armed Forces at any time during the
period December 22, 1961 to August 5, 1964 or was
eligible for an Armed Forces Expeditionary Medal
or campaign medal, and who:

(1) If discharged, received an honorable
discharge or a general discharge wunder
honorable conditions, provided that the
discharge was not upgraded through a program
of general amnesty: and

(ii) Was a resident of the State at the time
of entering military service, death or the
death of an eligible dependent;

(b) Served in the Maine National Guard and died
as a result of injury, disease or illness
sustained while serving on state active duty as
provided in chapter 3, subchapter III; or

(c) Served in the Armed Forces in the United
States at any time and was killed or died as a
result of hostile action and was a resident of the
State at the time of entering military service, at
the time of death or at the time of the death of
an eligible dependent.

(3) "Federally recognized period of conflict"” means
World War I, April 6, 1917 to November 11, 1918, or
March 31, 1920 if service was in Russia; World War II,
December 7, 1941 to December 31, 1946; Korean Conflict,
June 27, 1950 to January 31, 1955; the Vietnam War,
August 5, 1964 to May 7, 1975; and the Persian Gulf
War, August 7, 1990 to April 11, 1991.

Page 219-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

B. The director must allow the earth burial in one of the
cemetery cemeteries of any eligible veteran who requests
burial in the cemetery system. The director must allow the
veteran the option of crypt burial if crypt space exists.
All burials must be without charge.

C. At the dependent's request, the director must allow an
eligible dependent of a veteran to be buried in one of the
cemetery cemeteries if, at the date of the dependent's
death, the veteran would be eligible for burial. Dependents
may be buried in the earth or placed in a crypt adjacent to
the veteran without charge, preovided-that so long as:

(1) If the veteran dies first, the dependents specify
in writing their intention to be so buried:;

(2) If the dependent dies first, the veteran specifies
in writing the intention to be buried in one of the
cemetery cemeterjes: or

(3) Eligible family members of members of the armed
services or veterans who are permanently buried
overseas, buried at sea, missing in action and declared
dead, or whose bodies are inaccessible for other
reasons, may be buried in this-<cemetery,--provided-that
one of the cemeteries if the deceased member of the
armed services or veteran was eligible for the burial
at the time of death.

D. The plots shall must be reserved as necessary and a
permanent record of all burials shall must be kept.

E. Remains of eligible veterans previously buried in other
locations may be reinterred in gone of the eemetery
cemeteries upon request, provided that no cost other than
that which would be incurred in an original burial is borne
by the State.

F. This subsection shall may not be construed to obligate
the State beyond the furnishing of a grave site, opening and
closing of the grave and maintenance of the grave and the
cemetery cemeteries thereafter in perpetuity.

5. Weekend visitation. The superintendent shall arrange
visiting hours to provide public access to the ecemetery
cemeteries at least one Saturday or Sunday each month. Regularly
scheduled weekly visiting hours may be adjusted to provide for
the weekend hours.

Page 220-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. II-2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes‘of this Part.

1999-00

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Veterans Services
Capital Expenditures $300, 000

Provides for the appropriation of funds for
architectural and engineering services and
construction associated with the expansion
of the Veterans' Memorial Cemetery. The
amount must be repaid in full by a transfer
of revenue from the Veterans Services
program, Federal Expenditures Fund to the
General Fund on or before June 30, 2001.
Any balance of this appropriation remaining
on June 30, 2000 may not lapse, but must be
carried forward to June 30, 2001 to be used
for the same purposes.

Veterans Services
All Other 15,000

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
the development of property
in Caribou that will be used
as a veterans' cemetery.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, VETERANS AND
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
TOTAL $315,000

PART JJ
Sec. JJ-1. 20-A MRSA §15603, sub-§28-A is enacted to read:

28-A. Costs of tramsitional instruction program using
bilingual technigue: " f transiti 1l ingtr ion progr
using bilingual techniques' means the costs of certified
i r i h English nd 1
of plans approved by the commissioner an impleme n

Page 221-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

section 47Q1 i 2. T imi
. m : i r x

QQEQQLLQQ*.QQQL,QQLQ‘ to prov1dg §g y;ggg as part of an
a r i nal instruction rogr in ilin 1

Er.. . o 'i , ay ) authoriz :

Sec. JJ-3. 20-A MRSA §15612, sub-§13, as enacted by PL 1989,
c. 875, Pt. E, §32, is amended to read:

13. Adjustment limitations. The amounts of the adjustments
paid to school administrative wunits or municipalities in
subsections 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11 amnd, 12 and 12-A are limited to
the amounts appropriated by the Legislature for these adjustments.

Page 222-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. JJ-4. General Purpose Aid for Local Schools; lapsed balances.
Notwithstanding any other provision of 1law, an amount of
$1,000,000 from the fiscal year 1999-00 appropriation that
remains in the General Purpose Aid for Local Schools account, or
any other available balances in the account that sum to
$1,000,000, 1lapses to the General Fund no later than June 30,
2000,

Sec. JJ-5. General Purpose Aid for Local Schools; lapsed balances.
Notwithstanding any other provision of 1law, an amount of
$1,600,000 from the fiscal year 2000-01 appropriation that
remains in the General Purpose Aid for Local Schools account, or
any other available balances in the account that sum to
$1,600,000, lapses to the General Fund no later than June 30,
2001.

Sec. JJ-6.  Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools
All Other $1,000,000 $1,600,000

Provides funds for the
adjustment for the costs of
certified English as a 2nd
language instruction.

PART KK

Sec. KK-1. School breakfast incentive gramts. any school in
which at least 30% of the students enrolled on October 1, 1998
were eligible for free or reduced-price meals qualifies for a
one-time support grant of up to $3,000 toward the cost of
establishing a school breakfast program.

1. A school qualifying for a grant that chooses not to
establish a school breakfast program shall file a report with the

Department of Education explaining why it chose not to offer a
school breakfast program.

Page 223-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

2. Nothing in this section prevents a school not qualifying
for a grant from implementing a school breakfast program at any
time.

3. The Department of Education shall administer this

section and manage the grant process. The department shall
notify schools of their eligibility for a grant under this
section. The department may adopt rules necessary for

implementation of this section and for compliance with federal
guidelines for the National School Breakfast Program. Rules
adopted under this section are routine technical rules as defined
in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter II-A,

Sec. KK-2. Application. The grants provided under this Part
are available during the 1999-2000 school year for eligible
schools that did not offer a school breakfast program during the
1898-1999 school year.

Sec. KK-3. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
School Breakfast Program

All Other $240,000

Provides funds on a one-time basis for

grants to eligible public schools to

establish school breakfast programs.

PARTLL
Sec. LL-1. 27 MRSA §558 is enacted to read:
wmww_a_mww

context otherwige indicates, the following terms have the
following meanings.

B "Partici in ncies" m :

<{1) Maine Arts Commission:

Page 224-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

1ls

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

A. QOversee the planning and implementation of the program

and _coordinated communication among the participating
agencies on behalf of Maine communities;

B Establisl id 1 . : n .
to be implemented in the 2 r of the program;
C. Provide a forum f inter n lannin n e
rticd in ies;
D. Receive and distribute notices and instructions from
r ini i ies:
E. Meet guarterly to assess the progr f th rogram;

Page 225-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. LL-2. Appropriation. The following funds are

appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
MAINE ARTS COMMISSION

Arts - Administration
All Other , $460,000

Provides funds for one-time grants to
implement this Part.

Maine Humanities Council
All Other 484,000

Provides funds for one-time grants to
implement this Part.

MAINE ARTS COMMISSION —
TOTAL $944,000

MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION

Page 226-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Historic Preservation Commission
All Other

Provides funds for one-time grants
implement this Part.

MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION

TOTAL

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
Administration - Library

All Other

Provides funds for one-time grants
implement this Part.

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL

MAINE STATE MUSEUM
Administration - Museum
All Other

Provides funds for one-time grants
implement this Part.

MAINE STATE MUSEUM
TOTAL

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Historical Society
All Other

Provides funds for one-time grants
implement this Part.

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY
TOTAL

SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE

Page 227-LR2935(4)

to

to

to

to

$506,000

$506,000

$1,292,400

$1,292,400

$149,600

$149,600

$220,000

$220,000

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Administration - Archives
all Other $88,000

Provides funds for one-time grants to
implement this Part.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY

OF STATE E—
TOTAL $88,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $3,200,000

PART MM

Sec. MM-1. 22 MRSA ¢.416-A is enacted to read:

2127 ral heal r

234 BPrVICeS 2pe men
shall develop access Lo qual;tz or&l hgal_m services for
low-income residents with emphasis on underserved areas or
populations by encouraging the development or expansion of
mWme_mm_mummmm

L I
Medicaid.

2, ngg;gmmnt of oral h_e.alth CW

h r i Medi i h r r
provide funding for the start-up or expansion of ggh ic or

nonprofit oral hgﬁlihwsﬁsgvproqramﬁl to ﬁuhﬁ;d&&i_ihﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂyAﬁign
£ 1 lth r wi

MMWMMM

health case emen mmuni

designed to encourage qood, oral hygiene and to prgggg;__g;g;
igea n h An ral 1 rogram recgeivin
fun i :

A, Sexve person wh ral health r is r
Medigaid;

Page 228-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

B Provi ral heal e rvice
income is below 200% of the nonfarm income official federal
ideli r m__in coverage is not

le for th i icaid for

(2) In determining gross income, the department shall
permit the deduction of business-related expenses of

the program: .

(2) Holding reqularl ch 1 m ings, of which

migutes must be kept:

Program;

(4) Establishing personnel policies and procedures,

includin 1 ion n ismi r ur

n enefi les mpl ri n r x n
1 rtuni r i

Page 229-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(5)  Adopting policies for financial management
for progr r rce 1 _of n rogr
t ioriti ligibili for servi

hi h r
Lo supplement., and not supplant., other funds that are Qr may

1 r ;
E. Implement a patient screening process to determine
i ligibili r icai he C ray

Title 22, section 3174-T and the sliding fee scale: and

E, Employ _at least one full-time eguivalent dentist
practicing general dentistry and be open for business at
leasg 20 QUrs a week providing at leas

4, Vouchers for private dental services. An oral health

r v m lish a

voucher system for the purpose of reimbursing private dental

A. A voucher may be used only when:

Page 230-LR2935(4)

' COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(1) A program chooses to provide specialized oral
: 4 - .

The Q@epartment shall ggg;;g g;g assi §;g ce u Qgr th:Li chapte__

with Medicaid and the Cub Care program under Title 22, section

3174-T in a manner most likely to obtain and maximjze federal
matching funds,

T X n 11 rul which ar
rQuLJM_mﬁu_Lo__Lt_e 5, chapter 375,
I- lemen hi r

Page 231-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32

34

"~ 36

38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. MM-2. Evaluation and report. By February 1, 2001, the
Department of Human Services shall evaluate the status of access
to oral health care for uninsured people in this State and those
receiving Medicaid and shall report its findings to the joint
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
health and human services matters. The report must include
recommendations on the method that would be the most
cost-effective for this State to meet the oral health needs of
low-income people.

Sec. MM-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated

from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Health
All Other $250,000
Provides funds from the Fund
for a Healthy Maine for
start-up and expansion of
oral health care programs,
Bureau of Health
All Other 650,000
Provides funds from the Fund
for a Healthy Maine to
subsidize sliding-fee scale
programs for uninsured
low-income people.
Bureau of Health
All Other 50,000
Provides funds from the Fund
for a Healthy Maine for case
management and community
education and oral health
education,
Bureau of Medical Services
All Other 50,000

Page 232-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides funds from the Fund
for a Healthy Maine for
Medicaid targeted case
management services for oral
health care.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL $1,000,000
SECTION I
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $1,000,000

Sec. MM-4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated
from the Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part,

2000-01

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Medical Services

All Other $98,017

Allocates matching funds for

targeted case management

services for oral health care.
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES —
TOTAL $98,017
SECTION R
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $98,017

Sec. MM-5. Contingent effective date. This Part takes effect on
July 1, 2000 only if sufficient funds are available in the Fund
for a Healthy Maine.

PART NN

Sec. NN-1. 5§ MRSA §12004-1, sub-§7-C is enacted to read:
1-C. Advisory Not 20-A A
Education Committee on Authorized 12304
Dental
Education

Sec. NN-2, 20-A MRSA ¢. 426 is enacted to read:

Page 233-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

n h rwi
indi he followi rms h he following meanin

i " ity" h i Authori

2, Chief executive officer, 'Chief executive officer"
m . Chicf & Ly 5653 f the Fj Author] "
Maine.

QL_MMQAne_MgsxdegL. MQLMQ.I§§_Q§HLZ._QAQi_i_EQ~§QB__QQ~hw§

B, Secondary school attended;

C. Legal residence of parents:

;u_gg~mugL_Lgx§~__;gm5m_§iégﬁggﬁgnﬁ_ggxg*i_gnﬁg_ﬂgg_QQQL_hug_gug
. 4 i Al me A A !

_l..___.E.S_tallli_E 4 T i Den ion I,
refer in_ thi h the '"program," is egtablished.
The hori hall admini r the progr nder this program,
beginning in fiscal year 2 -01 the chief xe i fficer

Page 234-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

w n r n n 1
r 12 A i n :
r i 1 Main enroll
1: or

W hibi in i n 2

(¢) Who demonstrates an interest in serving an
underserved population area: and

B. Applicants under subsection 1, paragraph B who meet
eligibility criteria established by rule of the authority,
hicl ini ire:

(1) That the applicant be eligible for licensure to
: i ] dics in Maine:

Mm_thupmmww
education loans: and

{3) _ That the applicant be willing to serve an
underserved population area.

Page 235-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

4, Maximum amouynt., The maximum loan or loan repayment
mwwm_ﬁ_wm_mw
pgrlgd Q: up ;g yearsg.

5. Loan agreement: forgiveness., A student applying under

subsection 1. paragraph A shall enter into a loan agreement as

practitioner of dental medicine in nderser ulation
area,

Page 236-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

The _chief _executive officer shall make determinations of
-by- is. The decision of the chief
y £ . {nal
§12303. Nonlapsing fund

l. Fund created. A nonlapsing., interest-earning., revolving
fund under the 1ur1iﬂ;Q&lQM_Qi_Ln§,éM&nQLLLX_Aﬁ_jaEﬁuJELJELJ&uly

money from gifts., grants. beguests and donations in addition to
money apprgprlatmi or allocatgd by the State, Loan repayments

r r ri
i uthori rovi law, with th rn
income to be added to the fund. Money received by the authority
on behalf of the fund, except interest incom mu £

h i e : inter i m h

Page 237-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D. 617

(5) Two _ m r f H

Page 238-LR2935(4)

' COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



e
o,

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. NN-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

2000-01
FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE

Page 239-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



L
o %

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Maine Dental Education Loan Program
All Other $60,000

Provides funds for loans to Maine residents
enrolled in a school of dental education or
to repay loan agreements for practicing
doctors of dental medicine who practice in
underserved population areas from amounts
available in the Fund for a Healthy Maine.

Sec. NN-4. Contingent effective date. This Part takes effect
July 1, 2000 only if sufficient funds are available in the Fund
for a Healthy Maine,

PART OO

Sec. OO-1. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

2000-01
FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE
Student Financial Assistance
Programs
All Other $100,000

Provides funds for the operating costs of
the Maine Area Health Education Centers
System available from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine.

PART PP

Sec. PP-1. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Community Family Planning
All Other $400,000

Page 240-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



)
o

ﬁﬂ
i

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for grants to community-based agencies
to provide family planning and pregnancy
prevention services.

PART QQ
Sec. QQ-1. 22 MRSA §3174-T, sub-§2, §A, as reallocated by RR

1997, c. 2, §46, is amended to read:

A. The maximum eligibility level, subject to adjustment by
the commissioner under paragraph B, is 185% 200% of the
nonfarm income official poverty line.

Sec. QQ-2. 22 MRSA §3174-T, sub-§11 is enacted to read:

Sec. QQ-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Family Independence - Central
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services $29,587

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for one Human Services Aide 1III
position that reflect the costs to manage
the increased access to Cub Care.

Page 241-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other $466,796

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for the costs to increase access to
Cub Care.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES -
TOTAL $496,383

Sec. QQ-4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from

the Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Family Independence - Central
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services $29,587
All Other 5,000
TOTAL $34,587
Provides funds for one Human Services Aide
III position and related operating costs
that reflect the federal share of the costs
to manage the increased access to Cub Care.
Medical Care - Payments to Providers

All Other $1,507,807

Provides funds for the federal share of the
costs to increase access to Cub Care.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES o
TOTAL $1,542,394

Sec. QQ-5. Contingent effective date. This Part takes effect
July 1, 2000 only if sufficient funds are available in the Fund
for a Healthy Maine.

Page 242-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
PART RR

Sec. RR-1. Department of Labor; establish pilot program. The
Department of Labor shall establish the Peer Support Program for
Displaced Workers as a pilot program to provide advocacy and
information for workers displaced by significant layoffs. The
program may initiate one or more projects to assist employees, as
provided in sections 2 to 4 of this Part.

Sec. RR-2. Initiation of projects. When 100 or more employees of
a single employer are 1laid off, the Department of Labor shall
initiate a peer support project to assist the affected
employees. The department may initiate a project when 50 or more
employees are laid off if the department -determines that a peer
support project is warranted, after considering the particular
needs of the affected workforce and the affected communities.

Sec. RR-3. Employment and role of peer support workers. For
each project, the Department of Labor shall employ one or more
peer support workers who must be displaced nonmanagerial
employees from the affected workforce. The department shall
attempt in all cases to hire one peer support worker for each 50
affected employees and to hire at least 2 peer support workers
for each project. A peer support worker shall serve as a worker
advocate and an information source connecting the affected
workers and the State's workforce development programs. The peer
support worker shall wuse the resources of local employment
assistance programs as well as state programs. The department
shall collaborate with employee representatives in hiring and
overseeing peer support workers. The department shall ensure
that peer support workers have an opportunity to receive training
and to work as a team even if they are geographically dispersed.

Sec. RR-4. Duration of project. The Department of Labor shall
determine the duration of each project, taking into consideration
the size, scope and nature of the layoff and the period of time
over which the layoff occurs.

Sec. RR-5. Appropriation. The following funds  are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Employment Services Activity
All Other $1,200,000

Page 243-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



P

o

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides a one-time appropriation to
establish the Peer Support Program for
Displaced Workers as a pilot program to
assist workers displaced by significant
layoffs.

PART SS
Sec. SS-1. 34-B MRSA §1208, sub-§7 is enacted to read:

7. _ Community agency staff retention. The commissioner
QIIL. Y & 8 ."..' slepa] i i

Sec. SS-2.  Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01

MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL RETARDATION
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Retardation Services - Community
All Other $83,930 $112,000

Provides funds for wage
increases to direct care
workers employed by community
mental retardation services
providers, These wage
increases will ensure that no
direct care worker will
receive less that $8.15 per
hour and will further provide
for a 4% cost-of-living
increase for such workers who
are presently receiving an
hourly wage of $7.85 or more.

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation
All Other 1,115,070 1,488,000

Provides funds for wage

Page 244-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH,

increases to direct care
workers employed by community
mental retardation services
providers. These wage
increases will ensure that no
direct care worker will
receive less than $8.15 per
hour and will further provide
for a 4% cost-of-living
increase for such workers who
are presently receiving an
hourly wage of $7.85 or more.

MENTAL RETARDATION AND SUBSTANCE
ABUSE SERVICES
TOTAL

Part.

$1,199,000

$1,600,000

Sec. SS-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes of this

HUMAN SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Nursing Facilities

1999,

All Other

Provides funds for the
federal share of wage
increases to direct care
workers employed by community
mental retardation services
providers, These wage
increases will ensure that no
direct care worker will
receive less than $8.15 per
hour and will further provide
for a 4% cost-of-living
increase for such workers who
are presently receiving an
hourly wage of $7.85 or more.

1999-00

$2,190,309

2000-01

$2,916,975

Sec. SS-4. Effective date. This Part takes effect October 1,

Page 245-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.
PART TT

Sec. TT-1. Appropriation. The

617

following

funds are

appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of

this Part.

1999-00

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,

DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Economic and
Community Development

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
one Maine Technology
Institute Director position.

Administration - Economic and
Community Development

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds for
research and development
grants for the Maine
Technology Institute.

Administration - Economic and
Community Development

All Other

Provides for the
appropriation of funds from a
transfer of funding for the
Maine Technology Investment
Fund from the Maine Science
and Technology Foundation.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

(1.000)
$85,940

2,914,060

200,000

2000-01

(1.000)
$86,539

6,113,461

200,000

TOTAL $3,200,000

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 246-LR2935(4)

$6,400,000

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

40

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Learning Systems
All Other $25,000

Provides funds to expand the
Department of Education's
partnership with the National
Aeronautic and Space
Administration to provide
intensive, high-quality
training in math and science
for Maine educators.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

$25,000

TOTAL $25,000
FOUNDATION FOR BLOOD RESEARCH
ScienceWorks for ME
All Other $50,000
Provides funds to support the
ScienceWorks for ME equipment
program to provide adequate

laboratory equipment in
secondary schools.

FOUNDATION FOR BLOOD RESEARCH

$25,000

$50,000

TOTAL $50, 000
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Governor’s Marine Studies
Fellowship Program

All Other $50,000

Provides funds for the
Governor's Marine Studies
Fellowship Program.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE
RESOURCES

$50,000

$50,000

TOTAL $50,000

MAINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FOUNDATION

Page 247-LR2935(4)

$50,000

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Maine Science and Technology
Foundation

All Other

Provides funds to support the
Maine Research Internships
for Teachers and Students
program to provide internship
opportunities in science and
mathematics for teachers and
students.

Maine Science and Technology
Foundation

All Other

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds for
the transfer of funding for
the Maine Technology
Investment Fund to the
Department of Economic and
Community Development.

MAINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FOUNDATION
TOTAL

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Educational and General
Activities - UMS

All Other

Provides funds for the first
biennium of a long-term
funding strategy for the
Maine Economic Improvement
Fund, to be used to fund
applied research and
development at the University
of Maine System.

Educational and General
Activities - UMS

$75,000

($200,000)

($125,000)

$5,550,000

Page 248-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

$75,000

($200,000)

($125,000)

$5,600,000



e

&

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36

40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
All Other $75,000 $75,000

Provides funds to create and
operate a Center for Advanced
Law and Management at the

University of Southern Maine.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY

OF MAINE SYSTEM

TOTAL $5,625,000 $5,675,000
SECTION

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $8,825,000 $12,075,000

PART UU

Sec. UU-1. State Research Library for Business, Science and
Technology. The Raymond H. Fogler Library at the University of
Maine is designated the State Research Library for Business,
Science and Technology. The purpose of the 1library is to serve
the people of the State by providing research and development
information services in the areas of business, science and
technology.

Sec. UU-2. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
Educational and General Activities - UMS
All Other $175,000 $175,000

Provides funds for the
purchase of information
resources, equipment and
staff support for the State
Research Library for
Business, Science and
Technology.

PART VV

Sec. VV-1. University of Maine System. Pursuant to the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 10952, subsection 7,

Page 249-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



~%

£

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

the University of Maine System shall borrow money and issue
evidences of indebtedness in an amount up to $25,000,000 to fund
capital improvements to support research and development in the
system. The financing agreement may not exceed 15 years in
duration and the interest rate may not exceed 6%.

Sec. VV-2. Appropriation. The following funds  are

appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
Debt Service - University of Maine System
All Other $2,500,000

Provides funds for the first of an estimated
15 years of debt service payments on
$25,000,000 of university bonds to be issued
in fiscal year 2000-01 for capital
improvements to support research and
development in the University of Maine
System. The financing agreement may not
exceed 15 years in duration and the interest
rate may not exceed 6%.

PART WW

Sec. WW-1. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Harness Racing Commission
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $57,642 $58,168
All Other 22,329 22,977
Total 79,971 81,145

Provides funds for the
transfer of one Veterinarian

Page 250-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

position and funds for
contracted veterinary
services from the Division of
Animal Health and Industry.

Division of Animal Health and Industry

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000)
Personal Services (57,642)
All Other (22,329)
Total (79,971)

Deappropriates funds through
the transfer of one
Veterinarian position and
funds for contracted
veterinary services to the
Harness Racing Commission.

Office of Planning, Policy,
Legislation and Information

Services
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000)
Personal Services (43,182)
All Other (14,335)
Total (57.517)

Deappropriates funds through
the transfer of one Planning
and Research Associate 1
position and related
operating funds to the
Division of Market and
Production Development.

Division of Market and Production

Development
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000)
Personal Services 43,182
All Other 14,335
Total 57,517

Provides funds for the
transfer on one Planning and
Research Associate I position

Page 251-LR2935(4)

(-1.000)
(58,168)
(22,977)

(81,145)

(-1.000)
(43,667)
(14,335)

(58,002)

(1.000)
43,667
14,335

58,002

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

and related operating funds
from the Office of Planning,
Policy, |Legislation and
Information Services.

SECTION
TOTAL APPROPRIATION

0

Sec. WW-2. Allocation. The following funds
from Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Part.

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Harness Racing Commission

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total

Deallocates funds through the
transfer of one Agriculture
Promotion Coordinator
position and related
operating funds to the
Division of Market and
Production Development,

Office of Planning, Policy, Legislation
and Information Services

All Other

Deallocates funds through the
transfer of the Eastern
States Exhibition program and
the Agricultural Trades Show
program to the Division of
Market and Production
Development.

Division of Market and Production
Development

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Page 252-LR2935(4)

1999-00

(-1.000)
(54,574)
(24,918)

(79,492)

(38,356)

(1.000)
54,574

0

allocated

2000-01

(-1.000)
(55,504)
(22,903)

(78,407)

(38,356)

(1.000)
55,504

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
All Other 24,918 22,903
Total 79,492 78,407

Allocates funds for the
transfer of one Agriculture
Promotion Coordinator
position and related

" operating funds from the
Harness Racing Commission.

Division of Market and Production
Development

All Other 38,356 38,356

Allocates funds for the
transfer of the Eastern
States Exhibition program and
the Agricultural Trades Show
program from the Office of
Planning, Policy, Legislation
and Information Services.

SECTION —
TOTAL ALLOCATION $0 $0

PART XX

Sec. XX-1. Technology resources and services. The Director of
the Bureau of Information Services, with the assistance and
cooperation of the State Budget Officer and executive branch
agencies, shall identify the amount of appropriations and
allocations to executive branch agencies in excess of $250,000
related to information systems design, information technology
improvements, data processing equipment and services and
telecommunication services and equipment during £fiscal year
1999-00 and fiscal year 2000-01 and shall require agencies to
purchase information services and equipment through the Bureau of
Information Services. The Director of the Bureau of Information
Services shall provide to the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial Affairs a report of the number of
agency service level agreements implemented =no later than
December 1, 1999 and December 31, 2000.

Sec. XX-2. Technology services; restricted. The Bureau of
Information Services is the only state agency authorized to
provide information technology services to agencies of State
Government without the written consent of the Director of the
Bureau of Information Services.

Page 253-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. XX-3. Report to Legislature. The Director of the Bureau
of Information Services shall, no later than July 1, 2000,
provide a comprehensive technology plan for the executive branch.

PART YY

Sec. YY-1. Appropriation. The following funds  are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Magnet Schools
All Other $144,000

Provides funds on a one-time basis to
support the Maine School of Science and
Mathematics.

PART ZZ

Sec. ZZ-1. Appropriation. The following funds  are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
TRANSPORTATION,
DEPARTMENT OF
Highway and Bridge
Improvement
Capital Expenditures $5.773,969

Provides funds on a one-time basis to
support the Highway Fund. These funds are
to be used for capital projects that would
otherwise be bonded.

Sec. ZZ-2. Transportation Funding Reserve; established. The
Transportation Funding Reserve is established for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2000 in the General Fund for the purpose of
accumulating funds to provide funding to the Department of

Page 254-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Transportation for capital projects to reduce the amounts that
would otherwise be bonded. Expenditures may not be made from
this reserve without further authorization of the Legislature.

Sec. ZZ-3. Funding of Transportation Funding Reserve.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, at the close of
fiscal year 1998-99, the State Controller shall transfer to the
Transportation Funding Reserve from the available balance
remaining in the General Fund after the deduction of all
appropriations, financial commitments or other designated funds
an amount up to the total of the lapsed balances from the amounts
appropriated from the General Fund in fiscal year 1998-99 for the
Personal Services line category.

Sec. ZZ-4. Report. The Commissioner of Administrative and
Financial Services and the Commissioner of Transportation shall
report jointly to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations
and Financial Affairs and the Joint Standing Committee on
Transportation by December 15, 1999 on the financial status of
the Transportation Funding Reserve and shall submit any
implementing legislation.

PART AAA
Sec. AAA-1. 5§ MRSA §12004-G, sub-§33-D is enacted to read:

33-D, Maine Ex ses 5 MRSA
Technology Technology Qnly §15302
Institute

Sec. AAA-2. 5 MRSA §13070-N is enacted to read:
13070-N ine Technol Insti Dir r

l, Appointment. The Governor shall appoint, using a full
and competitive search process and after giving proper
consideration to the qualifications in subsection 3, a full-time
Maine Technology Institute Director, referred to in this section
as the "director,' subject to review by the joint standing

mm i r__join mmi e f Legisl in
jurisdicti over n lopm
confirmation by the Legislature, who serves at the pleasure of
the Governor, The director shall report to the commissionmer in

the execution of the director's responsibilities.
2. Duties., The director serves as the president of the
Maine Technology Institute n_confirmation h insti '

board of directors. The director shall oversee activities of the

Page 255-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

institute and has the duties and responsibilities provided in
chapter 407,

3. _Qualifications. The director m h monstrate

indi llowin ms h h llowi

1. Ionstitute. “"Institute"”  means the Maine Technology
Institute,

Ll_o_t;_e_ghnglggy. gggggg;;g e ggd_ marine ;gghnglggy, ggmggs;\;g
matgrlals terhnnloqy. an1ronmgg§g ;gghnolgqv, advanced

research and d m ivi i
commercialization of new products and services in the State's
1 -1 nsiv in rial r nhance he

competitive position of those sectors and increase the likelihood
that one or more of the sectors will support clusters of
ind ial . v A . T

institute is one element of the State's economic develgpment
strategy and will contribute to the Jlong-term development of a

Page 256-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

et Y

statewide research lopmen n n
infrastructure,

B Th mmissioner of E i i men

iiwﬂ.gha;;L__g;gg_gga;zL__sg;:e;a_zL“_L;gagnzgr. The board

Page 257-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Reappointment is subject to confirmation by r The
2 president shall:
4 A. Serve as _the liaison between the hoard and the targeted
technology boards;
6
B Man he ingti ' X vi £ff:
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28 10. Independent evaluation. By January 14, 2000 and by
January 15th of every odd-numbered year, starting in 2001, the
30 . . . .. . : . .
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46 ri i r 1 in r nd nonprofi
research laboratories. Other duties include the accounting,
48 ion monitorin £f all iviti f the i i
all programg funded in whol r i h
50 insti . Th institu m fund ne r r r

Page 258-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



X

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

1 f new hnologi n r s lopmen £

5. Employees., The institute shall fix, through the board,
h m ion of all em £ i i

6.  Cooperation with associated organizations and the

Uni i £ in The insti in implem
powers and duties:
2 Shall £ . id . £ mi
1 n i a j h
h rom iviti h

Page 259-~LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

across_technologies and achieve competitive advantages for
hall en he insti ! rogr £l h
lici ri in the 's ien n
lan 1 h Main cien 1
with in ien nd T
in i £ rogr :

C. Shall collghg rate w1;h the Unlyerglgy of Mg;gg stgg Qn
s and [

research and similar sg;v1ces, is i ilabl
mpani nd r xrch 1 i ivi m
institute.

_,___Q;hg__dng&L__g___sLm__sb_al;__dg__ﬂ_L_thmgﬁ
necessary or convenient to carry out the lawful purposes of the
institute under this chapter.

§15304. Powers of institute
he i i may:

r u in it wn n :

2, Application for and receipt of funds. Apply for and
receive fupnds from any private source or governmental entity.

whether by way of grant, donation r r i n her
manner., Th ate Controller i i ' 1
state allotment for each fiscal r i i n July 1

f that ar, an hese funds are nonlapsing:

Page 260-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

14

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

in the business for a minimum of 5 years:

Page 261-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All officers, directors, emp n r h
insti n Wi it £_the

;ﬂ_smm or authcrlzg_i_tg_i;ﬁb_u_sg__tlw._mnis_gi_;l@__;m_t—s_uﬁ

rforman £ their i Th remi for n

s i h , of the institute.

Page 262-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

date, all property purchased with General Fund money and
unexpgmlgd GWWM

Sec. AAA-4, 10 MRSA §947, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1997, c.
556, §3, is amended to read:

3. Target areas. "Target areas" mean means the £ellewing
egonomic-—-sectors nologi i ified in Titl 5
chapter 407 for which applied research and development is

Page 263-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



ad®

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

considered most likely to produce significant benefits to the
people and economy of the States.

Ar--Aguagulture-and-marine-seiences-and-technelogys
Bs--Bioteehnelogy+
Gr--Gempesite—mateéials-engineesing;
Pr--Environmental-seiences-and-technelogys-and

Ev-~-Information-seiences-and-technelogy~

Sec. AAA-5. 10 MRSA §948, sub-§1, JF, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1997, c. 683, Pt. A, §4, is amended to read:

F. Providing an annual report to the Governor and the
Legislature by January 1lst of each regular session of the
Legislature setting forth:

(1) The operations ard--aceomplishments of the fund
during the fiscal year; and

(2) The assets and liabilities of the fund at the end
of its most recent fiscal year; and

Sec. AAA-6. Board of Directors of the Maine Technology Institute
minutes. Until December 30, 2000, the Board of Directors of the
Maine Technology Institute shall submit to the joint standing or
the joint select committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction
over research and development matters minutes of each board
meeting. The minutes must be submitted within 30 days following
each meeting.

Sec. AAA-7. Tramsition. Funding of Centers for Innovation
must continue through June 30, 2001, It is the intent of the
Legislature that the period between the effective date of this
Part and June 30, 2001 serve as a transition and planning period

‘until technology boards can be established.

PART BBB
Sec. BBB-1. 5§ MRSA §13122-J is enacted to read:

Page 264-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



-5

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. BBB-2. Plan for comprehensive evaluation of research and
development investments. By December 31, 1999 the Maine Science
and Technology Foundation shall submit to the Joint Select
Committee on Research and Development a plan for a comprehensive
evaluation of state investments in research and development. The
plan must be developed collaboratively by public, private and
nonprofit entities.

PART CCC
Sec. CCC-1. 5§ MRSA §13131, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 445,

§2, is amended to read:
§13131. Establishment of the Maine Technology Capacity Fund

The Maine Technology Iavestment Capacity Fund is established
within the Maine Science and Technology Foundation to strengthen

employment opportunities in the State by increasing the science
and technology investment level through partnerships among the

Page 265-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

State Government, private enterprise, the Federal Government and
private and public research institutions. The fund may be used
to match €£ederal,--foundation--or--other -grants--and--te--invest
direetly---—- i8------market—oriented - ---- techrology---~- ertensionr
commereialisation---and --development—--opportunities public and

AL O $ACA provig PLOGI 3l 92 QIISL L 111G

1. Definitions. As used in this section, wunless the
context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the
following meanings.

A. "Enterprise" means a firm doing business in this State
that is engaged or proposes to be engaged in this State in
value-added agricultural, natural resource-based or other
manufacturing, research and development, or in the provision
of knowledge-based services.

B. "Fund" means the Maine - Technology Investment Capacity
Fund.
C. "Intellectual property” means any legal protectable

materials, including any mnew information, technologies,
inventions, designs, works of authorship, any strain,
variety or —culture of an organism, or any portion,
modification, translation or extension of these items, any
processes, mineral discoveries and other legally protectable
materials, including know-how and trade secrets, that are
generated as a direct and indirect result of investments
made by the foundation through contracts, grants or any
other legal agreement.

D. "Protection of intellectual property rights" means
protecting the foundation's rights to intellectual property
through intellectual property protection mechanisms,
including, but not 1limited to, patents, copyrights,
trademarks, trade secrets and licensing rights.

E. "Technology commercialization" means the process of
bringing an investment-grade technology out of an enterprise
or a private or public laboratory for first-run application
in the marketplace.

F. "Technology development” means strategically focused
research aimed at developing investment-grade technologies
essential to market competitiveness. "Technology

Page 266-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

development” does not refer to basic research, but rather to
products, devices, techniques or processes that have
advanced beyond the theoretical stage and are in a prototype
or industry practice stage.

G. "Technology extension" means the introduction and
adaptation of off-the-shelf technologies and
state-of-the-art management practices to the specific
circumstances of individual firms.

2. Organization. The board of directors of the foundation
has all the powers and authority, not explicitly prohibited by
law, necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the
functions, duties and responsibilities of the fund, including,
but not limited to:

A. Taking actions in partnership with private enterprise,
the Federal Government and private and public research
institutions to:

(1) 1Increase the rate of technology extension across
manufacturing and other knowledge-based firms
throughout the State;

(2) Increase the amount of technology development
occurring in the State; and

(3) Increase the rate at which technologies with
potential commercial application are moved out of
private and public laboratories into the marketplace;

B. Soliciting, borrowing, accepting and receiving money
from any public or private source to augment state
contributions to the fund;

C. Approving an annual budget for the fund and investing
and expending money from within the fund:;

D. Contracting with public entities as necessary to further
the directives of this section:

E. Carrying forward any unexpended state appropriations
into succeeding fiscal years;

F. Providing an annual report to the Governor and the
Legislature by January 1lst of each regular session of the

Legislature within the annual report of the foundation,
setting forth:

Page 267-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



L

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

(1) The operations and accomplishments of the fund
during the fiscal year; and

£2)--A-capitalivation--target--for--the -fund-to-enable-the
Btate--to--achieve--and--maintain--cempetitiveness--wikh
other-statess

(3) The assets and liabilities of the fund at the end
of its most recent fiscal yeary-and,

£4)--The--eperations, - costs--and - net--income - o¥r--1oss--ef
the-direct-investment- pool--ae--desoribed -in-subseetion-3
and-federal-and-nonstate-matching-fundss

G, Owning intellectual property, licensing intellectual
property, and negotiating for and collecting royalty rights
or otherwise realizing a return on investment made under the
fund and all programs of the foundation when appropriate in
order to promote the interests and investments of the State
in furthering science and technology; and

H. Protecting all proprietary information contained in
proposals, contracts and grants or any other legal agreement
only when such information is likely to involve patentable
material that loses its protectable nature when presented in
a public forum.

3. Authorized activities. The board of directors of the

foundation shall-alloocate--the -resources--of--the-£furd-+to,--and-has
the--power-- to-- transfer —-resources--between may undertake the
following activities:

A. Matching grants activities, including, but not limited
to, federal, private and foundation awards for technology
extension, science and technology development and technology
commercialization activities that require state funding
matches and are considered consistent with the purposes of
the fund. Focus areas for investment include, but are not
limited to#-wmarine -seiensees-and--technologies’ -envirenmental
seienees - technologies-and engineering;--sensor-and -materials
seienees--ard --technologies) - wood---science--and--engineerings
geneties--and --immunologys--aad--metals--and -electroniess—-and
targeted technologies as defined in chapter 407,

By ---Pireet---investment --aetivities--that---demonstrate--and
develop---effeative --approaches---to - commeredially --oriented
ceienee--and--technelogy--development--and--commereialieation
efforts---conduoted ---eollaberatively---ameng----the ---5tate
Geverament, - -as--represented -by - the- fund,- private -enterpriser

Page 268-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

the--Federal--Covernment—-and--private--and--publie--researeh

2 institukbions-in-aceordance-with-the-following+
4 £1)---Fhe - board--of--directors -ef--the - foundatien-shail
direet-funds--to--commereial -aativities- with--high-grewth
6 potentialy--including,--but -net-limited- to,-agriculture,
food--precessing - -and - sustainable--fisheries,--ineluding
8 aguaeultures---eleotronics —-and--metals---manufackurings
energy--and - -environmental- - technologiess--biotechnolegyr
10 biemedieine--and--biematerials-from--the -seaj--and -ferest
produatss
12
{2)---Separate--acoounts--must--be--established--by--the
14 foundatien-for--the - divect—-investment - peol~---FThe--beard
of--direetors--of---the - foundation --shall --endeaver--te
16 maintain--the -reseurees--dedicated -te--direct--investment
aetivities-as--a -self-supperting-peel-once--the peel-and
18 the - overall--fund -have - beea- -sufficiently -capitalized-as
refleeted-in-the-annuval-reporkts
20
£3)---The -foundatien- shall--Limit -ite--direct-investment
22 aetivities---to---gqualified ---securities ---in---private
eRterprises--or--publie-or--private -laborateries--in--this
24 Btatev---Qualified--seeurities--inelude--leans,--royalty
agreements-or- any--other -contractual -arrangement-alleowed
26 by - -law - between- -the - foundation -and--a - federal,--states
gounty---0F - -municipal---ageneyy---0F —-any---individual,
28 eorporatien,--onterprise, - -a650ciation - or--ether--enkiky
invelving-technology-developments-and
30
{4)--The- foundatien- shall,- from time Lo -time,-release-a
32 program-solicitation-that--describes eligible-ackivities
and--eligible - erganieations~--A1l - -proposal - and--review
34 eriteriar- procedures--and -schedules-must-be -included-in
the-pregram-selieitationsy
36
4. Guidelines. The board of directors of the foundation
38 shall establish guidelines for:
40 A. The amounts of the revenues generated by the investment
of money contained in the fund that may be used to pay the
42 foundation's operating expenses associated with the
operation of the fund. The operating expenses may not
44 exceed the indirect cost rate negotiated between the
foundation and its cognizant federal agency; and
46
B. Cash and in-kind match requirements based on the
48 activities to be supported with the fund. The foundation

shall strive to achieve a minimum match of 1:1, on an annual

Page 269-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



e

<

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

basis, for matching grant activities supported under the
fund.

5. Liquidation and dissolution. In the event of
liquidation or dissolution of the foundation or the fund, any
rights or interests in a qualified security or portion of a
gualified security purchased with money invested by the State
vest in the State. The State is entitled to, in proportion to
the amount of investment in the fund by the State, any balance of
money remaining in the fund after payment of all debts and
obligations upon liquidation or dissolution of the foundation or
the fund.

Sec. CCC-2. Transition. The Maine Technology Institute
established in Part AAA of this Act is the successor to the Maine
Technical Investment Fund with respect to direct investment
activities. The following provisions apply to the transfer of
direct investment activities from the Maine Technology Investment
Fund to the Maine Technology Institute,

1. The Maine Technology Fund shall cease making direct
investments in companies on the effective date of this Act.

2. Direct investments in companies made by the Maine
Technology Investment Fund prior to the effective date of this
Act will continue to be managed by the Maine Science and
Technology Foundation until June 30, 2000, at which time the
management of the investments must be assumed by the Maine
Technology Institute and the following transfers must occur.

A. All responsibilities, power and authority relating to
direct investment activities vested in the Maine Technology
Investment Fund on June 30, 2000 are transferred to the
Maine Technology Institute.

B. All rules, procedures and guidelines in effect, in
operation or adopted on June 30, 2000 by the Maine
Technology Investment Fund regarding direct investment
activities remain in effect until rescinded, revised or
amended by the Maine Technology Institute.

C. All contracts, agreements and compacts regarding direct
investments in effect on June 30, 2000 involving the Maine
Technology Investment Fund remain in effect until rescinded,
revised or amended by the Maine Technology Institute.

D. All records, property, equipment, contracts, compacts,
data and agreements allocated for the use of the Maine
Technology Investment Fund necessary for performing the

Page 270-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



e

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

direct investment activities are transferred to the Maine
Technology Institute.

PART DDD

Sec. DDD-1. P&SL 1955, c. 186, §1, first sentence, as amended by
PL 1991, c. 592, Pt. D, §11, is repealed.

Sec. DDD-2. Effective date. This Part takes effect October 1,
2000. '

PART EEE

Sec. EEE-1. Telecommunications Personal Property Tax Reserve;
established. There is established in the General Fund the
Telecommunications Personal Property Tax Reserve., The purpose of
this reserve is to accumulate funds to eliminate the practice of
accruing revenue from the Telecommunications Personal Property
Tax prior to the fiscal year in which the revenue is collected
and the required prepayment of 1/2 of the estimated tax for the
next year. Any funds remaining in the Telecommunications
Personal Property Tax Reserve at the end of each fiscal year must
be carried forward to be wused for the same purposes.
Expenditures may not be made from this reserve without further
authorization of the Legislature.

Sec. EEE-2. Funding of Telecommunications Personal Property Tax
Reserve. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, at the
close of fiscal year 1998-99, the State Controller shall transfer
from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund an amount not
to exceed $30,000,000 to the Telecommunications Personal Property
Tax Reserve from the available balance remaining in the General
Fund as the next priority after the State Contingent Account, as
established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1507,
is replenished.

Sec. EEE-3. Report. The State Tax Assessor shall report to
the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial
Affairs and the Joint Standing Committee on Taxation by January
14, 2000 on the financial status of the reserve and submit any
implementing legislation to eliminate the practice of accruing
the revenue from the Telecommunication Personal Property Tax
prior to the fiscal year in which the revenue is collected and

the requirement of prepaying 1/2 of the estimated tax for the
next year.

PART FFF

Page 271-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

i6

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. FFF-1. 5§ MRSA §20065, sub-§1, as enacteda by PL 1993, c.
410, Pt. LL, §12, is amended to read:

1. Members; appointment. The Substance Abuse Services
Commission, as established by section 12004-G, subsection 13-C,
consists of 17 21 members.

Sec. FFF-2. 5 MRSA §20065, sub-§3, A, as enacted by PL 1993,
c. 410, Pt. LL, §12, is repealed and the following enacted in its
place:

PART GGG

Sec. GGG-1. Increase in the Maine Rainy Day Fund cap.
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section
1513, subsection 1, in fiscal year 1998-99 the Maine Rainy Day
Fund may not exceed 6% of the total General Fund revenues
received in the immediately preceding fiscal year.

Sec. GGG-2. Retroactivity. This Part applies retroactively to
June 30, 1999,

PART HHH

Page 272-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. HHH-1. 5§ MRSA §135, first §, as amended by PL 1995, c.
368, Pt. 2Z, §1, is further amended to read:

The Treasurer of State may deposit the money, including
trust funds of the State, in any of the banking institutions or
trust companies or state or federal savings and loan associations
or mutual savings banks organized under the laws of this State or
in any national bank or banks or state or federal savings and
loan associations located in the State, except as provided in
chapter 161. Before making a deposit, the Treasurer of State
must consider the rating of the banking institution, trust
company, state or federal savings and loan association or mutual
savings bank on its most recent assessment conducted pursuant to
the federal Community Reinvestment Act, 12 United States Code,
Section 2901. When there is excess money in the State Treasury
that is not needed to meet current obligations, the Treasurer of
State may invest, with the concurrence of the State Controller or
the Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services and
with the consent of the Governor, those amounts in bonds, notes,
certificates of indebtedness or other obligations of the United
States and its agencies that mature not more than 24 months from
the date of investment or in repurchase agreements secured by
obligations of the United States and its agencies that mature
within the succeeding 24 months, prime commercial paper,
tax-exempt obligations, banker's acceptances or shares of an
investment company registered under the federal Investment
Company Act of 1940, whose shares are registered under the United
States Securities Act of 1933, only if the investments of the
investment company are limited to obligations of the United
States or any agency or instrumentality, corporate or otherwise,
of the United States or repurchase agreements secured by
obligations of the United States or any agency or
instrumentality, corporate or otherwise, of the United States.
The Treasurer of State may participate in the securities loan
market by 1loaning state-owned bonds, notes or certificates of
indebtedness of the Federal Government, only if loans are fully
collateralized by treasury bills or cash. The Treasurer of State
shall seek competitive bids for investments except when, after a
reasonable investigation, it appears that an investment of the
desired maturity is procurable by the State from only one
source, Interest earned on those investments of money must be
credited to the respective funds, except that interest earned on
investments of special revenue funds must be credited to the
General Fund of the State. Effective July 1, 1995, interest
earned on investments of the Highway Fund must be credited to the

Highway Fund. Interest earned on funds of the Department of
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife must be credited to the General
Fund. Interest earned on funds of the Baxter State Park

Authority must be credited to the Baxter State Park Fund. This
section does not prevent the deposit for safekeeping or custodial

Page 273-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



%é‘ e

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

care of the securities of the several funds of the State in banks
or safe deposit companies in this State or any other state, nor
the deposit of state funds required by the terms of custodial
contracts or agreements negotiated in accordance with the laws of
this State, All custodial contracts and agreements are subject
to the approval of the Governor.

PART I

Sec. ITI-1. Alocation., The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

1999-00 2000-01
MAINE HEALTH DATA ORGANIZATION
Maine Health Data Organization
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $55,906 $56,380

Provides funds for one
Principal Health Care
Specialist position to assist
hospitals and nonhospital
health care providers with
the submittal of their
outpatient and ambulatory
services data and to utilize
the data and develop
analytical reports for
distribution to the public.

PART JJJ
Sec. JJJ-1. 20-A MRSA §7411 is enacted to read:

7411 I r

The commissioner' laration is _not reviewabl
h mmissioner 1l exercise i mergen hori for

Page 274-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

a ri n t xce 3 month nl he ¢ issi in
declares that an emergency continues.

Sec. JJJ-2. Nonlapsing funds. An amount not to exceed $100,000
of General Fund appropriations in the Personal Services line
category remaining on June 30, 1999 in the Governor Baxter School
for the Deaf program in the Department of Education may not lapse
but must be carried forward to June 30, 2000 to be used to
support the improved management and operation of the Baxter
School for the Deaf. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
these funds may be transferred from the Personal Services line
category to the All Other line category and allotted by financial
order in fiscal year 1999-00 upon the recommendation of the State
Budget Officer and approval of the Governor.

PART KKK

Sec. KKK-1. 22 MRSA §254, as amended by PL 1997, c. 643,
Pt. RR, §§1 and 2, is further amended to read:

§254. Elderly low-cost drug program

The Department of Human Services may conduct a program to
provide low-cost prescription and nonprescription drugs,
medication and medical supplies to disadvantaged, elderly and
disabled individuals. In--any - year-—in--whieh--this - program-is
cendueted, - it -must--dinclude--any - preseription--drugs -used--for-the
treatment-of-chronic-obstruetive-lung-diceaser

In--any -year--in-whioh--this--program -is--eenducted, -4t -must
inelude-antiarthritie-drugs~

In--any -year--in- whioch--thig--program - is--gonducted, -4t -must
inelude-antieoagulant-drugsy

The commissioner shall provide for sufficient personnel to
ensure efficient administration of the program. The extent and
the magnitude of the program sha2l pust be determined by the
commissioner on the basis of the calculated need of the recipient
population and the available funds. The department may not spend
more on this program than is available through appropriations
from the General Fund, dedicated revenue, federal or other grants
and other established and committed funding sources. The
commissioner may accept, for the purposes of carrying out this
program, federal funds appropriated under any federal law
relating to the furnishing of free or 1low-cost drugs to
disadvantaged, elderly and digsabled individuals and may take such
action as is mnecessary for the purposes of carrying out that
federal law and may accept from any other agency of government,

Page 275-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 454, L.D. 617

individual, group or corporation such funds as may be available
to carry out this chapter.

The commissioner may adopt rules relating to the conduct of
this program. These rules shail mugt be promulgated adopted in
accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5,

chapter 375, and shall must be related to the following aspects
of this program:

1. Prescription and nonprescription drugs. The kinds of
prescription and nonprescription drugs, medications and medical
supplies whieh that may be made available through the operation
of thls progrmfwmww_iw

M&Qas;mpmnwwmwﬁ_dms
for i ndition

p,:g_s.wml_w__j;_abgte_sl___« mmms_.__w__an_mgaqulﬁw

2. Income eligibility. Bligibility---6tatus Income
eligibility of individuals shall must be determined by the-State
Tar- -A-&G&GGO{——P&PS&&HE to--Fitle - 36,--0&}&91:—6{-—-995 Lh;,s__sgb_s_e_cj‘._l_o_n

than 185% of the federal poverty line applicable to the

income is n m han 2 % h.1 t ifi in

Llliﬁ._ub_s.eg&ig_gd___zgr_i r
of drugs provided to a hous i i

i h 1 for ligibili r
purposes:;

Page 276-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

3. Specifications for administration of program.
Specifications for the administration and management of the
program, which may include, but not be 1limited to, program
objectives, accounting and handling ©practices, supervisory
authority and evaluation methodology:

4. Method of prescribing or ordering drugs. The method of
prescribing or ordering these drugs, which may include, but is
not limited to, the use of standard or larger prescription refill
sizes so as to minimize operational costs and to maximize
economy. Unless the prescribing physician indicates otherwise,
the use of generic or chemically equivalent drugs is required,
provided that these drugs are of the same quality and have the
same mode of delivery as is provided to the general public,
consistent with good pharmaceutical practice. Each prescription
filled must be for a supply of 90 days unless the prescribing
physician or the recipient requests otherwise;

4-A. Payment for drugs provided. The commissioner may
establish the amount of payment to be made by recipients toward
the cost of prescription or nonprescription drugs, medication and
medical supplies furnished under this program provided that, for
persons at or below 185% of the federal poverty line, the total
cost for any covered purchase of a prescription or
nonprescription drug or medication provided under the basic
component of the program does not exceed 20% of the price
allowed for that prescription under program rules or $2,
whichever is greater. If-a--recipient--is-preseribed-a--drug--in-a
gquantity-speeifieally-intended- by--the provider er-pharmaeist,-for
the-recipient-s- health -and -welfare,-te-last-less than one-menths
enly eae—ﬁayment—{oqkthat-fhagrAkn;Aﬂaae—menEh is- Eequifeé For the

5. Other rules. Such other rules as may be necessary to
efficiently and effectively manage and operate a program within
the intent of this section«:

7. Wholesale price. 'Wholesale price! means the average
price paid by a wholesaler to a pharmaceutical manufacturer for a
product distributed for retail sale. 'Wholesale price" includes

a deduction for any customary prompt payment discounts.:

8. Drug rebate program. Effective May 1, 1992, payment
must be denied for drugs from manufacturers that do not enter

Page 277-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



/;g&

oty
G

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

into a rebate agreement with the department for prescription
drugs included in the 1list of approved drugs under this

program. Each agreement must provide that the pharmaceutical
manufacturer make rebate payments for both the basic and
nts. £ r to the department

according to the following schedule.

A. For the period beginning May 1, 1992 and ending
September 30, 1992, the rebate percentage is equal to 1ll1% of
the manufacturer's wholesale price for the total number of
dosage units of each form and strength of a prescription
drug that the department reports as reimbursed to providers
of prescription drugs, provided payments are not due until
30 days following the manufacturer's receipt of utilization
data supplied by the department, including the number of
dosage units reimbursed to providers of prescription drugs
during the period for which payment is due.

B. For the quarters beginning October 1, 1992, the rebate
percentage is equal to the percentage recommended by the
federal Health Care Financing Administration of the
manufacturer's wholesale price for the total number of
dosage units of each form and strength of a prescription
drug that the department reports as reimbursed to providers
of prescription drugs, provided payments are not due until
30 days following the manufacturer's receipt of utilization
data supplied by the department, including the number of
dosage units reimbursed to providers of prescription drugs
during the period for which payments are due.

C. Beginning October 1, 1998, the department shall seek to
achieve an aggregate rebate amount from all rebate
agreements that is 6 percentage points higher than that
required by paragraph B of this subsection, provided such
rebates result in a net increase in the rebate revenue
available to the elderly 1low-cost d4rug program,. In the
event the department 1is not able to achieve the rebate
amount required by this paragraph without compromising the
best interest of recipients of the elderly low-cost drug
program, it shall report to the joint standing committee of
the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human
services matters and the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and
financial affairs in the First Reqular Session of the 119th
Legislature.

Upon receipt of data from the department, the pharmaceutical
manufacturer shall calculate the quarterly payment. If a
discrepancy is discovered, the department may, at its expense,
hire a mutually agreed-upon independent auditor to verify the

Page 278-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



g, e
§%éaé

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

pharmaceutical manufacturer's calculation. If a discrepancy is
still found, the pharmaceutical manufacturer shall justify its
calculation or make payment to the department for any additional
amount due. The pharmaceutical manufacturer may, at its expense,
hire a mutually agreed-upon independent auditor to verify the
accuracy of the utilization data provided by the department. If
a discrepancy is discovered, the department shall justify its
data or refund any excess payment to the pharmaceutical
manufacturer.

If the dispute over the rebate amount is not resolved, a request
for a hearing with supporting documentation must be submitted to
the Administrative Hearings Unit. Failure to resolve the dispute
may be «cause for terminating the drug rebate agreement and
denying payment to the pharmaceutical manufacturer for any drugs.

All prescription drugs of a pharmaceutical manufacturer who
enters into an agreement pursuant to this subsection that appear
on the approved list of drugs must be immediately available and
the cost of the drugs must be reimbursed and is not subject to
any restrictions or prior authorization requirements. Any
prescription drug of a manufacturer that does not enter into an
agreement is not reimbursable unless the department dJetermines
the prescription drug is essential. The-department--shall--seek-a
manufactureris--rebate--for--pharmaceutieals--used--in--the--Maine
Health-Programv

9. Household income., "Household income,' for the purposes
of this sectjon., means all income, as gefined in Title 36,
section 6201, subsection 9, received by all pe;_sg_ns__gﬁ__a

B. Nineteen years of age or older and determined to be
disabled by the standards of the federal social security
program.

Sec. KKK-2, 22 MRSA §3174-G, sub-§1-A, as enacted by PL
1997, c. 643, Pt. RR, §4, is repealed and the following enacted
in its place:

1-A, Elderly prescription dru rogr Th T

of age or older or who are 19 year f a n

Page 279-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D, 617

Sec. KKK-4. 36 MRSA §6162-A, as amended by PL 1997, c¢. 643,
Pt. RR, §6, is repealed.

Sec. KKK-5. 36 MRSA §6162-B is enacted to read:

in Title 22, section 254 and the following additional conditions.
1 Residen A individual m ] ] ] id £
the St t] . : 13 X is filed
2, Limi ion An individual n 1i r i
progr if th indivi 1l r i lemental incom
3. Appeal Th ligibili ision m X
Ass r or design ig final, subj 1 in c
with Titl h er 37

Page 280-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Sec. KKK-6. Report. The Department of Human Services shall
report its progress in obtaining the Medicaid prescription drug
waiver to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and
Financial Affairs and the Joint Standing Committee on Health and
Human Services no later than October 1, 1999,

Sec. KKK-7. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Low-cost Drugs to Maine’s Elderly
All Other $1,092,000

Provides funds on a one-time basis for the
additional costs associated with increased
eligibility under this program.

Sec. KKK-8. Allocation. The following funds are allocated
from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care - Payments to Providers
All Other $5,000,000

Provides funding for the State's share to

expand coverage of prescription drugs for

the State's elderly from the Fund for a

Healthy Maine in accordance with the federal

waiver referenced in section 2 of this Part.

Sec. KKK-9. Allocation. The following funds are allocated

from the Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Medical Care - Payments to Providers

Page 281-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All Other $23,804,694

Provides funding for the federal share of
prescription drugs for the State's elderly
in accordance with the federal waiver
referenced in section 2 of this Part.

Sec. KKK-10. Contingent effective date. Except for that section
of this Part that repeals and replaces the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 22, section 3174-G, subsection 1-A and section 6
of this Part, this Part takes effect July 1, 2000 only if
sufficient funds are available in the Fund for a Healthy Maine.

PART LLL

Sec. LLL-1. Home visiting services to parents. Beginning July 1,
2000, the Department of Human Services shall expand home visiting
services to the parents of all newborn children in the State, if
the parents desire the services, until those children attain 5
years of age if sufficient funds as provided in this Act are
available. The program of home visiting services must include
provisions allowing the family to voluntarily pay a donation, for
which a sliding scale based on income 1is provided by the
department, upon termination of services to the family and a
mechanism for evaluating the home visiting programs in operation
within the State.

Sec. LLL-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated

from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Health
All Other $1,620,000

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine to expand home visiting services to
the parents of newborn children.

PART MMM

Sec. MMM-1. Department of Human Services; rulemaking. The
Department of Human Services shall adopt rules necessary to:

Page 282-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

1. Allow the provision of after-school care for students 12
to 15 years of age:;

2. Allow the provision of full-day, year-round Head Start
programming;

3. Maximize the procurement of federal funds available as a
result of the increased state contribution in section 2; and

4. Implement any other provision of this Part,

Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical
rules pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter
375, subchapter II-A.

Sec. MMM-2. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Purchased Social Services
All Other $1,575,000

Provides funds on a one-time basis to
support systemic gquality improvements such
as training and facilities improvements.

Sec. MMM-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated
from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Purchased Social Services
All Other $2,282,638

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for additional infant, toddler and
preschool child care subsidies.

Purchased Social Services

Page 283-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



e
o

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

All Other

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for additional school-aged child care
subsidies.

Purchased Social Services

All Other

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for after-school services to the
12-to-15-year age group. Service for this
age group would necessitate a change in
policy.

Purchased Social Services

All Other

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine to support systemic quality
improvements such as increased wages,
training and facilities improvements.

Purchased Social Services

All Other

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy

Maine to support incentives for child care

providers to offer care during odd hours and
in underserved geographic areas.

Service Center - Auditing, Contracting
and Licensing

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

Total

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for 10 additional positions to provide
additional support to the Auditing,
Contracting and Licensing Center.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Page 284-LR2935(4)

1,050,000

525,000

1,575,000

1,575,000

(10.000)
$350,362
42,000

$392,362

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

TOTAL $7,400,000

PART NNN
Sec. NNN-1. 36 MRSA §2524, sub-§2, §C is enacted to read:

C. “Quali il re" h h meanin £
€3 5219-0 ] ti ]

Sec. NNN-2. 36 MRSA §2524, sub-§4 is enacted to read:

4. Quality child care. The credit allowed under subsection
1 doubles in amount if the day care service provided by the
taxpayer constitutes quality child care.

Sec. NNN-3. 36 MRSA §5217, sub-§2, §C is enacted to read:

Sec. NNN-4. 36 MRSA §5217, sub-§4 is enacted to read:

4. Quality child care. The credit allowed under subsection
1l doubles in amount if the day care service provided by the

taxpayer constitutes quality child care,

Sec. NNN-5. 36 MRSA §5218, as amended by PL 1987, c. 772,

§40, is further amended to read:
§5218. Income tax credit for child care expenses

A resident individual shall-be is allowed a credit against
the tax otherwise due under this Part in the amount of 20% of the
federal tax credit allowable for <child and dependent care
expenses in tax year 1987; and 25% of the federal tax credit
allowable for child and dependent care expenses thereafter. In
Re - case- may--this -credit -reduce -the-Maine-income--tax -to--less-than
serer This credit dJdoubles in amount if the c¢hild care expenses
were incurred through the use of quality child care, As used in
Mﬁm_mwm%wﬂim_gm

child care"” has the meaning set forth section 5219-0Q,
subsection 1, The credit allowed by this §gg;ign may result in a

refun f up t 500.

Sec. NNN-6. 36 MRSA §5219-Q is enacted to read:

§5219-0. Quality child care investment credit

Page 285-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



L @

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

1. Definition. As used in this §§g§ on, unless the contex
therwi indica uali hil mean ar rovi
a child care sit h meets minimum 11 ensin ndar nd:

A, Is accredited by an independent, nationally recognized
wwgmmw
r hil :

Utiliz nized : indi fo nila
services _appr gygd by _the Dgggg;mgnt of Human Services,

ffi £ il n

For large, multi-function agencies, only those portions of the

child care sgites that were reviewed by the accrediting body may
ider 1i il i

2. Credit allowed. A taxpayer is allowed a credit against
the tax imposed by this Part in an amount equal to the qualifying

3. Qualifying portiom. For purposes of calculating the
3 : Lifvi : .

A. For a corporation, 30% of up to $30,000 of expenditures.

rtion ] £ ffili r n in
For an indivi 1 r, if th ax r expends a
least $10.000 in one year, $1.000 each year for 10 years and
$10,000 at the end of the 10-year period,
4, Limitation: carry-over. The credit allowed wunder
subsection 2 may not reduce ;hg tax other ;§g due under this Part
low r n n rri r
h llowi r i xh

Sec. NNN-7. Estimate and transfer revenue. The State Tax
Assessor shall notify the State Controller, prior to the end of.
each fiscal year after the effective date of this Part, of the
estimated amount of General Fund revenue lost as a result of the
implementation of this Part. The State Controller shall transfer
the amount from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to the General Fund
in that same fiscal year.

Page 286-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



&
2

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D., 617

Sec. NNN-8. Application. This Part applies to tax years
beginning on or after January 1, 2001.

Sec. NNN-9. Effective date. This Part takes effect when the
State Treasurer certifies to the Legislature that sufficient
revenue has been credited to the Fund for a Healthy Maine to
fully fund all allocations and authorized transfers during that
fiscal year. '

PART 000

Sec. 000-1. 10 MRSA §1026-M, sub-§§1, 2 and 5, as enacted by
PL 1993, c¢. 722, Pt. C, §1 and affected by §2, are further
amended to read:

1. Established. The Regional Economic Development
Revolving Loan Program, referred to in this section as the
"program," is established to provide financial assistance to

businesses that need assistance in order to create or retain
jobs. The authority shall administer the program on behalf of
participating eligible economic development corporations or
entities. The Regional Economic Development Revolving Loan
Program Fund, referred to in this section as the "fund," is
established as a revolving fund, into which must be deposited all
amounts appropriated to the program, interest earnings on the
fund and any amounts repaid to the program by participating
corporations. Amounts in the fund must be used by the authority

for purposes authorized in this section. The authority shall

2. Eligible corporations. The fund is open to 1local,
regional and statewide nonprofit or governmental economic
development corporations or entities, capable of providing
financial assistance to businesses in order to create and protect
jobs and referred to in this section as '"corporations." In the
case of Jloams to quality child care proijects., the authority may
also provide loans directly to eligible borrowers., To be

eligible for assistance from the fund:

A. A corporation must apply to the authority to participate
in the fund. The application must describe the corporation
and its funding sources, the region it serves, its methods
and criteria for <qualifying Dborrowers, including any
targeted lending and economic development strategies, its
expertise in management assistance and financing of small
and emerging businesses, the method by which it will
leverage funds from other sources in an amount at least

Page 287-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



<

«

.23

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

equal to 2 times the amount requested from the fund and
other information the authority determines necessary:;

B. A corporation must have a strategy for the creation and
retention of jobs, an effective small business marketing and
technical assistance plan and enough expert assistance
available to it to underwrite, document and service 1loans
and assist its clients;

C. The corporation must be determined by the authority to
be able to prudently and effectively administer a direct
loan fund and to coordinate with other business assistance

programs and employment training and social assistance
programs; and

D. The corporation must propose performance measurements
and goals and a process for monitoring compliance with
proposed measurements and goals. The authority shall assist
corporations in developing loan underwriting and
administrative capacity and in portfolio monitoring and
servicing and may establish one or more advisory boards or
committees to assist corporations~; and

EL__JLJQUJSLJELleﬂﬁuﬁ&L_muﬁ&_éEBl1_LQ_£h§~§u§_Q__LX,QL_LQ_ﬁ

ili ri for rrower

5. Administrative costs. A corporation may not use any
money disbursed from the fund by the authority for administrative
expenses, but may charge a commitment fee of up to 1% and may use
interest earnings not to exceed 5% of each loan annually on loans
to cover reasonable administrative and, technical assistance and
education costs. The authority shall review and approve a
corporation's administrative expenses on an annual basis. The

authority may establish by rule reasonable administrative fees
for its administration of the fund.

Sec. 000-2. 10 MRSA §1026-M, sub-§6, §9A, B and C, as enacted

by PL 1993, c. 722, Pt. C, §1 and affected by §2, are amended to
read:

A. Loans may not exceed $200,000 to a borrower, including
an affiliated entity, and approval of the authority is
required for any loan in excess of $100,000. Loans for
Qﬂéllil_jﬁngWSQ_g_leUﬁQLﬁ__jML_ﬂQL_JiJBﬂﬂl,ﬁ_QQLQQQ_JZL_Q

rower Loan r rtion 1i hi

QQLQ_BLQJQQQ_LQ_QQ_Mﬁgd_ﬁglﬁl¥_iQIwguﬁﬁLJﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬁnL_mil_ﬂﬂh

exc .

B. Loans for borrowers other th i il are
projects may not exceed 1/3 of the net new funds being

Page 288-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

provided to a borrower, Loans £ 1i hil car
roj m for th 1 n f new funds bhei
provided to the borrower, ~

C. Eaeh The authority and each corporation shall establish
interest rates, amortization schedules and repayment terms

for each borrower, except that loans may-net-bear--a-rate-of
interest-greater--than--the -prime-rate-of--dinterest- plus-Te-oF
may not be for a term longer than 20 yearss and:

Sec. 000-3. 10 MRSA §1026-M, sub-§7, §A, as enacted by PL

1993, c. 722, Pt. C, §1 and affected by §2, is amended to read:

A. The business for which funds are requested has 50 or
fewer employees or annual sales of $5,000,000 or less, and
it consists of or involves at least one of the following:

(1) Advanced manufacturing technologies, such as
value-added wood products and specialty fabricated
metal and electronic products;

(2) Advanced information system technologies, such as
telecommunications and environmental products and
services;

(3) Advanced biological and natural resource
technologies, such as aquaculture, agriculture and
biotechnology:

(4) A business converting from defense dependency;

(5) A business significantly engaged in export of
goods or services to locations outside the State;

(6) A business that dedicates significant resources to
research and development activities; and

(7) Other businesses with 5 or fewer employees~;_ and

Page 289-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

hil re proj incl busi s
that, for compensation., provides a regular service of
care and protection for any part of a day less than 24
hours to a child or children under 16 years of age
W i h m

i 1l progr T o wi unabl care for

Sec. 000-4. 10 MRSA §1026-Q is enacted to read:

QQ_Q_JLJi_ngQQL_QQnE_Q!~ﬂg_§4__Ji_EQll_jﬁL__QQ_i_Q__QiﬁﬂkﬁﬂlnL_L_Q
authoxity to eligible economic development corporations or

Page 290-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



ifg

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

QL__A_QQLEQ_Q_LQQ_mﬂﬁL_DQ,Q§Lﬁ1_~2§Q_DX_LHQ_QﬁﬁhQLALX_LQ*Qﬁ

£ 1 ini r ir
admini ion loan fun
with her i istan r n mpl n
rainin n cial i nce progr

4 A ration r for

B. The corporation shall review each application for

financial assistance, determine the feasibility of the

QL__AQ_Q fice r 1 r i r of

Page 291-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

fficer, employee or member has a direct or indirec

personal financial interest:

gg;hg; ;y may ;gggg;g fur;hgr ggﬂ ing an Q maz ;ggulxﬂ

E. Qther ndition ; rmi

C. A corporation or the authority may provide for flexible
repayment terms.

D A rporation or the authori hall

for loans when ilabl ubordin i

other lenders.

7. Eligible borrower roj r rrower i ligible

riteri re _met

A, The business for which funds are requested must provide
r i r n i ervices to at least 3

Page 292-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



o
w2

-

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

children who are not related to the owner of the business or
any provider of early care and education services working
for the borrower,

L@M@uﬁuf ficient access to funding for the
r £ her 1i riv r .

C. The borrower ha mmitt all

hil r nter:;

L.J__,A__gpp;__qg_p a_ln;e_gﬁn‘;_*_gm;um_m_a_bgl *;x

Qffice of Head Start and Child Care, including input
from parents or clients or hoth, reviews of policies,
r r n roqr r r -si by
reviews:

(3) The degree of coordination with Head Start and

other community programs: and
4 . . 11& _a——l

in £ rporation’ ini i nical
Xxpen i r n har rogr

9. Audit. authority shall periodically review each
Q_mm&mi_mm_o_.___ul n_in __program and may, at its
discretion, r ir n_in enden it h X h
corporation. If the authori rmin h j h

ed n for imneligibl ur s h ati l r

those fund h uthori for deposit in .h Th
authority may not disburse itional fun a rporati

Page 293-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

until the c¢orpor gglgn has gpg id the misapplied u nds and has
full 1i with n r_th n wi h

authority.

10. Written procedures. he authority shall adopt rules
ggygrnlng the program. Rules gggp;gg pgrsugn; to this section
ical fi in 1
ubch r IT-A

1l. Anpual report. The authority shall report by the last
MWMWLLW

R vi Progr h in i
Legislature having jurisdiction over business and economig
development matters,

Sec. 000-5. 20-A MRSA c.419-D is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 419-D

ruleg for detgx_m__n;ng gl_ &Wﬂwmuﬁ
of scholarships, Intgmwwmmw

Sec. 000-6. 20-A MRSA §12502, as amended by PL 1995, c.
117, Pt. E, §5 and affected by §13, is further amended to read:

§12502. Teachers for Maine Program

There is established the Teachers for Maine Program to
provide financial assistance to college students, graduating high
school seniors and students pursuing postbaccalaureate teacher
certification or child development a cia

i ' r i hil velopment who demonstrate an
interest in pursuing a career in teaching in this State for
postsecondary education and to teachers for advanced degree or
continued study. The program recognizes outstanding graduating

Page 294-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
a4
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

high school seniors, college students and students pursuing
postbaccalaureate teacher certification or c¢hild development
i rtifi ion _or n iate' re i hil
development. The chief executive officer shall administer the
program and shall establish by rule the rates of interest or fees

to be charged.

Sec. 000-7. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE
Quality Child Care Education
Scholarship Fund
All Other $150,000

Provides funds on a one-time basis to be
used for scholarships under the Quality
Child Care Education Scholarship Fund
pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 20-A, chapter 419-D.

PART PPP

Sec. PPP-1. 12 MRSA §7824, sub-§4, §C, as amended by PL 1995,
c. 502, Pt, E, §30, is further amended to read:

c. The Bureau of Parks and Lands is authorized to use
moneys money credited to the Snowmobile Trail Fund of the
Bureau of Parks and Lands for snowmobile trail acquisition,
including, but not limited to, the purchase or lease of real

estate, grants to snowmobile clubs, municipalities and

counties for the acquisition of snowmobile trail maintenance
eguipment and the acquisition of easements, construction,

development, planning and maintenance and for providing

educational and informational materials for the use of

operators of snowmobiles and for research.

Sec. PPP-2. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 295-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Bureau of Parks and Lands -
Snowmobile Trail Fund

All Other $150,000

Appropriates funds on a one-time basis from
the General Fund to the Bureau of Parks and
Lands, Snowmobile Trail Fund, for grants to
clubs, municipalities and counties for the
acquisition of snowmobile trail maintenance
equipment.

PART QQQ

Sec. QQQ-1. 36 MRSA §5126, as amended by PL 1997, c. 643,
Pt. HHH, §5 and affected by §10, is further amended to read:

§5126. Personal exemptions

For income tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1998
but before January 1, 1999, a resident individual is allowed
$2,400 for each exemption to which the individual is entitled for
the taxable year for federal income tax purposes, unless the
taxpayer is claimed as a dependent on another return. For income
tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1999 200Q, a resident
individual is allowed #2,7B0 $2,85Q0 for each exemption to which
the individual 1is entitled for the taxable year for federal
income tax purposes, unless the taxpayer is claimed as a
dependent on another return. An--additional - -exemption -is--net
allowed-for-taxpayers-ever-6b-years-of-age-or-blind~

For--taw -years - begitming -on--or--after - January -1, -2000---the
nominal- dellar--amount-of - thie--section -is-alseo-subject—-to -anaual
adjustment- by- multiplying -it -by- the- percentage -adjustment-£faetor
defipned--in--seetion--6402,-subsection-2--and-rounded--dewn--to--the
nearest--§50~-- - 1f--any- --adjustment - -i6 - -made --pursuant--to--this
paragraph,--dt--is-effective--for -the-ocurrent--taxable -year--and -is
ineorperated--into--the-4dincome--tax - forme--and ~instructions--of -the
State-Tan-Assesser-for-that-taxable-year~

Sec. QQQ-2. Application. This Part applies to tax years
beginning on or after January 1, 2000.

PART RRR
Sec. RRR-1. 36 MRSA §5219-Q is enacted to read:

Page 296-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

21 it for rebabili ion of hi i T rti
A taxpayer is allowed a credit against the tax imposed under
ig Par 1 h unt of credi laim he tax er
under Section 47 of the Code with respect to a certified historic
structure Jocated in the State. The credit is nonrefundable and
is limited to $100,000 annually per taxpayer, A credit received
r i ion i ] rovisi
ived ion 47 of th .

Sec. RRR-2. Application. This Part applies to tax years
beginning on or after January 1, 2000.

Sec. RRR-3. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Revenue Services

All Other $6,000

Provides funds for one-time

computer programming costs to

add a line to the corporate

income tax form. '

PART SSS

Sec. SSS-1. 22 MRSA §5107-G is enacted to read:

1. Review required. By January 1., 2002, and every 2 years
thereafter, the commissioner shall review the rates of
reimbursement for consumer-directed personal care attendant

rvi

2, Process. As part _of _the review required under
subsection 1, the commissioner shall:

A. Ensure the input of consumers of those services, The
commissioner may seek that in hr h r 1i
hearin r b ther means determin r n h

commissioner; and

Page 297-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

B k vi in from the Long- m X in

Committee established in section 5107-B to determine if the

rates of reimbursement are sufficient for consumers to
ruit, hir 3 tai 1 3

3. Rules, When the commissioner determines that an

Sec. SSS-2. Rulemaking. By October 1, 2000, the Department
of Human Services shall adopt rules to increase the reimbursement
rates for consumer-directed personal care attendants. Rules
adopted pursuant to this Part are routine technical rules as

defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375,
subchapter II-A.

Sec. SSS-3.  Appropriation. The following funds are

appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00 2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care - Payments
to Providers
All Other $669,209 $1,338,417

Provides funds for the state
share of the increase in the
reimbursement rates of
consumer-directed personal
care attendants.

Sec. SSS-4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from

the Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes of this
Part.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Medical Care - Payments
to Providers

All Other $617,731 $1,186,898

Page 298-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Provides funds for the
federal share of the increase
in the reimbursement rates of
consumer-directed personal
care attendants.

PART TTT

Sec. TTT-1. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

1999-00
HUMAN SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF
Donated Dental Services
All Other $33,940

Provides funds on a one-time basis for
contracted services of a part-time referral
coordinator and related costs to administer
the Donated Dental Services program that
provides free dental services to financially
challenged individuals.

Sec. TTT-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated
from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2000-01
HUMAN SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF
Donated Dental Services
All Other $33,940

Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine for contracted services of a part-time
referral coordinator and related costs to
administer the Donated Dental Services
program that provides free dental services
to financially challenged individuals.

Page 299-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Head Start
All Other 1,500,000
Provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine to support full-day, year-round Head

Start programming, including children up to
5 years of age.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES -
TOTAL $1,533,940

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the
preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.'

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the
summary the following:

'FISCAL NOTE
1999-00 2000-01 BIENNIUM
APPROPRIATIONS AND ALLOCATIONS

General Fund

PART A, Section A-1 57,502,394 57,737,663 115,240,057
PART B, Section B-1 244,367 274,356 518,723
PART C, Section C-1 (244,367) (274,356) (518,723)
PART R, Section R-3 1,600,000 1,600,000 3,200,000
PART V, Section V-3 (3,500,000) (3,500,000)
PART BB, Section BB-22 511,654 456,891 968,545
PART DD, Section DD-1 1,200,000 1,200,000
PART EE, Section EE-1 3,500,000 3,500,000
PART FF, Section FF-1 1,571,517 243,974 1,815,491
PART GG, Section GG-30 24,557,795 20,000,000 44,557,795
PART HH, Section HH-1 4,903,878 4,868,809 9,772,687
PART II, Section II-2 315,000 315,000
PART JJ, Section JJ-6 1,000,000 1,600,000 2,600,000
PART KK, Section KK-3 240,000 240,000
PART LL, Section LL-2 3,200,000 3,200,000
PART RR, Section RR-5 1,200,000 1,200,000
PART SS, Section S§S8-2 1,199,000 1,600,000 2,799,000
PART TT, Section TT-1 8,825,000 12,075,000 20,900,000
PART UU, Section UU-2 175,000 175,000 350,000
PART VV, Section VV-2 2,500,000 2,500,000
PART WW, Section WW-1 0 0 0
PART YY, Section YY-1 144,000 144,000

Page 300-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

PART 2Z, Section 2Z-1

PART KKK, Section KKK-7
PART MMM, Section MMM-2
PART 000, Section 000-7
PART PPP, Section PPP-2
PART RRR, Section RRR-3
PART SSS, Section SS§S-3
PART TTT, Section TTT-1

GENERAL FUND, TOTAL

Federal Expenditures Fund

PART A, Section A-2
PART B, Section B-2
PART D, Section D-1
PART Y, Section Y-2
PART MM, Section MM-4
PART QQ, Section QQ-4
PART SS, Section S§S-3
PART KKK, Section KKK-§
PART SSS, Section S5S-4

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND,
TOTAL

Other Special Revenue Funds

PART A, Section A-3

PART B, Section B-3

PART U, Section U-3

(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART HH, Section HH-2
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART MM, Section MM-3
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART NN, Section NN-3
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART 0O, Section 00-1
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART PP, Section PP-1
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART QQ, Section QQ-3
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART WW, Section WW-2

PART III, Section III-1
PART KKK, Section KKK-8
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)
PART LLL, Section LLL-2
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)

Page 301-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D.

617
5,773,969 5,773,969
1,092,000 1,092,000
1,575,000 1,575,000
150,000 150,000
150,000 150,000
6,000 6,000
669,209 1,338,417 2,007,626
33,940 33,940
117,589,356 104,201,754 221,791,110
16,562,210 15,033,865 31,596,075
77,240 83,862 161,102
2,270,440 2,336,282 4,606,722
524,655 546,167 1,070,822
98,017 98,017
1,542,394 1,542,394
2,190,309 2,916,975 5,107,284
23,804,694 23,804,694
617,731 1,186,898 1,804,629
22,242,585 47,549,154 69,791,739

10,618,126
83,401

55,906

11,018,026
92,385

38,195
1,000,000
1,000,000

60,000

100,000
400,000
496,383
0
56,380

5,000,000

1,620,000

21,636,152
175,786

38,195
1,000,000
1,000,000

60,000

100,000
400,000
496,383

0
112,286

5,000,000

1,620,000

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



»

G-

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

456

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D. 617

PART MMM, Section MMM-3

(Fund for a Healthy Maine) 7,400,000 7,400,000

PART TTT, Section TTT-2
(Fund for a Healthy Maine)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE

1,533,940 1,533,940

FUNDS, TOTAL 10,757,433 29,815,309 40,572,742

Federal Block Grant Fund

PART A, Section A-4 12,727,835 7,177,723 19,905,558
PART B, Section B-4 0 0 0
PART HH, Section HH-3 21,500,000 - 21.500,000

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND,

TOTAL 34,227,835 7,177,723 41,405,558

Office of Information
Services Fund

PART A, Section A-5 791.283 767.414 1,558,697

OFFICE OF INFORMATION

SERVICES FUND, TOTAL 791,283 767,414 1,558,697

Risk Management Fund

PART A, Section A-6 12,873 12.389 145,262

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND, TOTAL 72,873 72,389 145,262

Workers' Compensation
Management Fund

PART A, Section A-7 16,781 57,045 133,826

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

MANAGEMENT FUND, TOTAL 76,781 57,045 133,826

Real Property Lease Internal
Service Fund

Part A, Section A-8 583,914 .. .592,693  _1.176,.607

REAL PROPERTY LEASE INTERNAL

SERVICE FUND, TOTAL 583,914 592,693 1,176,607

Island Ferry Services Fund

PART A, Section A-9 116,461 117,451 2

Page 302-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

12



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

ISLAND FERRY SERVICES FUND,

TOTAL

Highway Fund

Part A, Section A-10

HIGHWAY FUND,

Central Motor Pool Fund

Part B,

CENTRAL MOTOR POOL FUND,

PART A, Section A-1
DAFS - Maine Revenue Services
(Compliance Unit)
Education - EUT

DMHMRSAS

DMHMRSAS

DMHMRSAS
PART L, Section L-3
PART P, Section P-2
PART W, Section W-1
PART X
PART Z, Section Z-1
PART II, Section II-2
PART NNN (net)
PART QQQ

PART RRR, Section RRR-1

GENERAL FUND UNDEDICATED

REVENUE, TOTAL

TOTAL

Section B-5

116,461 117,451 233,912
_.107,259 336,687 443,946
107,259 336,687 443,946
724 726 1.490

TOTAL 724 726 1,450

GENERAL FUND UNDEDICATED REVENUE

0 3,000,000 3,000,000
(5,497) (9,065) (14,562)
218,627 300,139 518,766
54,857 76,520 131,377
28,026 28,494 56,520
900,000 900,000 1,800,000
88,538 91,292 179,830
31,048 64,097 95,145
(56,892,550) (56,892,550)

500,000 500,000
300,000 300,000

0 0
(1,366,987) (3,065,507) (4,432,494)
(27,952) (190,.076) (218,.028)
420,660 (55,396,656) (54,975,996)

GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS TO BALANCE

Page 303-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

PART E, Section E-12 11,128,776 11,128,776

PART JJ, Section JJ-4 1,000,000 1,000,000

PART JJ, Section JJ-5 - 1,600,000 -1.600,000
ADJUSTMENTS, TOTAL 12,128,776 1,600,000 13,728,776

HIGHWAY FUND REVENUE

PART W, Section W-1 48,073 96,146 __ 144,219

HIGHWAY FUND REVENUE, TOTAL 48,073 96,146 144,219

Part V proposes to dedicate the State's share of the tobacco
settlement monies. The amount of unbudgeted General Fund revenue
lost as a result of the dedication of any proceeds from the
tobacco settlement can not be determined at this time. This bill
proposes numerous allocations and transfers from the Fund for a

Healthy Maine. To date, no estimate has been made that
determines the amount or when the State will receive those
funds. Whether resources will be available in the fund

sufficient to support these allocations and transfers can not be
determined at this time,

Part X repeals those provisions of law that can trigger a
1/2¢ reduction of the sales and use tax rate depending on General
Fund revenue growth. This repeal will avoid future automatic
reductions of the sales and use tax rate.

The reductions to the balance of the Maine Rainy Day Fund
resulting from the transfers in Part Z and the increase of the
limit from 5% to 6% of the General Fund revenue of the preceding
fiscal year in Part GGG will reduce General Fund revenue from
interest earnings. When the balance of the Maine Rainy Day Fund
is at its statutory limit, which is currently the case, interest
earnings on the balances in the fund accrue to the General Fund.
The additional period of time when the Maine Rainy Day Fund is
not at its cap and the resulting reduction of General Fund
revenue from interest earnings can not be determined at this time.

Part GG proposes to increase the State's share of school
funding over a four-year period, establishes a specific per pupil
guarantee and program cost reduction percentage increase for
fiscal year 1999-00 and proposes per pupil guarantee targets and
program cost reduction percentages for the next 3 fiscal years.
Based on these indices (proposed as targets for £fiscal year

Page 304-LR2935(4)

- COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



ad®

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

2000-01), the total General Fund requirement for the General
Purpose Aid for Local Schools program within the Department of
Education is $664,645,723 in fiscal year 2000-01. Since Public
Law 1999, chapter 16 included General Fund appropriations for
fiscal year 2000-01 of $619,249,825, and this Part includes a
General Fund appropriation of $20,000,000 in fiscal year 2000-01,
an additional General Fund appropriation of $25,395,898 will be
required to meet the targets.

Part JJ includes General Fund appropriations of $1,000,000
in fiscal year 1999-00 and $1,600,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 for
the Department of Education, General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools program, to provide funding for the adjustment for the
costs of certified English as a 2nd language instruction. To
fully fund the adjustment, additional appropriations of
$3,958,073 and $3,358,073 in fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01
would be required.

Part VV, section 1, authorizes the University of Maine
System to issue $25,000,000 in bonds for a research and
development project. Assured revenue borrowing effected by the
University of Maine under current practice has been directly
related to specific projects that would raise sufficient revenue
to service the debt. The appropriation in this Part would change
that practice by authorizing, in effect, a lease appropriation
bond whereby General Fund appropriations will be used to service
the new debt.

If the Medicaid waiver is approved as authorized by Part
KKK, the estimated costs in fiscal year 2000-01, assuming a July
1, 2000 effective date, are $78,420,102. The state share of
these costs will be $26,490,310 and the federal share will be
$51,929,792. The state share will be partially offset by the
savings in the Elderly Low-Cost Drug program of $7,143,198,
resulting in a net additional cost to the General Fund of
$19,347,112. Part KKK includes a General Fund appropriation of
$1,092,000 in fiscal year 1999-00 and an allocation of Other
Special Revenue funds of $5,000,000 in fiscal year 2000-01. Part
KKK also does not provide funding for the additional
administrative costs that will be incurred by the Department of
Human Services, estimated to be $54,888 in fiscal year 1999-00,
and by the Bureau of Revenue Services within the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services, estimated to be $126,800
in fiscal year 1999-00.'

Page 305-LR2935(4)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

SUMMARY
Part A
Part A does the following.
It makes appropriations from the General Fund.
It makes allocations from the Federal Expenditures Fund.
It makes allocations from Other Special Revenue funds.
It makes allocations from the Federal Block Grant Fund.

It makes allocations from the Office of Information Services
Fund.

It makes allocations from the Risk Management Fund.

It makes allocations from the Workers' Compensation
Management Fund.

It makes allocations from the Real Property Lease Internal
Service Fund.

It makes allocations from the Island Ferry Services Fund.
It makes allocations from the Highway Fund.

Part B
Part B does the following.

It makes appropriations from the General Fund for
reclassifications and range changes.

It makes allocations from the Federal Expenditures Fund for
reclassifications and range changes.

It makes allocations from Other Special Revenue funds for
reclassifications and range changes.

It makes allocations from the Federal Block Grant Fund for
reclassifications and range changes.

It makes allocations from the Central Motor Pool Fund for
reclassifications and range changes.

Part C

Page 306-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part C does the following.

It makes appropriations from the General Fund as reductions
to support approved reclassifications and range changes.

Part D

Part D makes allocations from the Federal Expenditures Fund
for capital construction, repairs and improvements at the
Department of Corrections.

Part E
Part E does the following.

It amends the law to allow departments and agencies to
accept payment by credit cards or other electronic means for the
payment of goods, services, fines, forfeitures or other fees.

It amends the 1law to allow <certain accounts in the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services to carry
forward.

It authorizes the Department of Administrative and Financial
Services to enter into lease purchase agreements for the purchase
of vehicles.

It authorizes the Department of Administrative and Financial
Services to retain the proceeds from the sale of property at the
Maine Youth Center in South Portland.

It authorizes the Bureau of the Budget to establish 2
limited-period positions.

It clarifies that the March 1999 and May 1999 revenue
reprojections will not require an increase in the transfer to the
Maine Rainy Day Fund or an increase in the appropriation to the
Retirement Allowance Fund.

It allows certain accounts in the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services to carry forward to June
30, 2000.

It requires $11,128,776 that was transferred from the
General Fund in advance of the statutory reduction in sales and
use tax in fiscal year 1998-99 to be transferred back to the

General Fund on or before June 30, 2000.

Part F

Page 307-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617
Part F authorizes the voluntary employee incentive programs
to continue for the 2000-2001 biennium.
Part G
Part G renames the Maine Advocacy Services program.
Part H
Part H does the following.
It establishes the Rural Rehabilitation Operating Fund as a
nonlapsing fund in the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural

Resources.

It amends the law as it pertains to the 1licensing of
apiaries.

It amends the law as it pertains to use of fees for bees
shipped or moved into the State.

Part I

Part I amends the law as it pertains to fund sources for the
Shore and Harbor Management Fund.

Part J
Part J does the following.

It renames the probation and parole program in the
Department of Corrections.

It provides that any temporary positions established by
financial order may =not be continued without specific
appropriations or allocations made by the Legislature.

It renames the Maine Youth Center in the Department of
Corrections effective March 1, 2001.

It renames the Northern Maine Regional Juvenile Detention
Facility in the Department of Corrections effective June 1, 2001.

It authorizes the Department of Corrections to transfer
funds between line categories by financial order to pay overtime

expenses and labor market adjustments to teachers at the Maine
Youth Center.

Page 308-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

It authorizes the Department of Education to transfer funds
between line categories and, as a 2nd priority, access funding in
the salary plan to pay market salary adjustments to teachers at
the Governor Baxter School for the Deaf.

Part K
Park K does the following.

It transfers responsibility for the Civil Air Patrol from
the Department of Transportation to the Department of Defense,
Veterans and Emergency Management.

It establishes the Loring Center for Excellence Operations
and Maintenance Fund in the Department of Defense, Veterans and
Emergency Management.

Part L
Part L does the following.

It amends the law as it relates to the Audit, Contracting
and Licensing Service Center that serves the Department of Human
Services and the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation
and Substance Abuse Services.

It authorizes the transfer of funds to General Fund
undedicated revenue in fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01.

Part M
Part M does the following.

It authorizes the State Controller to transfer funds from
the General Fund '"Carrying Balances - Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife" program to the "Office of the Commissioner - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife'" program in the Department of 1Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife.

It establishes that certain appropriations to the Department
of 1Inland Fisheries and Wildlife are not subject to the
provisions of the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 22
and that the General Fund's liability for those costs is limited
to the amount appropriated.

Part N
Part N authorizes the Judicial Department to establish

limited-period positions for activities relating to the Maine
Judicial Information System.

Page 309-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



o

e COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

e

ﬁ‘:zv E

2 Part O
4 Part O renames the Library Development Services program in
the Maine State Library. ‘
6
Part P
8
Part P does the following.
10
It renames programs in the Department of Mental Health,
12 Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services.
14 It authorizes the Department of Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to establish
16 limited-period positions using fiscal year 1998-99 balances.
18 It requires the Department of Mental Health, Mental
Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to seek reimbursement of
20 expenditures under the Medicaid program for cost settlements due
from private nonmedical institutions.
22

It allows certain year-end balances in the Department of
24 Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to
carry to June 30, 2000 to be used for community development.

26
It allows the Department of Mental Health, Mental
28 Retardation and Substance Abuse Services to transfer
appropriations and positions between certain accounts by
30 financial order as an interim strategy to reduce the size of the
Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health
32 Institute. Approximately $300,000 will be used to fund a safe
house for trauma victims in southern Maine.
34
Part Q
36
Part Q renames the Administration - Museum program in the
38 Maine State Museum.
40 Part R
42 Part R restores the calculation of ‘“rent constituting
property taxes'" under the Maine Residents' Property Tax Program
44 to 18% of gross rent.
46 Part S
48 Part S allows the Department of Human Services to expend
additional funds for child support collection efforts, increases
50 payments from the TANF program and makes other changes to TANF.

Page 310-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

This Part also repeals the sunset provision authorizing food
stamps for legal immigrants.

Part T

Part T establishes that it is the policy of the Legislature
that federally qualified health centers continue to be reimbursed
at a rate no less than 100% of reasonable costs for services
provided.

Part U

Part U incorporates the substance of L.D. 943, as amended by
Committee Amendment "A." Except for a few minor technical
changes, this Part is identical to the model statute provided in
the Master Settlement Agreement (MSA) that Maine, together with
45 other states, 5 territories and the District of Columbia,
entered into with participating national tobacco manufacturers.

The MSA contains economic provisions that obligate the
participating manufacturers to pay Maine a portion of the State's
cost associated with the tobacco companies' misrepresentations
and distributions of cigarettes in Maine. In addition, the
participating manufacturers have agreed to certain noneconomic
terms that restrict their advertising and marketing practices and

‘control their corporate behavior.

Part Vv

Part V establishes the Fund for a Healthy Maine to receive
funds pursuant to the settlement in the lawsuit State of Maine v,
Philip Morris, et al., Kennebec County Superior Court, Docket No.
CVv-97-134 as well as money from other sources and interest or
income earned on the money in the fund.

It requires the Treasurer of State to make annual reports to
the Legislature regarding the amount of money available in the
fund. During the first 5 years of the fund, the State may expend
90% of the funds actually received; the remaining 10% must be
allocated to the Trust Fund for a Healthy Maine. The funds may
only be spent for specific, enumerated purposes such as smoking
prevention, cessation and control activities; prenatal care;
children's care; children's and adults’' health insurance; and
prescription drugs.

After the first 5 years, the State may expend for the same
enumerated purposes 90% of the amount in the fund, including the
money received pursuant to the settlement, money received from
other sources, any interest or income earned on the fund and the
amount of any contingency reserve.

Page 311-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

The Treasurer of State is directed to develop an investment
plan for the money remaining in the fund.

Allocations from the fund are intended to be in addition to
any amounts customarily appropriated to those purposes. Expenses
from the Fund for a Healthy Maine may not be transferred to the
General Fund without specific legislative approval.

It also repeals an appropriation to the Department of Human
Services that was provided in Public Law 1999, chapter 16 and
instead authorizes a working capital advance for the Department

of Human Services to continue the tobacco prevention and control
initiative.

Part W

Part W authorizes government organizations that use the
services of the State Bureau of Investigation to charge fees for
those services and allows the revenues from those fees to be
credited to the General Fund and the Highway Fund.

Part X

Part X reduces the sales and use tax rate to 5% effective
July 1, 2000. It also repeals the provisions of law that can
trigger a 1/2¢ reduction when General Fund revenues exceed those
of the previous fiscal year by 8% or more.

Part Y

Part Y allocates funds to the Department of Human Services
for additional caseworkers to expand the department's capacity to

complete adoptions and reduce the time a child waits to be placed
with an adoptive family.

Part 2

Part 2 authorizes a transfer of $300,000 £from the Maine
Rainy Day Fund to the Maine Emergency Management Agency to be
used as the state match for disaster assistance for storms that
occurred from October 8 to October 11, 1998.

It also authorizes the transfer of up to $5,260,000 from the
Maine Rainy Day Fund in fiscal year 1999-00 for the purchase of
land from Plum Creek and up to $1,600,000 for the purchase of

land at Scarborough Beach.

Part AA

Page 312-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part AA requires the Director of the Maine Drug Enforcement
Agency to develop a plan to reduce the agency's reliance on the
General Fund in accordance with the Legislature's intent to
eliminate General Fund subsidy for the agency's operational costs
in fiscal year 2000-01.

Part BB

Part BB reorganizes the Atlantic Salmon Authority as the
Atlantic Salmon Commission. It establishes the responsibility
for management of Atlantic salmon in a commission governed by a
policy-making board consisting of 3 members: the Commissioner of
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, the Commissioner of Marine
Resources and an at-large public member appointed by the Governor
and confirmed by the Senate. The commission's duties are
expanded to include protection, preservation, enhancement,
restoration and management of Atlantic salmon as well as to
secure a sustainable recreational fishery. The commission will
also administer the State's Atlantic salmon conservation plan.

Advisory panels from river basin complexes representing the
historical range of Atlantic salmon in the State will assist the
Atlantic Salmon Commission in developing plans and programs.

This commission also will have responsibility for
administration of the Atlantic salmon conservation plan. An
executive director, appointed by the board, will be responsible
for managing the day-to~day operations of the Atlantic Salmon
Commission.

Part CC
Part CC authorizes the Maine Governmental Facilities
Authority to issue wup to $600,000 in securities to make
renovations at the York District Court. It also requires the
Judicial Department to absorb the cost of the additional debt
service within its existing budget for the 2000-2001 biennium.
Part DD
Part DD provides the University of Maine System a General
Fund appropriation of $1,200,000 for construction costs related
to the Northern Maine Health Initiative.
Part EE
Part EE provides the University of Maine System a General

Fund appropriation of $3,500,000 for the costs to construct or
reconstruct the Edmund S. Muskie School of Public Service.

Page 313-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



io0

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part FF

Part FF provides General Fund appropriations to various
programs in the Legislature.

Part GG

Part GG includes the recommendations of the Joint Standing
Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs. It amends the
School Finance Act of 1985 and the School Finance Act of 1995 and
accomplishes the following.

1. It addresses the gap between the per pupil guarantee and
the actual 1level of per pupil costs in local school
administrative units by increasing the per pupil guarantee to
$4,020 for fiscal year 1999-00 and by establishing a target per
pupil guarantee amount for fiscal years 2000-01, 2001-02 and
2002-03 that would close the gap between the per pupil guarantee
amount and actual per pupil costs.

2. It addresses the insufficient level of state funding for
program costs by establishing a 4-year plan to increase the level
of funding for program costs to gradually eliminate the subsidy
reductions for these costs.

3. It addresses the problem faced by school administrative
units that are currently losing students and the corresponding
state subsidy, but that still face many fixed costs of education
that can not be reduced, by providing a declining pupil
adjustment to these school units.

4, It addresses the concerns that some school
administrative wunits have with the use of income and
cost-of-living factors as measures of local property taxpayers'
ability to raise local appropriations to support public education
by eliminating the cost-of-living factor and by £reezing the
income factor at the income levels used for fiscal year 1997-98
funding after adjusting for unusually large annual increases from
the prior year.

5. It addresses the need for targeted legislative policies
regarding appropriation amounts for certain categories of general
purpose aid by establishing a separate appropriation for debt
service, adjustments and foundation costs, which include
operating costs and program costs.

6. It establishes a "hold harmless"” provision to ensure
that no school administrative unit receives a smaller state
subsidy in fiscal year 1999-00 than it received in fiscal year

Page 314-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

1998-99 or than it would receive under the Part I budget enacted
by the Legislature in 1999.

This Part also directs the State Board of Education to work
with the Department of Education to revise the department's data
collection methods to acquire the data, including school-level
data, needed to implement the essential programs and services
model of school funding proposed by the state board. It further
directs the state board, in conjunction with the Education
Research Institute, to arrange for research regarding local
school policies and expenditures on transportation, special
education, vocational education, efficiency of school operations
and school performance.

It directs the State Board of Education to study practices
in other states regarding the amounts and types of state and
local revenues used to fund public education, the use of a
regional ‘"cost of education" adjustment and how the various
states calculate and use an income measure in the school funding
formula. The state board shall develop recommendations on how
its findings may be used to improve the State's system of school
funding.

It establishes the basic elementary and secondary per pupil
operating rates, the foundation per pupil operating rate, per
pupil guarantee and statewide factor. It establishes the
foundation, debt service and adjustment and miscellaneous costs
totals.

It provides additional General Fund appropriations to
increase state funding for General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
to provide a one-time hardship cushion and to fund data
collection and research efforts related to essential services and
programs that will be undertaken by the State Board of Education.

Part HH

Part HH does the following.

It makes appropriations from the General Fund to state
departments and agencies.

It makes an Other Special Revenue funds allocation to the
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance

Abuse Services.

It also makes a Federal Block Grant Fund allocation related
to the ice storm of January 1998,

Part II

Page 315-LR2935(4)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part II removes certain restrictions on accepting land for
use as a veteran's memorial cemetery. It also provides
appropriations to expand the Veterans' Memorial Cemetery and to
develop property in Caribou that will be used as a veterans'
cemetery.

Part JJ
Part JJ does the following.

It requires that a school administrative unit that places a
student in an approved transitional instruction program using
English as a 2nd language or bilingual techniques under the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 4701, subsection 2 must
receive an adjustment in its state subsidy equal to the amount of
supplemental costs for certified instruction programs that teach
English as a 2nd language instruction in the approved program.
The adjustment to state subsidy is limited to the salary and
benefit costs of certified teachers with an endorsement in
English as a 2nd language or bilingual education as well as the
salary and benefit costs of education technicians providing
services through a transitional instruction program using English
as a 2nd language or bilingual techniques that has been approved
by the Commissioner of Education.

It further requires that this adjustment is limited to the
amount of funds appropriated to general purpose aid to local
schools for this purpose. It also permits the Department of
Education to prorate payments to school wunits if insufficient
funds are appropriated for this adjustment, but prohibits the
department from redistributing existing appropriations for
general purpose aid to local schools if insufficient funds are
appropriated for this purpose.

It also provides General Fund appropriations of $1,000,000
in fiscal year 1999-00 and $1,600,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 for
the adjustment and offsets those costs by requiring the
Department of Education to lapse the same amounts from the
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools program to the General Fund.

Part KK
Part KK establishes a one-time grant program administered by
the Department of Education to encourage schools that have a high
percentage of their student body who are eligible for free or

reduced-price school meals to establish school breakfast programs.

Part LL

Page 316-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part LL establishes the Maine Communities in the New Century
Program to preserve, revitalize and improve the State's cultural
resources in order to provide the State's citizens with:
preservation of the character and gquality of life of the State,
improved educational resources and acéess to them and expanded
community and economic development opportunities. The program
falls under the auspices of and will be monitored and evaluated
by the Maine State Cultural Affairs Council, a legislatively
mandated entity that coordinates the needs of the State's public
cultural resources. The participating agencies in the program
are the Maine Arts Commission, the Maine Historic Preservation
Commission, the Maine State Library, the Maine State Museum, the
Maine Historical Society, the Maine State Archives and the Maine

Humanities Council. The program will provide matching grants,
technical assistance and other services to 1local, nonprofit,
community-based organizations. It also contains an

appropriations section,
Part MM

Part MM provides funds from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to
increase access to oral health care for low-income children and
adults by providing for the establishment and expansion of oral
health programs that will be available to all people regardless
of income, By using a sliding fee scale and accepting Medicaid
without restrictions, these programs will increase access to oral

health care for the uninsured and underinsured and Medicaid
patients.

Part NN

Part NN establishes the Maine Dental Education Loan
Program. Under the program, the Finance Authority of Maine will
award loans to Maine residents who have been accepted into dental
school. 1If, upon completing dental education, the loan recipient
elects to practice dentistry in an area determined to be
underserved, the loan recipient may be forgiven a portion of the
loan. It also provides that the program will offer loan
forgiveness to assist a licensed dentist in paying off existing
loans if the dentist practices dental medicine in an underserved
population area.

It allocates §$60,000 from amounts available in the Fund for
a Healthy Maine to fund the program.

Part OO

Part OO0 allocates funds from the Fund for a Healthy Maine

for operating costs of the Maine Area Health Education Centers
System.

Page 317-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 454, L.D. 617

Part PP

Part PP provides allocations from the Fund for a Healthy

Maine for grants to family planning and pregnancy prevention
services.

Part QQ

Part QQ models the Cub Care drug rebate program after the
Medicaid drug rebate program to allow a broader spectrum of
pharmaceuticals to be covered. It allocates funds from the Fund
for a Healthy Maine to increase access to Cub Care.

Part RR

Part RR creates the Peer Support Program for Displaced
Workers as a pilot program within the Department of Labor to
provide advocacy and information to employees affected by
significant layoffs. Under the pilot program, the department
would initiate a peer support project and hire peer support
workers when layoffs of 100 or more employees occur or when 50 or
more employees are laid off and a project is warranted by the
nature of the workforce or the community.

Part SS

Part SS provides General Fund appropriations and Federal
Expenditures Fund allocations to increase wages of direct care

workers employed by community mental retardation services
providers.

Part TT
Part TT is part of the recommendations of the Joint Select
Committee on Research and Development. It provides
appropriations from the General Fund for several state
departments and agencies.
Part UU
Part UU is part of the recommendations of the Joint Select
Committee on Research and Development. It designates the Raymond
H. Fogler Library as the State Research Library for Business,
Science and Technology and provides appropriations for additional

resources, equipment and staff.

Part VV

Page 318-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part VV is part of the recommendations of the Joint Select
Committee on Research and Development. It authorizes the
University of Maine System to issue up to $25,000,000 to support
capital improvements related to research and development and
provides appropriations for additional debt service costs.

Part WwW

Part WW transfers certain positions within the Department of
Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources.

Part XX

Part XX requires executive branch agencies to purchase
information services and equipment in excess of $250,000 through

the Bureau of Information Services. It also restricts the
provision of information technology services to the Bureau of
Information Services. It also requires the Director of the

Bureau of Information Services to provide a comprehensive
technology plan for the executive branch to the Legislature by
July 1, 2000.

Part YY

Part YY provides a one-time General Fund appropriation to
the Maine School of Science and Mathematics.

Part 22

Part 22 provides a one-time General Fund appropriation to
the Department of Transportation for capital projects as a way to
avoid Highway Fund debt. It also authorizes the Transportation
Funding Reserve to be funded from certain fiscal year 1998-99
lapsed balances for the same purpose,

Part AAA
Part AAA is part of the recommendations of the Joint Select
Committee on Research and Development. It establishes the Maine
Technology Institute.
Part BBEB
Part BBB is part of the recommendations of the Joint Select
Committee on Research and Development. It requires that the
Maine Science and Technology Foundation periodically develop and
submit a comprehensive research and dJdevelopment evaluation of

state investments in research and development.

Part CCC

Page 319-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

0

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part CCC is part of the recommendations of the Joint Select
Committee on Research and Development. It transfers
responsibility for administering the Maine Technology Investment
Fund from the Maine Science and Technology Foundation to the
Maine Technology Institute,

Part DDD

Part DDD repeals the requirement that the Department of
Transportation make expenditures, not to exceed $80,000 per year,
to maintain the Baxter State Park road, effective October 1, 2000.

Part EEE

Part EEE establishes a reserve from available balances in
the General Fund at the end of fiscal year 1998-99. The reserve
will set aside funds to offset the cost of eliminating the
practice of accruing revenue from the Telecommunications Personal
Property Tax and the requirement that 1/2 of the estimated tax be
prepaid. The State Tax Assessor is required to report on the

status of the reserve and to submit any implementing legislation
necessary.

Part FFF

Part FFF adds 4 more legislative members to the Substance
Abuse Services Commission, There remains at least one Senator
appointed to the commission, and the remaining 5 members of the
Legislature may come from either body and must be appointed by
the respective leaders of that body. Also, 2 members must sit on
the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services. This
Part also adds a requirement to the duties of the commission,
which is to report annually to the Joint Standing Committee on
Health and Human Services and the Joint Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial Affairs.

Part GGG

Part GGG increases the cap of the Maine Rainy Day Fund for
fiscal year 1998-99 only, effective June 30, 1999.

Part HHH

Part HHH clarifies that the Office of the Treasurer of State
may invest in the debt instruments of various agencies of the
United States Government.

Part III

Page 320-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part III provides funding for a Principal Health Care
Specialist position to assist hospitals and nonhospital health
care providers with the submittal of their outpatient and
ambulatory services data and to utilize the data and develop
analytical reports for distribution to the public.

Part JJJ

Part JJJ authorizes the Commissioner of Education to assume
and exercise authority of the school board of the Governor Baxter
School for the Deaf in certain emergency situations.

It also allows the school to carry unexpended General Fund
balances not to exceed $100,000 to June 30, 2000.

Part KKK

Part KKK expands the elderly 1low-cost drug program by
increasing base income eligibility to 185% of the federal poverty
line and expands the number of drugs eligible under this program
by creating a supplemental component of the program.

This Part also requires the Department of Human Services to
apply to the federal Health Care Financing Administration for a
waiver authorizing the department to provide Medicaid
prescription drug benefits to qualified persons with household
incomes up to 185% of the nonfarm income official poverty line.

It provides a General Fund appropriation in fiscal year
1999-00 and an allocation from the Fund for a Healthy Maine for
these purposes in fiscal year 2000-01.

Part LLL

Part LLL allocates from the Fund for a Healthy Maine for
home visiting services, allows voluntary donations on a sliding
scale by families upon termination of services to those families

and provides appropriations and allocations to fund home visiting
services.

Part MMM
Part MMM directs the Department of Human Services to adopt
rules related to the provision of <c¢hild care services. 1t
provides a one-time General Fund appropriation in fiscal year

1999-00 and Other Special Revenue allocations in fiscal year

2000-01 from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to support child care
programs.

Part NNN

Page 321-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part NNN doubles the income tax credit for employer-assisted
day care and credits for individuals for day care if expenses
were incurred by using quality child care. It also establishes a
quality child care investment credit. General Fund revenue that
would decrease as a result of these tax credits will be offset

through transfers from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to the
General Fund.

Part 0CO

Part 00O establishes the Early Care and Education Revolving
Loan Program. The program is open to nonprofit or governmental
economic development corporations or entities capable of
providing financial assistance to businesses providing early care
and education. It also creates the Quality Child Care Education
Scholarship Fund to be used to provide scholarships for Maine
residents enrolled in early childhood education or child
development courses at institutions of higher education and makes
a one-time General Fund appropriation in fiscal year 1999-00 to
the fund to be administered by the Finance Authority of Maine in
overseeing the awarding of scholarships.

It also provides that funds in the Early Care and Education
Revolving Loan Program Fund may be used to make loans of up to
$5,000 to perform lead abatement.

It expands the Regional Economic Development Revolving Loan
Program administered by the Finance Authority of Maine by
allowing funds to be wused for 1loans to gquality child care
projects. The Finance Authority of Maine must reserve $300,000
for loans to quality child care projects. Loans can be made to
quality child care projects directly by the authority or by
participating corporations. Quality child care projects will not
be required to provide matching loan funds. Loans may not bear a
rate of interest that when added to the commitment fee and
administrative and technical costs is less than 6% or exceeds the
prime rate of interest.

Part PPP
Part PPP authorizes the Snowmobile Trail Fund within the
Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Lands to be used
to provide grants to snowmobile c¢lubs, municipalities and
counties for the acquisition of snowmobile trail maintenance

equipment. It also provides a one-time General Fund
appropriation for this purpose.

Part QQQ

Page 322-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 454, L.D. 617

Part QQQ increases the personal exemption under Maine
individual income tax law to $2,850 for tax years beginning on or
after January 1, 2000 and eliminates the indexing of the personal
exemption.

Part RRR

Part RRR provides a state income tax credit equal to the
federal income tax credit for rehabilitation of certified
historic structures. The credit is 1limited to $100,000 per
taxpayer, is nonrefundable and is subject to the same recapture
provisions as apply under federal law.

Part SSS

Part S8S includes General Fund appropriations of $669,209 in
fiscal year 1999-00 and $1,338,417 in fiscal year 2000-01, for
the Department of Human Services to increase the reimbursement
rates of consumer-directed personal care attendants.

It requires a review of rates of reimbursement for
consumer-directed personal care attendant services every 2 years
beginning January 1, 2002. When the Commissioner of Human
Services determines that an increase in one or more of the
reimbursement rates is necessary after the review, the
commissioner shall adopt routine technical rules to accomplish
the increase.

It requires the Department of Human Services to adopt rules
by October 1, 2000 to increase the reimbursement rates of
consumer-directed personal care attendants, It also enacts a
mechanism to ensure a review of the reimbursement rates every 2
years and requires input from consumers and the Long-term Care
Steering Committee as part of the review process.

Part TTT

Part TTT provides a one-time $33,940 General Fund
appropriation in fiscal year 1999-00 and a $33,940 allocation
from the Fund for a Healthy Maine in fiscal year 2000-01 to
support the Donated Dental Services program. This program

provides free dental services to financially challenged
individuals.

It also provides a $1,500,000 allocation from the Fund for a
Healthy Maine to support the Head Start Program.

Page 323-LR2935(4)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



	119-LD-0617-CA_A_H713_Pt1
	119-LD-0617-CA_A_H713_Pt2
	119-LD-0617-CA_A_H713_Pt3



